@ Instruction Manual
@ Bauanleitung
@ Manuel de montage

EiRSi0aE

RADIO SYSTEM

@y

Trophy 4.6 RTR Truggy @ @ G




I Thank you

Thank you for selecting this HPI Racing product! This kit is designed to be fun to drive and uses top quality parts for durability
and performance. The instruction manual you are reading was designed to be easy to follow yet thorough in its explanations.
HPI Racing wants you to enjoy driving your new R/C kit. If you come across any problems or need some help getting through a
step, give us a call and we will do our very best to help you. You can also contact us on the internet at www.hpiracing.com.

The caution or attention symbols will warn you about steps that can be very dangerous. Please read and understand the instructions carefully
before proceeding.

Attention Failure to follow these instructions
Achtung can cause injury to yourself or others.

Cﬁ}”’bg.s . Failure to follow these instructions
arnninweise  can damage your kit, and cause

P g&am’. ons  serious bodily injury or death.

Attention  You might also cause property
AR damage or damage your Kit.

Cﬁ}’t'og‘? . Ifyou make changes or adjustments not shown in the instruction manual, your vehicle may be damaged.
arnninwWeIse Tq prevent any serious personal injury and/or damage to property, please be responsible when operating all remote confrolled
PEI; eg:alltlons models. Extra attention is called for when operating any glow fuel powered model. These models can exceed speeds of 30 m.p.h.

=0 and use highly poisonous and flammable fuels.
Before Running
®Please read manual (with parent, guardian or a responsible adult if necessary).
While Operating

@®Please do not run on a public street, this could cause serious accidents, personal injuries and/or property damage.
@®Please do not run near pedestrians or small children.
@®Please do not run in small or confined areas.
Before Operating
®Make sure that all screws and nuts are properly tightened.
@Always use fresh batteries for your transmitter and receiver to avoid losing control of the model.
®Make sure no one else is using the same radio frequency as you are using.
®Please confirm the neutral throttle position.
After Running
@®Shut off engine first, then turn off receiver switch and turn off transmitter last.
@After running the car, it is necessary to perform routine maintenance. Failure to do this can result in increased wear and damage to the engine and chassis.
Heat, Fire, and Fuel Safety
®Never use gasoline in a glow engine. Use glow fuel specifically designed for model car engines.
®Do not run near open flames or smoke while running your mode! or while handling fuel.
@ @ @®Always store fuel in a well ventilated place, away from heating devices, open flames, direct sunlight, or batteries. Keep glow fuel away from children.
@Glow fuel is lammable and poisonous. Glow fuel powered model engines emit poisonous vapors and gasses. These vapors irritate eyes and can be highly dangerous to your heaith.
@Be aware that some parts will be hot after operation. Do not touch the exhaust or the engine until they have cooled.

l Vielen Dank

Danke, dass Sie sich fiir das HPI Racing Produkt entschieden haben! Das Produkt wurde so entwickelt, dass er beim Fahren Spal3
macht. AuBerdem werden Bauteile héchster Qualitédt verwendet um Langlebigkeit und Leistung zu garantieren. Die Bauanleitung, die Sie
gerade lesen, ist so entworfen worden, dass sie sehr einfach zu verstehen ist. HPI Racing will, dass Ihr neuen Modell Ihnen viel Spal8
beim Fahren macht. Wenn Sie Probleme haben oder Hilfe benétigen, rufen Sie uns an und wir werden unser Bestes tun, um lhnen zu
helfen. Sie kénnen uns auch im Internet unter www.hpiracing.com oder www.lrp-electronic.de ansprechen.

Die untenstehenden Zeichen warnen Sie vor Bauabschnitten die geféhriich sein kénnen. Bitte lesen Sie die Anleitung griindlich, bevor Sie die Schritte durchfiihren.

Attention Wenn Sie diesen Anweisungen nicht folgen,

Cautions Wenn Sie diesen Anweisungen
Achtung kénnen Sie oder andere verletzt werden.

Warnhinweise hicht folgen, kann Ihr Auto bescha-

A: ttention  Es kann auch sein, dass dabei Sachschaden

e rlet-
Scpwer oder sogar todlich verlet AR an anderen Dingen oder ihrem Auto entsteht.

Précautions digt werden. Sie kénnen sich
'@ 4
== zen.

Cﬁ}l th,I;l_S . Wenn Sie Anderungen oder Einstellungen an lhrem Fahrzeug vornehmen, die nicht in der Anleitung beschrieben sind, kann es beschédigt werden.
arnninwelise ym sachschaden und Verletzungen zu vermeiden, bitten wir Sie beim Fahren mit ferngesteuerten Modellen vorsichtig vorzuge-
Pr eg:aUtlonS hen. Besondere Vorsicht ist bei Modellen mit Verbrennungsmotor geboten. Diese Modelle kénnen schneller als 50km/h werden

=5 und verwenden hochgiftige und brennbare Kraftstoffe.
Vor dem Fahren
@Bitte lesen Sie die Anleitung (mit Eltern oder einem Erziehungsberechtigten)
Waéhrend dem Fahren

@®Fahren Sie bitte nicht auf 6ffentlichen StraBen. Dies kann zu schweren Unféllen mit Personen- und/oder Sachschaden fiihren.
@®Fahren Sie bitte nicht in der Ndhe von FuBBgdngern und Kindern.
@®Fahren Sie bitte nicht auf zu kleinen oder begrenzten Plétzen.

Vor dem Fahren
®Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Schrauben und Muttern korrekt sitzen.
®Verwenden Sie immer frische Batterien im Sender und Empfanger um nicht die Kontrolle iiber das Auto zu verlieren.
®Achten Sie darauf, dass niemand anderes mit dem selben Quarz féhrt.
eUberpriifen Sie, dass die Servos auf Neutralposition stehen.

Nach dem Fahren
@®Schalten Sie den Motor aus, danach den Empfénger und als letztes den Sender.
®Nach dem Fahren mit dem Modell ist regelméBige Wartung nétig. Dies nicht zu tun, kann den Verschlei8 erh6hen oder den Motor beschéadigen.
Feuer und Sicherheitshinweise zum Kraftstoff
@ Verwenden Sie niemals Benin in einem ModellImotor. Verwenden Sie speziellen Kraftstoff fiir Modellmotoren.
@Fahren Sie nicht in der Ndhe von Feuer und rauchen Sie nicht, wenn Sie Ihr Modeli betreiben oder mit Kraftstoff hantieren.
@ @ @Bewahren Sie den Kraftstoff nur in gut beliifteten Rdumen auf. Weit entfernt von Heizkdrpern, Feuer, Sonnenlicht oder Batterien. Halten Sie den Kraftstoff von Kindern fern.
@®Der Kraftstoff ist brennbar und giftig. Die Abgase von Modelimotoren sind sehr giftig. Diese Abgase kénnen blind machen und ihre Gesundheit schidigen.
@®Denken Sie daran, dass einige Teile sehr heiR werden kénnen. Beriihren Sie nicht den Auspuff oder den Motor, bevor diese abgekiihit sind.

2




I Merci

Merci d’avoir choisi ce produit HPI Racing! Ce kit a été concu pour étre amusant a conduire, et utilise des piéces de la plus
haute qualité pour la longévité et les performances. Le manuel d’utilisation qui est entre vos mains a été congu pour vous
fournir des explications faciles a suivre mais complétes. HPI Racing espére que vous aurez plaisir a piloter votre nouveau kit
radio-commandé. Si vous rencontrez des problémes ou si vous avez besoin d’aide pour une étape, appelez-nous et nous ferons
de notre mieux pour vous aider. Vous pouvez aussi nous contacter par Internet sur www.hpiracing.com.

Les symboles attirant votre attention vous avertiront des étapes qui peuvent étre trés dangereuses. Veuillez lire soigneusement les instructions
et bien les comprendre avant toute utilisation.

Cautions En ne suivant pas ces instructions Attention  En ne suivant pas ces instructions vous pourriez
Warnhinweise  vous pourriez endommager votre kit, Achtung  vous blesser vous-méme ou blesser d'autres
P; eg:autlons et provoquer de sérieux dégats Attention  personnes. Vous pourriez également provoquer
=5 corporels ou méme mortels. xR des dégats matériels ou endommager votre kit.
Cﬁ;’ th’I:_S . Sivous apportez des modifications ou faites des réglages qui ne sont pas indiqués dans le manuel d'instruction, votre véhicule pourrait étre endommage.
arnninweise poyr éviter toute blessure corporelle et/ou dommage aux biens, veuillez agir d’une fagon responsable lorsque vous faites
Précautions fonctionner des modéles réduits télécommandés. Une attention particuliére est nécessaire lorsque vous utilisez un modéle
= thermique. Ceux-ci peuvent atteindre des vitesses de 50 km/h et utilisent des carburants hautement toxiques et inflammables.

Avant de faire courir le véhicule
@ Veuillez lire le manuel avec un parent ou un adulte responsable.
Lors du fonctionnement
oNe faites pas fonctionner sur une voie publique, cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves, des blessures corporelles et/ou des dommages aux biens.
®Ne faites pas fonctionner a proximité de piétons ou d’enfants en bas age.
®Ne faites pas fonctionner dans des lieux petits ou fermés.
Avant de mettre en marche
® Veuillez vérifier que toutes les vis et tous les boulons sont correctement serrés.
eUtilisez toujours des batteries nouvellement chargées pour I'émetteur et le récepteur afin d'éviter de perdre le contréle du véhicule.
o Vérifiez que personne d’autre n’utilise la méme fréquence radio que vous.
® Veuillez vérifier Ia position neutre de I'accélérateur.
Aprés larrét
oEteignez d’abord e moteur, puis le récepteur, et éteignez 'émetteur en dernier.
®Aprés avoir fait rouler le kit, il est nécessaire d’effectuer un entretien de routine. Ne pas le faire résulterait en une usure pius importante et des dommages au moteur et au chéssis.
Sécurité du carburant contre Fincendie
@®N'utilisez jamais d’essence dans un moteur thermique. Utilisez du carburant spécialement congu pour fes moteurs de modéles réduits.
@ Ne faites pas fonctionner prés de flammes nues et ne fumez pas pendant que vous faites courir votre modeéle réduit ou que vous manipulez du carburant.
@ @ @ Conservez toujours le carburant dans un endroit bien ventilé, loin des appareils de chauffage, des flammes nues, de Ja Jumiére du soleil directe ou de batteries. Conservez fe carburant hors de /a portée des enfants.
®Le carburant pour modeles réduits est inflammable et poison. Les modeles réduits thermiques émettent des vapeurs et gaz toxiques. Ces vapeurs irritent les yeux et peuvent étre trés dangereuses pour votre santé.
@®Noubliez pas que certaines piéces seront chaudes aprés avoir fonctionné. Ne touchez pas I'échappement ou le moteur avant qu'iis n’aient refroidi.

G

COEIF HPIERZSEV LIF VW EEXUC RICHDHESTEVET AR EE. SREDMEZERL. )\ A UNIVIEETHHRDKI IRETSNTVE T e ASASE
[FNDEDHT THAL—XICEFE TEDLSIZLDASAMNRIRTZEALTBOEIT DT KKBFJAVRWe LTEULWS I IS4 TZRY—hEBTLREE VL B8,
HPITRESERRULHFEEDADTE MBI TIRLHBH CWRELVEROITHBDET . RADE CTARBRDTEV IS BRE CBBLELELZE L,

FEURSAE ClEBERNDBE PRIGERAICEILL Y BIcth(C BIRDIESERIE. BEIRVC DOV TIUTORS TEERTEZTOCVEY . ARZ KK CEBD L TR ZSBTH<IEE L.

Cautions CORRFESRDRVET BE BHDE

s Attention COFETRIFESERDELET DL, BADEESR
Warnhinweise g gifc @ xismEnse T HaIEEMHE

Achtung  &5oisem mriEEORENEESNDNEE

Attention FLTOET.

Precautions  exnamasmLTLET. e

Cautions _ B N - N
Warnhinweise ZASREBEICEEEHEINTULSIHRBUNDERSERGEBDRIBICDOEHNDET,
Précautions IYJYRCH—E3INMEOELMBIEREREL. by T —REERS0km/h HCHZLET . FHRER MDA ICE > THRBHBEICH BN GDET .

g5 EfTTEIHILL RETHOADEREFSIEVEFT TEITES B TSV REBRDICDU T OEFRRRESHH VWL EETEBRUHLIEE L,
ESEDHIC
OUTFAHRABZEBTH LV (REEDSF B THPEZTBLLEE L,
ETLEDFER

OB TOETIRRBLEDHLIEEL,
OHITEPLINSEFHOVDIGEM CRETETBENTLIZEEL,
OIRVSFIP BN TOEITS BIEVTLRE L,
ETHI DRI
OZTBDORY ., FYNIEHDEVDFIYIUET,
OREH. FEROBHOBEEFTYILET, BHOFENVEVE. EZIVNO—ILT DENHEELLEORBIRTT . RHOIREDDIF TIREEL,
OESNERAUARBM YR ZERLTLSADEDICLVEVWDTERLE T AVMO—ILHTERFVMES ., I UTETERLELTIREE L,
OETHIICEREEDERELTIREL,
OIVYVDWEFICZAOYNUNZ 21— 5 )L (BEE) [CH DN ERLTEE L,
EfTROER
ONTFIVIVEFBIEUTHSZER SR ERDIEE TR vFZOFFICLTLIEE L, [EBEZRBA D EENRET DENHHDFT,
OFEITEIFR/CH—DAY T U A (R, Bfilf) BITo TR E WV XY T F Y RBEITOIEVER/CH—D AR DMEREERIBE T FS T ILHRELPL ITLIEDFT,
IVIVERBORDIRV EDER
ORI T TV Y VRCH—RIO—RREERL T REEV AV UV IEEDMDIRFHIHERICERALEWLWTLIZE L,
0 O—RIFE INEDF VD TANRDZ X TOEEPETIFLEVTLREEW, Z/NIDRNBBIRTT
j FRCKTPESENEEIT SR P FHEOFOBDELEEEFICIRELTIRE,

AR BN BOF INMEDRVBA DS TETVE T RoTRAIEDIERMS ZRVIADDIFEETY . Ffe. BICASIENKSICTRERLTIEE L,
OETRODIVIVPRIS—RBAERRICIEOTVET . BHEPRRETDICHATHSToOTLEE L,




' Contents

Section Contents Page
1 Overview 6
2 Start Up Guide 7

2-1  Setup Before Starting 7
2-2  Engine Starting and Running 9
2-3  Engine Optional Tuning 15
2-3  Glow Plug 19
2-4  Troubleshooting 21
3 Maintenance 22
3-1 Chassis Maintenance 22
3-2  Air Filter Maintenance 23
3-3 Wheel Maintenance 24
3-4  Clutch Maintenance 24
3-5 Chassis Maintenance 25
3-6 Shock Maintenance 41
3-7 Final Assembly 43
3-8 Radio System 45
3-9  Nitro Star F3.5 Engine Maintenance 50
4  Parts List/ Option Parts List 54
5  Exploded View 62-63

2

2-1
2-2
2-3
2-3
2-4

3

3-1
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6
37
3-8
3-9

4
5

Abschnitt Inhalt
1

' Inhaltsverzeichnis

Seite
Ubersicht 6
Einstellungen vor dem Start 7
Einstellungen vor dem Start 7
Starten des Motors und das erste Mal fahren 9
Weiteres Einstellen des Vergasers 15
Gliihkerze 20
Fehlerbehebung 21
Wartung 22
Chassis 22
Luftfilter 23
Reifen/Felgen 24
Kupplung 24
Chassis 25
StoBddmpfer 41
Endmontage 43
RC-Anlage 45
Motor (Nitro Star F3.5) 50
Ersatzteileliste / Tuningteileliste 54
Explosionsansicht 62-63




' Table des matieres

1

2

21
2-2
2-3
2-3
2-4

3

3-7

Section Table des matiéres

Vue d’ensemble

Guide de démarrage

Réglages avant le démarrage 7

Démarrage et fonctionnement du moteur 9

Réglage optionnel 15
Bougie 19
Dépannage 21
Entretien 22
Entretien du chassis 22
Entretien du filtre a air 23
Entretien des roues 24
Entretien de I’embrayage 24
Entretien du chéassis 25
Entretien des amortisseurs 41
Assemblée finale 43
Entretien de la radio 45
Entretien du moteur Nitro Star F3.5 50

Liste de piéces / Liste des pieces optionnelies

Vue éclatée

‘

54
62-63

2-1
2-2
2-3
2-3
2-4

3

3-1
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6
3-7
3-8
3-9

4
5

'vOvay BR

1

SHm=

RI—bT7YvITHAR

ES U BHIDENR 7
IVIVOEBIEES TS 9
IVIYDATYa VR 15
J0—7545 19
NSIIWYa—F400 21
AUFF IR 22
I —IDAITF IR 22
I7TAIVI—DAITF IR 23
FAVYDAITF IR 24
ISYFAITF IR 24
=V DAITF IR 25
DaAYIDAITF IR 41
BEMETEYTU 43
TORYRF s 45
FARORY— F3.5 TVIV AITFIR 50
IN—YUZRK / ZTFVavI—YURk 54
EFE 62-63




Overview Vue d’ensemble

Ubersicht siGiE=

Components Composants
Komponenten tvyrAS

Radio controf car
Ferng tes M
Voiture radio-commandée

Aoliatt

101079
Antenna pipe
Antennenrohr
(< Tige d’antenne

TPITFINAT 105381
HPI TF-40 2.4GHz TRANSMITTER (2ch)
HPI TF-40 2.4GHz SENDER (2CH)
EMETTEUR HPI TF-40 2.4GHz (2v.)
HPI TF-40 2.4GHzix{E# (2ch)

' Equipment Needed Equipement nécessaire
Benotigtes Zubeho6r RBIICSBELVROULIE<H

. 101910 Rag
AA Batteries (8 pcs.) Air Filter Oil Putzlappen
AA Trockenbatterien (8 St.) Luftfilterél Chiffon
Piles AA (g p.) Huile & filtre a air DIR
BN 84 IFT4IWE—FAI
Screwdriver 2036 (US)
Schraubenzieher 74106 (EU 2Pin)
Tournevis ED110020 (EU 3Pin) 101900/101908 (EU)
RAFTARSA)\— 2039 (JP) 74115 74318 /74348 (Us)
Glow Piug Igniter Fuel Bottle 38704 / 38705 (JP)
Gliihkerzenstecker Kraftstoffflasche Glow Fuel

Chauffe-bougies

ST

We recommend that you use fuel

containing 20-25% nitro.

Wir empfehien, dass Sie Modellauto- .
Kraftstoff mit einem Nitromethan- Hpiracing
Gehait von 20-25% verwenden.

74151 87546 Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser du pﬂwg H

=
Bouteille de carburant Modeli-Kraftstoff —
Ja—IRVT Carburant nitro
JO—get

HPI Racing Temp Gun Glow Plug Wrench carburant qui contienne 20 a 25% de

HPI Racing Temperaturmesspistole Gliihkerzenschiiissel nitrométhane. F UEL
Sonde de température HPI Racing Cié a bougies 0-25%DR/ =]

HPIEEEE J0-=I35LUF EEALTZE, 7% oo s s

DANGER @@

20% - 25% mm—




Start Up Guide Guide de déemarrage

Die ersten Schritte A5—b7v7THAR

m Setup Before Starting Réglages avant le démarrage
Einstellungen vor dem Start F£5t28i0D%E

1 Glow Plug Igniter Preparation Vorbereitung des Gliihkerzensteckers Préparation du chauffe-bougie 755t—45—0O#(

This item is not included with your kit. it must be purchased separately and charged before use.

Der Gliihkerzenstecker ist nicht im Lieferumfang enthali Er muss sep. erworben und vor dem Gebrauch geladen werden.
Cet élément n'est pas inclus dans votre kit. Il doit étre acheté séparément et chargé avant utilisation.
TS50e—5—%=REARLCRBLTIEE L,

20‘36 (US)
74106 (EU 2Pin)
ED110020 (EU 3Pin) =
2039 (JP)

Glow Piug Igniter
Gliihkerzenstecker
Chauffe-bougies
TS50e—5—

Charge time 6 hours.
Ladezeit: 6 Stunden
Temps de charge : 6 heures
FEEAERIIX6RE T,

el el

Note Direction.
4 101939 (US/EU) Richtung beachten
X AA Alkaline Batteries Notez bien fa direction.
AA Trockenbatterien BECEELET.

Piles alcalines AA
TIVAYB=RIE

V— —

Battery Cover

Battriefachdeckel
Couvercle de la batterie
BEithH)\—

N N

105381
HPI TF-40 2.4GHz TRANSMITTER (2ch)
HPI TF-40 2.4GHz SENDER (2CH)
EMETTEUR HPI TF-40 2.4GHz (2v.)
HPI TF-40 2.4GHzix{S# (2ch)

Open battery cover at the bottom of transmitter. Install batteries. Follow the direction of batteries
designated in the inside of battery box.

Offnen Sie das Batteriefach an der Unterseite des Senders. Legen Sie die Batterien ein. Achten

Sie auf die Anweisungen im Innern des Batteriefachs.

Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment des piles au bas de 'émetteur. installez les piles. Suivez
Adjustment tool le sens des piles représenté a Pintérieur du casier.
Cinstell-Schidssel EEROEEOBEN —EETLET,
7R '\\yg_)bg Ry I A TEAMNICEBROEE [CHDETERZEAN, Eitth/(—ZEAhET.

Removing the Body Retrait de la carrosserie 101098 |
Demontage der Karosserie R 1ZRbALET . o100
101189
101098 x2
Body Clip (6mm)

Karosserieklammern (6mm)
Clip carrosserie (6mm)
RF—E> (Bmm)

101110




Receiver Antenna Installation Mise en place de I'antenne du récepteur
Montage der Empfiangerantenne S{E#R7>5FZRbMIFET,

Antennenrohr Set
Tige d’antenne
PIFFIAT

101079
% U >Antenna Pipe

Straighten antenna with a screwdriver so it is ‘
eaiser to insert into antenna tube.

Ziehen Sie die Antenne mit einem Schrauben-
zieher gerade, damit es einfacher ist sie in das
Antennenrohr zu fiihren.

Lissez I'antenne avec un tournevis pour qu’elie
soit plus facile a insérer dans la tige d’antenne.
ZHEROT VT FREEFEVE RSN\ -5 ETHEOBELIC
BUFE. YT FINATITBET

N

Kiirzen Sie niemals die Antenne.
Ne pas couper ni raccourcir fe cable d’antenne.
@ 7UFHREEEISHENTIZE N,

' Do not cut or shorten antenna wire.

Attention
Achtung
Attention
AR

Driving in Wet Conditions

This HP1 vehicie is designed to provide water protection for the on-board radio system components so it can be driven in wet conditions.

The vehicle is not designed to be pietely sub. ged in water. Driving in wet conditions will require additional vehicie maintenance.

Notes:

Never drive the vehicle in stormy conditions where lightning could be present. The transmitter is not waterproof; always keep it protected from rain and water.

Remove all water/mud and dry the vehicle completely after driving. Check the vehicle for trapped water in the tires, transmission etc. Some metal parts like bearings and hinge pins
will need fubrication after driving in wet condlitions.

Running Nitro Engines in Wet Conditions

Because all nitro-powered engines require air to operate, the engine is impossibie to make fully waterproof while allowing it to run. The air fiiter instalied on the engine
in this car is fitted with a splash-resistant cover and can keep most water drops (from rain, snow, etc.) from entering the air filter. However it is not entirely waterproof,
e.g. running the vehicle in standing water (puddles, etc.) could force large splashes of water into the air filter area. If water get inside the engine it couid be damaged
or its life reduced. The air filter and engine should be inspected periodically during operation in wet conditions, as well as after running.

If the air filter is wet, stop running the car and dry out or replace the air filter inmediately. Do not try to run the engine if the air filter is soaked with water.

Bei feuchten Bedingungen fahren

Dieses Fahrzeug von HPi ist so konstruiert, dass es die Fernst komp vor Wa. schiitzt, also bei feuchten Bedingungen gefahren werden kann.

Das Fahrzeug ist nicht so konzipiert, dass es volilstiandig in Wasser eingetaucht werden darf. Das Fahren bei feuchten Bedingungen erfordert zusétzliche Wartungsarbeiten
Hinweise:

Fahren Sie das Fahrzeug niemais bei Sturm, wenn es méglicherweise gewittern kann. Der Sender ist nicht wasserdicht. Schiitzen Sie ihn immer vor Regen und Wasser.

Entfernen Sie das W sowie und trocknen Sie das Fahrzeug volistindig nach dem Fahren. S Sie nach ver i Wasser z.B. in den Reifen,

im Getriebe, usw. Einige Metaliteile wie Lager und Schwingenstifte miissen nach dem Fahren bei feuchten Bedingungen neu geschmiert werden. Der elektrische Motor ist nicht
dafiir gebaut von W 1 zu werden.

g

Nitro-Motoren bei feuchten Bedingungen betreiben

Da alie Nitro-Motoren fiir ihren Betrieb Luft benétigen, ist es unméglich einen Motor volistindig wasserdicht zu bekommen, wenn er laufen soll. Der in diesem Auto verbaute
Motor besitzt einen Luftfifter mit einer Abdeckung gegen Spritz . Diese schiitzt den Luftfilter vor den meisten Wassertropfen (von Regen, Schnee, usw.). Jedoch ist der
Motor nicht volistidndig wasserfest, z.B. kann beim Fahrern durch stehendes Wasser (Pfiitzen, etc.) ein groBer Schwali Wasser in den Luftfiiterbereich geschleudert werden.

Wenn Wasser in den Motor gelangt, kann dieser beschédigt oder seine Lebensdauer drastisch reduziert werden. Der Luftfiiter und der Motor miissen regelméBig inspiziert werden,
wenn man bei feuchten Bedingungen fahrt. Ebenso solite man dies nach dem Fahrer erledigen.

Wenn der Luftfilter nass ist, stoppen Sie den Motor und lassen Sie den Luftfilter trocknen oder tauschen Sie ihn aus. Versuchen Sie nicht den Motor faufen zu lassen, wenn der
Luftfifter mit Wasser voli gesaugt ist.

Conduire dans des conditions humides
Ce véhicule HP! est congu protéger de Feau les composants du systéeme radio embarqué, afin de pouvoir étre utilisé dans des conditions humides.

Le véhicule n’est pas congu pour étre utilisé alors qu’il est entierement submergé dans F'eau. Conduire dans des conditions humides exigera un entretien supplé, ire du véhicule
Notes :
Ne conduisez jamais le véhicule par temps d’orage, forsque des éclairs pourraient se produire. L’éi n’est pas éi he, protégez-ie toujours de Ia pluie et de F'eau.

Retirez toute I'eau et la boue, puis séchez entiérement le véhicule aprés 'avoir utilisé. inspectez tout ie véhicule pour vérifier qu’if ne reste pas d’eau dans les pneus, dans la
transmission, etc. Certaines parties métalliques comme les roulements et les axes auront besoin d’étre lubrifiés aprés une utilisation en milieu humide. Le moteur électrique n’est
pas congu pour étre utilisé alors qu’if est submergé dans F'eau.

Rouler sous la pluie avec des moteurs a essence

Les moteurs a essence ont besoin d’air pour fonctionner, il est impossibie de rendre un moteur 100% étanche a !'utilisation. Le fiitre a air spécifique installé sur le moteur de cette voiture
protége en grande partie contre Pinfiltration d’eau par le filtre a air. Néanmoins, il ne rend pas fe té he si votre voiture s’arréte dans une grande flaque d’eau.

Dés le moment ou de ’humidité se trouve a F’intérieur, ie moteur risque d’étre endommagé et sa durée de vie réduite. Le filtre a air et le moteur doivent étre contréler réguliérement lorsque
vous roulez dans des conditions humides.

Si le filtre est mouilié, vous devez arréter inmédiatement, sécher et rempiacer le filtre a air. Ne pas faire tourner le moteur si le filtre est plein d’eau !

KDB BEFR TDETICDONT
HPINBICER SN ZERY AT LARBBIKBRSENTVETH, ¥ v—YBKPETTED LS ICEBEETNTVEE ADTKOSIEMTOETER. Vv —YDTREAVFTFIANBRELEDET,
EEEE

AFDED &SRR TOETIESIEH LSV EERIFPHKES SN TOIBADTKIDIELEVNKSITERLT
FTRY IR ELCAD KT EMOIRE. EMI\—Y. AT UV IEFEHU THEPBHNTLEE V. E—F—3BKE

EEL, ETREY v—YOKD, BEEDFNEZTRISEE LTSV, 1T
TENTVE R A RBBICKDDASZ EE—Y—HIRIET ZBNHBD KT,

KOBBHATDF«( FOLYIVORDFEWNCDOVNT

I7 74— KBEETHNES A FOI Y IV OBMEICRIBENEZ DT EEHD T AN, 4 FOIYIVERLMHKTIESD EEADTKDS DB TOETIFEZ T ZEV. KBOKDHD DD
KETDLSBRRTCRIVIVHRIBET DD TERALBEVTLRE . KFDF A FNOIVIVAICBATIEIV Y VABDHBIELE T . KOBDBATOETERIE T FOIYIVDRAYFF I RZETOTIIEEL,
I7 74— DENTBEEETEPRIEL. T7 T —ZERETEDID. FBULTLEE V. I7 T —DENCRETH POV IV BB EIENTLEE L,




m Engine Starting and Running Démarrage et fonctionnement du moteur
Starten des Motors und das erste Mal fahren T>J QiEEESEH

‘ Activating R/C Unit Sender Funktionen Fonctionnement de I'émetteur 2AvFDANS

Turn on transmitter first, then turn on receiver.

Schaiten Sie erst den Sender ein, dann den Empfénger.
Allumez d’abord I'é puis le ré
JASDISE(EHD R vFZONICLE T o RICR/CH—DRAA vFZONICLET .

~
Antenna
ﬁngenne Put the car on a stand.
_,{7 _3""9 Stellen Sie das Auto auf eine Box.
7ITF Mettez ia voiture sur un support.
BOLCEZRET.

Extend the antenna

Ziehen Sie die Antenne aus

Déployez I’antenne

PUTFEBIELET,

‘ Checking radio range  Uberpriifen der Reichweite der RC-Anlage  Veérification de la portée du systéme radio iZ{ERTEEEEE DI

To properly check the range, have a friend hold the truck and walk to the farthest distance that you plan to operate your model. Operate the controis
to make sure the model responds correctly. Do not operate the model if there is any problem with the radio system. If you switch on the R/C car first
before the transmitter, you may lose control of the R/C car.

Um dies korrekt durchzufiihren, geben Sie das Auto einem Freund, der damit so weit geht, wie Sie fahren méchten. Uberpriifen Sie dabei die korrekte
Funktion der RC-Anlage. Fahren Sie nicht, wenn es bei diesem Test zu Problemen kommt. Fall Sie erst das Auto anschalten und dann den Sender,
kann es sein, dass Sie die Kontrolle (iber das Auto verlieren.

Pour correctement vérifier Ia portée, faites tenir le véhicule par un ami, et éloignez-vous jusqu’a la distance la plus lointaine a laquelle vous envisagez
de faire fonctionner votre modéle réduit. Faites fonctionner les commandes et vérifiez que le véhicule répond correctement. Ne faites pas fonction-
ner le véhicule s’il y a un quelconque probléme avec le systéme radio. Si vous mettiez en route le véhicule avant I’émetteur, vous pourriez perdre le
contréle de votre véhicule radio-commandeé.

ERFEEDESE . REROETFEEME TN, RABEL—REICTORICELLRHT 2DEMDTIEE L.

TORICEL < RiGLBERBETLENTL &L, Reference Secti

24 v FEANBIBEEMER 3 ER/CH—DRELETOTIRL TR, Absafe Section 3-8
Section de référence
BREIVaY Page 45

()

Check Max. Range Vérifiez la portée maximale
Uberpriifen Sie die Reichweite BikEEE:R

h

Chassis images are for illustration purposes only.
Die Biider der Chassis dienen nur der Veranschaulichung.
L’image du chéssis est té I t pour illustration.
V=Y DA A=V FA SR RDIEHICRTENTNET




3 Steering Trim Setup Einstellen der Lenkungstrimmung Réglage du trim de direction X724 KU LD

Steering Trim

Lenkungstrimmung =

Trim de direction y —~

2FFUVS RNUL Reference Section
Abschnitt
Section de référence
sREIVIY

Turn steering trim to set tires in
completely centered position.
Stellen Sie die Trimmung so ein,
dass die Rader geradeaus zeigen.
Tournez le trim de direction de fa-
con a ce que les pneus soient dans
une position complétement centrée.
FAVNESTCCHEDLSICATTUVY
M LZEEAICEDULTRELET,

4 Throttle Trim Setup Einstellen der Gas-Trimmung Réglage du trim d’accélération 0O KU KU LDFEEE

Important If throttle linkage is not set up correctly you may lose control of the car after the engine is started.
lich tlg Wenn das Gasgestéange nicht korrekt eingestellit ist, kann es sein, dass Sie die Kontrofle iiber den Wagen veriieren, wenn der Motor gestartet wird.
Important Si la tringlerie d’accélération n’est pas réglée correctement, vous pourriez perdre le contréle du véhicule apreés le démarrage du moteur.
@ EEHICEUT N AOEREFT T RSN, A0y MU kU AOERNTETOVENE LY YV ERB U & & [CENRET DRIRNGDE T,

Neutralpunkt Einstellung Réglage du neutre —a1—r3)btEv N7y
% % - ||« 7mm (0.04”)

Throttle Trim
Gas-Trimmung

" < . Adjust until the throttie
Trim d’accélération o

doesn’t move when

20v MVRUL pushed.
) So einstelien, dass der
Set up throttle linkage as shown. Vergaser sich nicht
Stellen Sie das G sing weiter schlieBen ldsst,
wie abgebildet ein. wenn man ihn zudriickt.
Réglez ia tringlerie ETHRUTHYDENEE
d’accélérati indiqué BRLET.

UV —IHEDESICEDESIC
,f” 20v MU U LEFELET,

5 Transmitter Operation Sender Funktionen Fonctionnement de 'émetteur E{SEEDIRIESAE

i Y] Right turn
32??2%’!55”}'&’5{25 Nach rechts Steering Dual Rate
MMM Tout droit (neutre)  Vers la droite Lenkeinschlagsbegrenzung ~
BEIE (21— h5)) axbb Double débit de direction

Vers la gauche

EEph RFFYVIFaTIL—k

To be used to adjust steenng servo throw

Zum E des L lags.

A utiliser pour le réglage du taux et de I'angle du servo.
R/CH—DHIN2EBZHETEEHT,

] J/
\ . Steering Wheel Volant de direction
: ~ Lenkrad RFFUVIRA—Ib
= |
(N

5 ' Brake
{ >~ Bremse
/5 \ Frein
/_/ Ju—*
/ Stop (Neutral)
/ / Fom/ard Stopp (Neutral)
/ | Vorwirts  Arrét (neutre)
/ / Enavant ) (Za—K5)0)

/ / B
e b < A

p—— 7

Throttle Trigger ~ Gachette d’accélération
Gashebel 2Z20v ML kU H—

Forward
Vorwérts
En avant
i

10




Transmitter Preparation Vorbereitung des Senders Préparation de I'émetteur ;X{StiD#fH

Reverse Switch
Servowegschalter
Commutateur d’inversion

UN=RRAvF

Switch factory setting.
Standard Einstellungen
Réglages d’usine du servo
Ay FOMBZEELE T

Mode Switch
Modus-Schalter
Commutateur de mode

E—KZAvF N G@

Switch factory setting.
Standard Einstellungen
Réglages d’usine du servo
A v FOMUBZREBLET,

When in France, switch France mode
Stellen Sie den Modus-Schalter in Frankreich um.
Lorsque vous étes en France, passez en mode France

@ 55U ENTERT IR 5 G

Switch factory setting.
Standard Einstellungen

Adjustment tool Réglages J(_!’usim;du servo
Einstell-Schliissel AV FOMBEZEHRLET .

Outil de réglage
Ageg:ion
cntun
Attenti%n E:> P46
AR

\ PIPARY—IL
' Switching modes clears binding and fail safe.

Das Umstellen des Modus l6scht die Binding- und Fail-Safe-Einstellungen.
~ Commuter les modes efface les associations et les réglages de sécurité intégrée.
~ @ N1V RET =L E—THEED I U T ICENET DTHFIIN—IEBECEREL TS,

Fail Safe Fail-Safe Sécurité intégrée 7z )Ltz—7

This car has a built-in fail safe system. If the radio glitches, because of interference or the car goes out of range, the servo will apply the brakes to protect your
car. The fail safe system has been setup at the factory, but you should become familiar with the function of the faii safe and check the operation before running.
Dieses Auto ist von Werk aus mit einer Fail-Safe Einheit ausgestattet. Falls es zu Empfangsproblemen kommt, weil Funkstérungen auftreten oder das Auto die
Reichweite des Senders verldfit, wird das Auto automatisch bremsen. Die Fail-Safe Einheit ist von Werk aus eingestellt. Sie sollten allerdings lernen, wie man
diese einstelit und sie vor jeder Fahrt iiberpriifen.

Ce véhicule posséde un systéeme de sécurité intégré. Si la radio tombe en panne, du fait des interférences ou qu’elle se trouve hors de portée, le servo action-
nera les freins pour protéger votre véhicule.

Le systeme de sécurité intégré a été réglé en usine, mais vous devez vous familiariser avec son fonctionnement et vérifier qu’il marche correctement avant
utilisation.

AHMDR/CY AT LICIFR/CH—DREZRTeHIC. T AL E—T#EED 20y MUY —RAIICARENTVET.

R/CH—DETHRICEREEPERDENE LEVEICR/CH—DREZF HEETT,

T E—TYRF LARTSHERICEENETNTVNE TN, B2 EBEEEROHETHICEIERRZTVET,

s A\
Situations when the fail safe will operate. 105383
Situationen in denen die Fail-Safe Einheit eingreift . . . .

Situations dans lesquelles la sécurité se déclenchera. Wh‘:f' fail sa;feﬂls c;'per ating, the red LED will HP! RF-40
7 A E—THEET BIRR continuously riasn. Recef:_v_/er
Wenn das Fail-Safe aktiv ist, blinkt die rote g’e!'ge ag%er’
LED durchgéngig. P
When transmitter radio signal is cut off. Lorsque la sécurité est activée, la LED
Wenn das Signal vom Sender nicht richtig ankommt. rouge clignote continuellement
L le signal radi I'é 8. - .
ﬁ‘,’g’;};’%;;gégégfgﬁ fg?ggg: est coupé T 14V e—T{ERES I IE SR OLEDA AL E T
(=]
Attention The fail safe can not completely protect your car.
Achtun Die Fail-Safe Einheit kann ihr Auto nicht zu 100% schiitzen.
g
Attention La sécurité redondante ne peut pas complétement protéger votre véhicule.
AR T E—TEREE. R/CH—DREERLICHCEDOTEHBDFEA
\ J

11




£ | Fill Fuel Tank Fiillen des Kraftstofftanks Remplissez le réservoir de carburant IO

74115

Fuel Bottle
Kraftstoffflasche
Bouteiile de carburant
Ja—-IIKVT

101900/101908(EU)
74318 /74348 (US)
38704 / 38705 (JP)
Glow Fuel
Modeli-Kraftstoff
Carburant nitro
JO—#E

We recommend that you use fuel

containing 20-25% nitro.

Wir empfehien, dass Sie Modeliauto- =
Kraftstoff mit einem Nitromethan- i
Gehalt von 20-25% verwenden.

Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser du pﬂwg H
carburant qui contienne 20 a 25% de

nitrométhane. F UEL
—hOZHE20-25%DR/CH—H o

9‘D %*ﬂ%ﬁmbt(ﬁ:—(_\-lﬂn NET CONTENTS: 1US. 3]

== 3)()
20% - 25% emm—

8 Priming Engine Fiillen des Vergasers Amorcage du moteur ##l=++JL5—ICi%%

4 N\
To prime the engine, use a rag to cover the exhaust tip. Pull the starter cord several times until fuef reaches the carburetor and no bubbles are seen.
Um den Vergaser mit Kraftstoff zu fiillen, haiten Sie den Auspuff mit einem Lappen zu und ziehen Sie ein paar Mal am Seil. ter, bis der Kraftstoff den Vergaser erreicht.
Pour amorger le moteur, bouchez I'échappement avec votre doigt. Tirez le lanceur plusieurs fois jusqu'a ce que le carburant arrive dans le carburateur et qu'il n'y ait plus de builes.
IVIVRBERDIDY 75— HOZE/NTVTTIVRAY =5 —=HE5 |E BB F v I I —F TEET DEIICLE T RN A TICRBDRSNELIEDF TTIVAY -5 — &5 |\ TLRE L.
Fuel Tube
Kraftstoffleitung
Conduite sous pression
aN\=" PRRIF1—T
@ )
\@ :
‘ N
Carburetor -
Vergaser
Carburateur
FrILy—
. J

Never pull the starter cord more than 30cm (12").

Ziehen Sie den Seilzugstarter niemals weiter als 30cm (12").
Ne tirez jamais le lanceur de pius de 30 cm (12 pouces)
TIVAZ—5—IF30cmBEF INMEVTLRE,

Puli Starter
Seilzugstarter
Lanceur
TIWARI—5—

Rag
Putziappen
Chiffon
IR
Chassis images are shown for illustration purposes only.
Die Bilder der Chassis di nur der Ver haulichung
L’image du chéssis est té 1 t pour iflustration.

Y=Y DA A—IEA SRS DIHICRRENTVET,
12




9 Engine Start Starten des Motors Démarrage du moteur I3 DikE)

Attach the glow igniter to the glow plug. Start the engine by puiling the starter cord in short pulls. Remove the glow igniter as soon as the engine is running.

Stecken Sie den Gliihker ker auf die Gliihkerze. S Sie den Motor, indem Sie kurz das Startseil ziehen. Ziehen Sie den Gliihkerzenstecker ab, sobald der Motor lauft.
Fixez Ie chauffe-bougie sur la bougie. Démarrez le moteur en tirant le lanceur par petits coups. Retirez le chauffe-bougie dés que le moteur commence a tourner.
J0—T75I(LT5T9e—5—ZROMFTIVAI—5—=R<HE IE TV IV ZBBLET . TV I VDRBLIS T ICTI ST —5—ZBmbALET,

~N

Glow Plug igniter
Gliihkerzenstecker
Chauffe-bougies
IS50e—5—

Pull Starter
Seilzugstarter
Lanceur
TIVAY—5—

Glow Pilug
Gliihkerze
Bougie

J0-7359

Never puli the starter cord more than 30cm (12").

Ziehen Sie den Seiizugstarter niemais weiter als 30cm (12").
) Ne tirez jamais le lanceur de pius de 30 cm (12 pouces)
TIVARE—5—(E30cmBE5 [HENTLEE L,

%@

12”
30cm
MAX

A
a

W

Exhaust Pipe
Resonanz-Rohr
Pot d’échappement
YI5—

If Engine Does Not Start Falls der Motor nicht startet Sile moteur ne démarre pas I2JVhREILIELEEE

If there is too much fuel in the cylinder, the engine will not start.
Foliow the step below to remove excess fuel from the cylinder. Remove the glow plug

and puli the starter cord several times to remove excess fuel. Reinstall the giow plug .

Falls zuviel Kraftstoff im Zylinder ist, kann der Motor nicht starten.

Folgen Sie den unten aufgefiihrten Schritten, um den iiberfiiissigen Kraftstoff zu

entfernen.Entfernen Sie die Gliihkerze und ziehen Sie ein paar Mal am Seilzugstarter

Erln den liberfliissigen Kraftstoff zu entfernen. Montieren Sie hiieBend wieder die
iihkerze.

S’il y a trop de carburant dans le cylindre, le moteur ne démarrera pas.
Suivez I'étape ci-dessous pour retirer le carburant en excés du cylindre. Retirez ia
bougie et tirez fe i plusieurs fois pour retirer 'excédent de carburant.
Remettez /a bougie.

R ES XD T EDET VI VRITREID G IN. TV IV DIREH TEELIEDE T,
ROFIETIYYYADERERDERNTL T WV, SO—TSIZEMONL, TV RS —5—%&F ~7'= T
VIVAILHINIIREVEREMDF T ARIDIR(I e BUIO— TSI ZMO[IFET .

Chassis images are sh. for iflustration purposes only.
Die Bilder der Ch. is di nur der Ver haulichung
L’image du chéssis est I{ t pour itlustration.

Yy —YDAA=VFASAPDIBIERTENTVES,

87546

Glow Piug Wrench
Gliihkerzenschiiissel
Cié a bougies
J0—-J35vrF

Glow Plug
Gliihkerze
Bougie

J0-755




‘ Break In Einlaufphase Rodage JL—91

Attention New engines need a break in period of 3 tanks of fuel, if not the engine could be damaged.
Achtun Neue Motoren benétigen eine Einlaufphase von 3 Tankfiillungen. Andernfalls kann der Motor beschédigt werden.
Attention Les nouveaux moteurs nécessitent une période de rodage avec 3 pieins de carburant, faute de quoi le moteur pourrait étre endommagé.
EFE HROIVIVELHETITDECICRRBI VIR TU—04 VET BURENDDFT . IU—I1 VDB R T HEBERIY YV ZRIET 2BNHHDFT .

n 1st Tank 1. Tankfiillung Premier plein 15258

After the engine starts, let it run with the wheels off the ground for one tank of fuel.

Nachdem Sie den Motor gestartet haben, lassen Sie ihn den ersten Tank im Standgas laufen,
ohne dass die Reifen den Boden beriihren.

Aprés que le moteur ait démarré, laissez-le tourner avec les roues ne touchant pas le sol ie
temps d'utiliser un réservoir de carburant.

IVIVDREILIES 1 5O DIRIDIEKIERE T r— Y ZRICORIEFF IV I ZFh USIT T IRE L,

After the first 2 tanks, drive the car in a circle at
half throttle for two tanks of fuel.

Fahren Sie das Auto dann drei weitere Tankfiil-
lungen bei Halbgas in einem Kreis.

Apreés les trois premiers pleins, faites tourner la
voiture en cercles a moitié de I'accélération le
temps d’utiliser trois réservoirs de carburant.
3YVIBISETU—I4 VETEITVET,

N=22Z20v ML (RO MUZEEDFEITICRE) TEHMZE
LRSIy VI DESEFT,

S Stop (Neutral)
Stopp (Neutral)
1 /2\ Arrét (neutre)
Bk (Za—hk3)L)

Forward
Vorwirts
En avant
B
Cautions - Attention
Warnhinweise - Achtung
Précautions - Attention Do not run on public streets or highways. This could cause serious accidents, personal injuries, and/

s2L.358 or property damage.
Fahren Sie niemals auf o6ffentlichen Straen. Dies kann zu schweren Unféilen mit Personen- und Sach-
schaden fiihren.
Ne faites pas fonctionner sur Ia voie publique ou la route. Cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves,
des blessures corporelles ou des dommages aux biens.
BREE, BYADBEDBTIFETEEBLENTLEE .




Engine Tuning
Motor-Tuning

Réglage

Important!

Read this section carefully: failure to follow these tuning steps could result in damage
to your engine, and void your warranty !

Tuning for Optimum Performance

Step 1
27971

High Speed Needle
AAVZ—RL

Use screwdriver to

adjust high speed * Over Heating:

needle. 21/2 turn Temperatures above 250°C (120°F)
—— RILETAFRRS A =V MAX at the glow plug.

\—TEUFT,

01—
2 1/2 turn MAX
' clockwise from flush.

FAE—ES2 1/2E85L
@ LT EEITIEN,

IVIVDMEEES [EH T ADHEE

STEP1| =

Turn the high speed needle clockwise in 1/8 turn
increments to lean out the fuel mixture for increased
top speed and throttle performance. Drive the car to
notice changes in speed and throttle response.

<@ Continue Tuning:

Continue Ieamng the carb in Clockwise 1/8
turn increments.
(Maximum of 2 1/2 turns from flush.)

Top

STEP X | =

STEP 4

Tuning:

Stop tuning and go to |STEP X] if your
® engine shows any of the follow signs.
(Engine is running too lean.)

% At full throttle, these is no smoke from the
exaust.

* The engine hesitates or bogs.
* Reduced top speed and loss of power.

If your engine is running lean, turn the needie

counter clockwise 1/4 turn to richen the fuel P
mixture and repeat

STEP 1

-
AV Z—RNJLZEBFEEIDICOAEIC 1 /BEELE T DHTAT
WEXT.IOTDHCETHRHDRESGHZEELTHIENTE,
RER. A0y NUREICH T DR E ELFE T, EEEiR
LIEhi5, AE—REZOY NVREICH T D RIGDEVISE
BUTrean,
<m BEEEGIFET
XAV Z— N7z 1 /8EEE T DOfiHIAH GEELZFI LT
FFT (BRARDAHBEFrILY—RA—EHNS2 1/28
BETCI.)
HEEOHIE
BU.IVI VDO TR UTERDSIBEDEND—DT
® LRLIEEE Fa——VIERIELT [Rvd X]-
RoTKrEE,

* 20v NLZESRICUCRET, Y75 —h SIED Bt
ncLELY,

* 20y NURIEICH UTRIGD V. B E T 2,

* BRERHSESD. FlF/ (D—DHTLEL,

* F—)\—k—h
IVIv(J0-T5IDMETEHR) DBEN120EMU £

DRBLHETEDHEIF XAV Z—RIL7%Z1 /45

EDICEDUEEERILET,

ZUT [Z5ug 1|05 [R5u7 4] ERDELET.

Fuel Mixture Tuning Tip &SRS HOEY H

Engine temperature can tell you if the engine is
running lean or rich.
RERGHE TV UV REOBRIELESILTVET,

' Adjust carburetor to keep the
operatmg temperature below

I‘J‘Jjumfgbﬂ 20CLUTICEDKRSIC
PREPRESHZARLET,

74151
HPI Racing Temp Gun
HPI Bt

0-§ B

Engine Temperature | Fuel Mixture Tuning
TUUVEE VREBR SO
@ Less Fuel = Lean
J/Danger. = RILEREED =
o EIRERE RALIE<ED
250°F
(120°C)
230°F
(110°c)
Safe Range
2100p  REHE
(99°C)
190°F
(90°C)
. & More Fuel = Rich
) Breakin | & =—rammstEn =
BEEDRED

15

Lean Fuel Mixture :
Z—RVERETED = BElHEES

Lean Fuel Mixture

Provides strong and efficient combustion and power,
but if you lean out too much the result is less lubrica-
tion, more engine heat and shorter engine life.
BELLHNELVRAR

IRBORBED N ERATOIUNDT—DTET, UD LB LI EDER
BOEBMITONT I —/\—— MeREI VI VOEFMDEIEDIHR
B/LET,

Rich Fuel Mixture :
Z—NVEREETED = BEHHE

Rich Fuel Mixture

A slightly rich fuel mixture delivers a cooler running
temperature and more lubrication but with slightly
less power and longer engine life.

RALEHNRLRE
EALORLY FETVIVADBBNRLIVIVEEBEDICR
EUFET, IVIVICHUTEULLTI AL \T—FPRESED,

<15D




Engine Tuning
Motor-Tuning

Réglage

Wichtig!

Lesen Sie diesen Teil besonders aufmerksam: Fehler bei der Vergasereinstellung kénnen
zu Schédden an Ihrem Motor sowie zum Verlust der Garantie fiihren!

Important!

Lisez soigneusement ce chapitre : ne pas suivre ces étapes pourrait conduire a
endommager votre moteur, et faire annuler votre garantie !

Einstellung fiir optimale Leistung

Schritt 1
ETAPE 1

Nadel fiir hohe Drehzahlen
Pointeau de haut régime

N
Schritt X
ETAPE X
Verwenden Sie einen

die Nadef zu verstellen

Utilisez un tournevis
pour régler le pointeau
de haut régime.

rainure

Achtung Attention

Réglage pour des performances optimales

2 1/2 Umdrehungen maximal
— 2 tours 1/2 MAX1

ea—=
Maximal 2 1/2 Umdrehungen
can not be spilit this way.
@ 2 tours 1/2 MAXI dans le

sens horaire a partir de la

Schritt 1] —
Drehen Sie die Nadel fiir hohe Drehzahlen in 1/8
Schriten imUhrzeigersinn um das Gemisch magerer zu
stellen. Damit erreichen Sie héhere Geschwindigkeiten
und eine bessereGasannahme. Fahren Sie das Auto
um die Verdnderungen zu spiiren.
<@ Wetere Einesliung:
Stellen Sie den Motor weiter in 1/8 Schritten magerer.
(Maximal 1 1/2 Umdrehungen von biindig)
STOPP:
Drehen Sie den Motor nicht magerer, wenn
® jhr Motor eines der folgenden Zeichen zeigt.
% (Der Motor lauft zu mager)
* Bei Vollgas ist keine Rauchentwickiung zu sehen.
% Der Motor stottert oder stockt
* Abnehmende Héchstgeschwindigkeit oder
Leistung.

% Uberhitzung Temperatur ber 120C (250F)
an der Gliihkerze.

Falls Ihr Motor zu mager l4uft, drehen Sie die Nadel
in 1/4 Schritten gegen den Uhrzeigersinn um das
Gemisch fetter zu stellen und wiederholen Sie

TAPE 1| = |ETAPE 4

Tournez le pointeau de haut régime dans le sens
horaire par incréments de 1/8éme de tour pour
appauvrir fe mélange et augmenter la vitesse de
pointe et les performances en accélération. Essayez
de piloter Ia voiture pour voir les modifications.
<@ Continuez la misentau:poi
Continuez a appauvrir fa carburation par incréments
de 1/8éme de tour dans le sens horaire.

(Maximum 1 tour 1/2 de I'affleurement.)

'ARRE'TEZ le réglage et allez a I' |[ETAPE X
® ETAPE X si votre moteur montre I'un des
signes suivants. % (Moteur réglé trop pauvre.)
% A I'accélération, il n'y a pas de fume blanche
a I'échappement.
* Le moteur touse ou ecal.
% Vitesse maximale réduite, perte de puissance.
* Surchauffe
Temperatures supérieures 120C (250F) a fa bougie.
ETAPE X
Si votre moteur est réglé trop pauvre, tournez le
pointeau dans le sens antihoraire par quarts de tours
pour enrichir fe mélange et recommencez les étapes :

Schraubenzieher, um
Tipps zum Einstellen des Vergasers
Die Motortemperatur kann zeigen, ob der Motor mager

oder fett lduft.

La température du moteur peut vous dire si le moteur
tourne pauvre ou riche.

' Stellen Sie den Vergaser so ein, dass
o die Temperatur unter 1 20°C Jeigt.

Réglez le carburateur de fagon a ce
que la température reste en-dessous
de 120°C (250° F).

74151
Hpi Racing Temperaturmesspistole
Sonde de température Hpi Racing

N 0e1 | B

[Schritt 1] — [Schritt 4] [ETAPE 1] — [ETAPE 4]
Astuce de réglage de la richesse
Motortemperatur Gemischeinstellung @ Weniger Sprit = Mager
Température du moteur | Réglage du mélange Moins de carburant = Pauver
Weniger Sprit =Mager | Magere Gemischeinstellung
' GEFAHR g Moing de garburan% = Fiihrt zu einer besseren Verbrennung und zu mehr Leistung.
Bei zu magerer Einstell gelt es jedoch an Schmierung.
° DAN GER Ratlvey Dies fiihrt zu erhéhter Motortemperatur und einer kiirzeren
o Lebensdauer.
250°F .
(120°C) Mélange de carburant pauvre
Donne une combustion plus efficace et plus de puissance, mais si
vous appauvrissez trop le résuitat est une moindre lubrification,
(21310(;50) plus de chaleur et une durée de vie du moteur plus courte.
Sicherer Bereich 5
Plage de sécurité @ Mehr Sprit = Fett )
(291 ;)o"g) Plus de carburant = Riche
Fette Gemischeinstellung
190°F Ein fetteres Gemisch fiihrt zu mehr Kiihfung und Schmier-
(90°C) ung, somit zu einer héheren Lebensdauer, jedoch auch zu
etwas weniger Leistung.
: &> Mehr Sprit = Fett Mélange de carburant riche.
. gméauﬂ) hase ) Plus de carburant = Un mélange légérement riche donne une température de
odage Riche fonctionnement plus basse et une meilleure lubrification mais un
peu moins de puissance et une durée de vie du moteur pius longue.

16




Tuning Tips Einstelitips Astuces de réglage :EZEnt>

Engine temperature can tell you if the engine is running lean or rich. If you check the engine temperature, you
can understand how to tune your carburetor. Adjust carburetor to keep the operating temperature below 250°F.
Die Motortemperatur gibt dariiber Auskunft, ob thr Motor mager oder fett lduft. Wenn Sie die Motortemperatur
tliberpriifen, kbnnen Sie erkennen, wie Sie den Vergaser einstellen miissen. Stellen Sie ihn so ein, dass die
Temperatur unter 120°C bleibt, andernfalis kann der Motor beschédigt werden.

La température du moteur peut vous dire si le moteur est réglé pauvre ou riche. Si vous vérifiez la température,

vous pouvez comprendre comment régler votre carburateur. Réglez le carburateur de telle sorte que la 74151

température de fonctic soit inférieure a 120 °C (250 °F). zpl_ gao:_ng ;emp Gun istol

EARETVYVREOBREIAILTOET BETABNE TV I VREMEC SBESAEVE TV VRENSGYET, TV VRES lpi Racing Temperaturmesspistole

HATBTE CRIBH RS AN HTEh CEET. BIE TS BRI 1 208 FCT. Sonde de temperature HPI Racing
Bad performance Normal Best performance Low Poor performance
Schlechte Leistung Normal Beste Leistung Niedrig Schlechte Leistung
Mauvaises performances Normal Meilleures performances Faible Performances médiocres
IUIVHBIEY BENDBYET, e BEETYYVIRE e IOV MEEERIBLE A,

/m /I

(EB)) K i) 190°F )
| 7, 90°C R
No smoke Some smoke A Iot of smoke
Kein Rauch Etwas Rauch Viel Rauch
De Ia fumée

Pas de fumée Beaucoup de fumée
EHDIEN BEGIE EHZN

‘ Carburetor Factory Setting (Break In Setting) Werkseinstellungen des Vergasers (Einlaufphase) Réglage usine du carburateur (réglage de rodage

High Speed Needle, ldle Adjustment Screw and Low speed Needle are designed to be set flush with the carburetor body. this makei easy to reset the carburetor to the Factory Break In Setting if needed.
TIBHERRE WHIRE) ICRLPTVELS. B=— NLOTHBHERRE @HRE A1 YZ— b 74 FUVIHEQL. A0-Z—FLedF v ILE2—FELA—EICES £ ICRFTNTVET,

Flush © High Speed Needle

' ! AMVZ=RIL
@ FrILA—AkE
[F—m@
e Low Speed Needle Please refer to the Tuning After Break-in

| AQ—=—Fb i ’u;"'/ ;V"tg: %;"I%Veﬁt section on pg. 3 for tuning tips.
- Y v § IN=IOTL— A SEOREESBLTLE,

Flush with groove
FvIL2—AHEFA-EL | Please refer to the Optional Tuning
section on pg. 4 for tuning tips.

0 Idle Adjustment Screw [ereslid Graf i : :
i prwivbingle d ing After Break-in Setting
7A PV TERERD TL—oABDBRE TL—I1 AT HEDRE

When needle is over tightened
the needle is damaged

IR _ N AR—IDFDIDT YV BRESR LT
@ —— NUAILEZFRERDTLESE=—R About 1mm (0.04") by I I

IVDFEIHIAEHDE (BIR) JREER S D #51mm Flush with groove

BEHTEREYET, - NUAEERET FrILa—HELA—EL

BT R,

Alle Nadein des Vergasers sind so gebaut, dass die Werkseinsteliung genau biindig mit dem Vergasergehéuse ist. Dies macht es afach den Vergaser wieder auf die Gr g zu b

Le pointeau de haut régime, fa vis de ralenti, et le pointeau de bas régime ont congus pour étre mis en affleurement avec feogps du carburateur. De ce fait if est facile de fe aux réglages d'usine si né

' Biindig |0 %ﬂi’,;ﬁ;’:j’ ':fg graetllztaﬁg;;eni;:g Einstellung fiir Einlaufphase | Nach der Einlaufphase
° En affleurement Réglage de rodage Réglage apres le rodage
e Bitte schauen Sie bei den Einstellung
Biindig nach dem Einjaufen auf Seite 1l fiir Tipps.

Affleurement Veuillez vous reporter & la section
Réglage apres le rodage a {a page 11
pour les astuces de réglage

Biindig
Affleurement Bitte schauen S ie b ei d en w eiteren
Einstellungen auf Seite 12 fiir Tipps

Veuillez vous reporter a la section
réglages optionnels a lap age 12
Biindig pour les astuces de réglage

Affleurement

Ungeféhr 1mm (0.04")
Wenn die Nadel zu weit gedreht Environ 1mm (0.04")

wird, wird sie beschédigt

® Sj Je pointeau était trop serré il |
pourrait étre endommagé.

G Nadef fiir niedrigen Drehzahibereich
Pointeau de bas régime

17




‘ Optional Tuning Weitere Einstellungen Réglage optionnel

Idle Adjustment Screw AR TRERD
Improper Idle Speed Setting Proper Idle Speed Setting
ldle Adjustment Screw Clutch en\ga!ged \and wheels turning. Engine runs smt?othly without wheels turning.
TARY D EEZD TA RV DREHTECLEWNEE TA RV DFEHELSTECVSIRE

ISV F DL OTIRE T 2 VHEELET. TA RV THRELICRET 2 VHEEE LTV E A,

About Tmm (0.04")

° N ,;//’ #1mm
RPM Low RPM High
OE@E?R{&(%% Oﬁlﬁi?&%(%é Q <:I E> 0

The idle speed is set after the high-speed needie is adjusted and the engine is up to operating temperature. To properly set the Idle Adjustment Screw, turn on your radio system and
set the throttle trim on the transmitter so that the throttle is in its neutral position. This will ensure that the throttle slide is fully closed and resting against the idle adjustment screw. Turn
the idle adjustment screw counter clockwise to reduce the idle speed, or clockwise to increase it. The idle speed shouid be set high enough to keep the engine running smoothly but not
engage the clutch and turn the wheels.Too high of an idle speed will prematurely wear out the clutch shoes and brake disk.

TA RV DIFRIEAOY MUHZa— bSO 2 A YO EEE LT LESBRICREDNBELEVET, 74 RV T DBEIEAA 2V Z— NIVOBENEATLE. TV VHFTRDTRE STRE TIVE Y, 74 FU VI RE— RE Eiffe
WEEITETA P T BEX DR EEYIC TV EEILIREFEHEIVICEI LTEE W 74 FUV TR TV I VEEHRE LD 5T 5y FIE DIEH 5 24 VA EEE LTV EWREED SBDIREE T, 74 FU VI DEEH &Y E
BEUZYFTA—RTL—F T ARV DEHEDNRLIZVET,

Low Speed Needle Adjustment Z20—=—RILORER

9 More Fuel = Rich If idle is unstable, adjust the low
. ——RILEREE = speed needle to get a stable idle.
Flush (Factory Setting) :EAEDEE}%;;@D Afterwards, you need to readjust

FrILIY—FhER—E SRR the idle adjustment screw.
(TISHTERSERE) = 20—Z=—RIVERBIBET1 RUVTREE
~ Less Fuel = Lean DRIEAHNZIUET, BEFA KUY

O = PLEREED = DBEETTRELN
BELEHELD

We recomend that you do not touch the Low Speed Needle. if adjustment is needed, the low-speed mixture is set after the high-speed needle is adjusted and the engine is up to
operating temperature. Set the needle flush (Factory Setting) with the carburetor body, this setting is ideal for and breaking in and starting your motor. For increased performance turn the
needle in 1/8 turn increments; this will improve bottom end throttle response. To test your setting, place the car on the ground and let the engine idle for 30 seconds then accelerate to 3/4
throttle. If there is a lot of white smoke and the car accelerates slowly, the mixture is too rich. If the engine accelerates quickly and then sputters, the mixture is too lean.
When the low-speed needle is set correctly the engine's throttle response should be smooth and quick. CAUTION: Never turn in more than 2 turns from flush this will cause the
engine to run too lean and may damage your engine! If the Low Speed Needle is set too lean you will experience the following: Flame out at part or 3/4 throttle, Overheating
(Temperatures above 250°C (120°F) at the glow plug). If your engine is running too lean, reset the Low Speed Needle to its factory setting (Fiush) and start the tuning process again.

RV TISHTERERE (FIHIRE) OFHICLTHLILZESEND UE T BHEDNDEILBE(EAA Y Z— NLOBENBAILE TV I VDTS CRESIRETITVE Y,
A0—Z=—RILIVIVORIVERET D ENTEX T EENFIHEN Y DHICId, BZMECETIOREFETA KU CUfct. 20w NV7EB/AZERIF TSN CDEEHVEN e KSABIHEN TV I VRIGH
BUBSICPRSENRIEET. TV I VDRI R TV I VEEHIESOUSEIFRELENE T EHRETT, R0 JVDIFEIDSEL)ICTETVDEEICE. 20 Y NURIEICH T DRIDHIRELAL—AICIEDE G F
B AO0—=— MU+ v I Ly—FiFEE—E (TBHERRE) ORED S2ERRU_EfMbENTLIEEV BEEDETE D RIEICIED IV I VHRIALE T,

Leerlaufdrehzahlschraube Vis de réglage du ralenti

Falsche Leerlaufdrehzahl Korrekte Leerlaufdrehzahl
Kupplung packt und die Rader drehen sich. Motor lduft ruhig ohne Drehen der Réde.

Mauvais réglage de la vitesse duralenti Réglage correct de la vitesse duralenti
L'embrayage est engagé et les roues tournent  Le moteur tourne réguliérement sans que les roues ne tournent

Leerlaufdrehzahlschraube
Vis de réglage du ralenf

ca. Tmm (0.04") k(
About 1mm (0.047) \

i (Cymehr U/min
OBas régime C\vHaut régime e <::| E:> )

N\ =
Die Leerlaufdrehzahlschraube wird eingestellt nachdem die Nadel fiir hohe Drehzahlen eingestelit wurde und der Motor auf Betriebstemperatur ist. Um die Leerfaufdrehzahischraube
korrekt e inzusteflen, schalten Sie die RC Anfage ein und stellen Sie die Gastrimmung am Sender auf neutral. Dies stellt sicher, dass der Vergaser volistindig geschiossen ist und gegen die
Leelaufdrehzahischraube driickt. Drehen Sie die Leelaufdrehzahischraube gegen den Uhrzeigersinn um die Leerfaufdrehzah! zu vermigern, oder im Uhrzeigersinn um sie zu erhéhen. Die leerfaufdre-
hzahf solite so hoch sein, dass der Motor ruhig i&uft, aber die Kupplung nicht schieift und die Réder dreht. Eine zu hohe Leelaufdrehzahl fiihrt zu erh6htem Kupplungs- und Bremsverschieif3.

La vitesse du ralenti est ajustée apreés le réglage du pointeau de haut régime et de la température du moteur Pour ajuster correctement la vis de réglage du ralenti, allumez votre systéme
radlio et mettez la manette d'accélérateur de I'émetteur en position neutre. Cela garantit que fa commande d'accélération est fermée et se trouve contre la vis de réglage du ralenti. Tournez la vis
de réglage du ralenti dans le sens antihoraire pour réduire /a vitesse ou dans le sens horaire pour I'augmenter. La vitesse du ralenti doit étre suffisamment élevée pour que ie moteur tourne
régulierement mais que 'embrayage ne soit pas engagé et que les roues ne tournent pas. Une vitesse de ralenti trop élevée usear prématurément les sabots d'embrayage et le disque de frein.

Einstellung der Nadel fiir niedrige Drehzahlen Réglage du pointeau de bas régime
Nadel fiir niedrige Drehzahien Falls das Standgas unruhig lduft, verstel-
Pointeau de bas régime Q3 Mehr Sprit = Fett len Sie die Nadel fiir den unteren Drehzahi-

Plus de carburant = Riche bereich. Stellen Sie danach wieder die
D) Standgasschraube ein.

7
/ i o Si le ralenti est instable, ajustez le pointeau
? Q ° Weniger Sprit = Mager de bas régime jusqu'a ce qu'il soit stabilisé.

v
B Biindig (Werkseinstellung)

b En affleurement (réglage d'usine) Ay l)\ {
|<::| v (O Moins de carburant = Pauvre - voys devrez ensuite re-régler Ia vis de ralenti.

Die Nadel fiir niedrige Drehzahlen wird eingestell hdem die Nade/ fiir hohe Drehzahien eingestelit wurde und der Motor auf Betriebstemperatur ist. Stefien Sie die Nade! so ein, dass sie biindig mit dem
Vergasergehéuse ist. Diese Einsteflung ist ideal um den Motor einfaufen zu fassen und um ihn zu starten. Fir mehr Leistung drehen Sie die Nade! in 1/8 Schritten im Uhrzeigersinn. Dies verbessert die Beschieunigung und die
Gasannahme. Um die Einstilung zu (iberpriifen, stelfen Sie thr Auto auf den Boden und fassen Sie den Motor fiir ca. 30 Sekunden im Leerfauf laufen. Geben Sie dann 3/4 Gas. Wenn dann viel Rauch zu sehen ist, und dass
Auto fangsam beschleunigt, ist die Einsteflung zu fett. Wenn das Auto schnelf beschieunigt und dann stottert, ist dlie Einsteliung zu mager. Wenn die Nade! fiir niedrige Drehzahlen korrekt eingestellt ist, sofite die Gasannahme
des Motors gleichmaRig und schnelf sein. ACHTUNG: Drehen Sie die Nadel niemals mehr als 2 Umdrehungen von biindig in das Gehéuse, da dies eine zu magere Einsteliung fiir den Motor ist und er beschédigt werden
kann! Wenn die Nade! fiir untere Drehzahlen zu mager eingestelit ist, werden Sie folgendes merken: Ausgehen bei Haib- oder 3/4 -Gas, Uberhitzung (Temperatur iber 120°C an der Gliihkerze). Wenn thr Motor zu mager Jauft,
stellen Sie die Nade fiir niedrige Drehzahlen wieder in die Werkseinsteliung (biindig) und beginnen Sie erneut mit dem Einstefivorgang. Wir empfehien die Nade! fiir untere Drehzahjen nicht zu verstellen.

Le ré;ylage du bas régime est effectué aprés le réglage du pointeau de haut rg’gime et de la température de fonctionnement du moteur. Positionnez le pointeau en affleurement (réglage d'usine)
avec fe corps du carburateur, ce réglage est idéal pour le rodalge et pour les débuts de votre moteur. Pour de meilleures performances tournez fe pointeau ,par incréments de 1/8eme de tour, cela améliorera
l'accélération a bas régime. Pour tester votre resq lage, posez le véhicule sur le sol et laissez-le au ralenti pendant 30 secondes puis accélérez aux 7. S'il y a beaucoup de fumée blanche et que la voiture
accélere fentement, le melaq?e est trop riche. Si la voiture accélére rapidement puis se met a tousser, le mélange est trop pauvre. Lorsque le pointeau de bas .re?lme est correctement réglé, la réponse du
moteur a l'accélération doit élre réguliere et rapide. ATTENTION : Ne jamais tourner pius de % de tours a partir de fa position en affleurement car cela appauvrirai frog le moteur qui pourrait s'abimer ! Si le
pointeau de bas régime est réglé trop pauvre vous verrez les signes suivants : extinction a accélération partielle ou %, surchauffe (températures supérieures & 120°C, 250°F7. i votre moteur est trop
pauvre, remettez le pointeau de bas régime a son réglage d'origine (affleurement) et recommencez le processus de réglage. Nous vous conseiflons de ne pas toucher au pointeau de bas régime.

18




Glow plug
14

P OILUER

PL.LIG]

How Glow Plugs Work:

Unlike full sized car engines that use spark plugs and a distributor to fire the cylinders in the combustion cycle, glow engines rely on glow plugs. In a Nitro engine,
ignition is initiated by the application of a glow igniter. When the igniter is disconnected, the heat inside the combustion chamber keeps the glow piug filament
glowing, firing the next cycle thereby keeping the engine running. ignition timing in a glow engine is automatic. At higher RPM'’s the piug becomes hotter, firing the
fuel/air mixture earlier, effectively advancing the timing. At lower RPM’s the plug becomes cooler, firing the fuel/air mixture later, effectively retarding the timing. Since
the glow plug performs so many important functions, proper plug selection and maintenance are crucial to a properly running engine.

T O—7ZY DA

RIN=0T 57 ERREBICEOTRNITBREDI VIV ERFY I O—T VI VDRAKIGTOA—T 57 e Lo TDIMTONE T BIIEY O—T 50 T—A2—EFEALI IV
—AZ—HNENRIE, T IV RBEERDREICLY T O—T 5T DT 54> M
VBEICEDE TR LET. BEEGRICTO—T 57D
DINCEDTRRICER G MEE LTVET, Z0feéhy O—7 57 DR, *

(Fat3

AL ROMFERT LE Y, COBRVIRLICKY IV
BN RV E T, R ERIERCIE Y O—T S U MERICE Y mABIONEB Y E T U D& SIc/0—T 57T
FUREBINATITEDCONAERITEYE S,

ALES.TO—T5TT
> DKEFHIEEIERE,

\EIH BT, e /O—I

Proper Glow Plug Selection:

Proper glow plug selection depends on several factors. Fuel type, nitro methane content, weather, and
altitude can drastically effect performance. Finding the best combination of fuel and plug temperature
for your driving condition is the key to getting the maximum performance out of your Nitro Star Engine.

Outdoor Temp | Glow Pilug Glow Plug Characteristics
AE Jn—7>9 nesa TR—T759 Otk
Hot RS Cold plug will have better mid, high
LT #1504 RPM power and will last longer at
Glow Plug Cold R5 high temperature.
J0—75% 2—IVKRs IV RREDMEENRE S .
RITE TR DTAMEAEL,

#1503

Giow Piug Medium Cold R4
J0—73Y 27473V R4

Glow Plug Medium R3
JO—75Y STATLR3

Hot plug will be easy to start and
stable for tuning. But will fail
sooner at high engine temperature.
IV OmREE EREEMARL.

IV VD ERITE TR A MEOMEL,

Cold
=\

When to replace the glow plug:

Fuel and temperature will have an effect on the performance, reliability, and life span of the
glow plug and therefore should be considered expendable engine components. Aside from
burnout or plug failure, there are several signs that can indicate the plug should be replaced.
* Plug filament/plug body is discolored or the surface is rough. % Plug filament is distorted or bent.
* Engine cuts out when idling. * Engine becomes difficult to start.

I O—TZ57 DIHREEA

Ja—757 Dtk H i3 ER AR BIEVET, ZDNcth, Y O—T 5 SERREEZ TN TS5Y
DFEPNPBEUMEUTOLSHIERDE BRI T 5T OB U EGRIREED B E T,

kTS T4TAY MRREHEE LTVEH REH N TS * TS T4TAVMER LTINS

*TA RV IR IV HIEES * IVIVOHHIHELED

Extending the life of your Glow Plug:

To maximize and extend the life of your glow plug follow these simple tips:

“* Remove the glow igniter when using more than 1/2 throttle or if the engine does not start after a few seconds.
% Do not run the engine Jean. Lean conditions will overheat the plug causing the element to be damaged or fail.
* Use the best Fuel/Plug combination for your driving conditions.

* Use a fuel that has a lower nitro content.

BYEY

J0—75 7 DRI, EF
HEFERTS %
JO—7ZUERFEEEEIY

TA—T ST REFHEEE DO U TORETFOTLEEL,

TSV e—R—EHRLTEE,
IRRODREHEAET EDRETIEER LEVTEEN, TV
XLV EFBRATARBICRBEMRE TSV EERLTEEN,

*= FASDEEEMEMAREERT HTETT I \DEENRYET,
Filament

Glow Piug

i Good Pt
L plors= earts ..,
o2
Glow Plug Igniter B
TS5 TR~ ILAYMRYET,

TATAVE

HALTLBRY

Bad Plug
Element may be damaged or
broken if it doesn’t light up
completely.

D FOSER KR, ETEROFESELE BEICKVAECEAEINET. B
ELGERIBTET IV VDR DOWREERARIC [EHTTENTEET,

IVRREIBHCZAAY MLE1/2MERS 1FRER MY T LTLES KTV IV h e L ofe & ElTiE

DA —IN\—— MR LTS5 =B LET.

Bad Piug
Element is broken or doesn’t
light up at al.

F&iE
BCABBVBERTLAY MR
BLTVET,

Gliihkerze Bougie

Wie Gliihkerzen funktionieren:

Anders als beim echten Auto, das Ziindkerzen und einen Verteiler besitzt, um im richtigen Moment zu ziinden, haben Modelimotoren eine Gliihkerze. Die erste Ziindung wird durch das Aufsetzen
des Gliihkerzensteckers verursacht. Wenn dieser entfernt wurde, ist es die Hitze des Motors, die die Gliihkerze am Glithen hélt und somit die néchsten Ziindungen verursacht um den Motor am
Laufen zu halten. Der Ziindzeitpunkt ist bei Modefimotoren automatisch. Bei héheren Drehzahlen wird die Gliihkerze heisser und ziindet das Gemisch friiher. Bei niedrigeren Drehzahlen bleibt
die Gliihkerze kéiter und ziindet spéter. Da die Gliihkerze so wichtig fiir den Motor ist, muss sie sehr sorgféitig ausgewahit und (iberpriift werden um einen guten Lauf des Motors zu garantieren.

Comment fonctionne la bougie :
P OLUE R

oL LG

P

Dans un moteur th nitro, fallumage est décle

ge du mélange carb

Contrairement aux moteurs des voitures de taifle réelle qui utifisent des bougies a étincelles et un distributeur pour allumer fes cylindres fors du cycle de combustion, fes moteurs a bougie fuisante n'utilisent que Ja bougie.
i 4 par fapplication du chauffe-bougie. Lorsque celui-ci est débranché, fa chaleur a fintérieur de fa chambre de combustion suffit & continuer a faire luire e filament,
provoquant fallumage du cycle suivant et par 1 fe moteur continue a tourner. La vitesse d'allumage dans un moteur a bougie luisante se régle automatiquement. A plus haut régime la bougie est plus chaude, déclenchant

fallumage du mélange carburant/air pius rapidement, et accélérant donc Ja vitesse d'allumage. A plus bas régime fa bougie est plus froide, déclenchant faff ir plus tard, et retardant donc fa

vitesse d'allumage. Dans fa mesure ot fes fonctions de fa bougie Juisante sont aussi nombreuses et importantes, fadéquation de son choix et son entretien sont cruciaux pour un fonctionnement correct du moteur.

Umgebungstemperatur | Gliihkerze Charakteristik der Gliihkerze
Température extérieure | Gliihkerze Caractéristiques de la bougie
Hei Eine kalte Gliihkerze bringt im mittieren und
eIss m hohen Drehzahibereich mehr Leistung und
Heiss héit auch ¥inger bei hohen Temperaturen.
Gliihkerze Kalt R5 Une bougie froide a plus de puissance
Bougie Froide R5 dans les tours hauts et moyens, et durera
plus i a haute 6 2
#1503
Gliihkerze Mittel Kalt R4
Bougie Médium Froide R4
Der Motor startet leichter und léuft stabiler mit
einer heilBen Gliihkerze, allerdings geht diese
m bei hohen Temperaturen auch leichter kaputt.
La bougie sera facile a démarrer et stable
Ka’! Gliihkerze Mittel R3 pour les réglages. Mais elle faiblira plus vite
Froide Bougie Médium R3 lorsque la température du moteur est haute.

Wann muss die Gliihkerze ausgetauscht werden:

Der Kraftstoff sowie die Temparatur haben Einfluss auf die Leistung, Zuveridssigkeit und Lebensdauer der Gilihkerze.
Sie sollten also als wichtige Komponenten fiir den Motor betrachtet werden. Mégliche Griinde fiir den Austausch sind,

dass die Kerze gar nicht mehr gliiht oder beschédigt ist. Weitere Zeichen fiir einen Wechsel sind:

% Die Wendel oder das Gehéuse der Gliihkerze sind verfarbt % Die Wendel ist verbogen.
oder haben eine rauhe Oberfiéche. ;
* Der Motor stirbt im Leerlauf ab. * Der Motor ist schwer zu starten.

Quand remplacer la bougie :

Le carburant et fa température ont un effet sur la performance, la fiabilité et fa durée de vie de la bougie
et celle-ci doit par conséquent étre considérée comme une piece d'usure du moteur. En dehors du fait
qu'elle soit grillée ou défaillante, il y a plusieurs signes qui peuvent indiquer que la bougie doit étre
remplacée.

% Le filament/le corps de la bougie est décoloré et fa surface
est rugueuse.
% Le moteur s'arréte au ralenti.

* Le filament de la bougie est tordu ou
courbé.
% Le moteur devient difficile a démarrer.

Wahl der richtigen Gliihkerze :

Die Wahi der richtigen Gliihkerze hédngt von mehreren Faktoren ab. Kraftstoffmarke, Nitromethan-Gehatt,
Wetter und Hohe (ber NN kénnen die Leistung enorm beeinflussen. Die richtige Kombination aus
Kraftstoff und Gliihkerze ist die Losung um maximale Leistung aus threm Nitro Star Motor zu hofen.

Die Lebensdauer der Gliihkerze verlingern :

Um eine méglichst lange Lebensdauer der Gliihkerze zu haben, folgen Sie einfach diesen Tipps:
% Entfernen Sie den Kerzenstecker, wenn Sie mehr als 1/2Gas geben oder wenn der Motor

nicht nach einigen Sekunden startet.

% Fahren Sie keine magere Motoreinsteliung. Eine magere Einstellung Giberhitzt die Kerze,

was zu einem Schaden an der Wendel fiihrt.

* Benutzen Sie die beste Kombination aus Kraftstoff und Kerze.
* Benutzen Sie einen Kraftstoff mit weniger Nitromethan.

Choisir la bougie adaptée :

Le choix de la bougie dépend de plusieurs facteurs. Le type de carburant, Ja concentration en nitro méthane, le temps et /altitude

peuvent influer sur les

Trouver fa meilleure combinaison entre le carburant et la température de

Ja bougie pour vos conditions de pilotage est fa fagon d‘obtenir des performances maximales de votre moteur Nitro Star.

Prolonger Ia vie de votre bougie :

Pour prolonger et augmenter ia durée de vie de votre bougie suivez ces simples conseils :
% Retirez le chauffe- bougie au-defa de fa moitié de 'accélération maximale, ou si le moteur ne part pas aprés queiques secondes.
% Ne faites pas tourner fe moteur trop pauvre. Cela ferait surchauffer la bougie et pourrait endommager I'éfément

% Utilisez ta combinaison c: ugie pour vos conditions de conduite.
% Utilisez un carburant avec une pius faible concentration en nitro.
Heizdraht
P iiE .
Gliihkerze Dispositif d'amorgage

Bougie chaude

AN Es
S oL

>
N\
=

Kerze in Ordnung ~ Schiechte Kerze
Sgitzzange Heizdraht gliht, wenn Wenn der Draht nurg Jecht
Pinces aufgesteckt wird. ist die Kerze defekt und
muss getauscht werden.
Gliihkerzenstecker Bonne bougie Mauvaise bougie
Dlsposltlf dvamorgage ,Le'e'{gésr;venl brille pendant #ﬁfrsv!;r/z;;rpgifedueux ou

Defekte kerze
Der Heizdraht ist gebrochen
oder gliiht nicht.

Mauvaise bougie
Leélément est endommagé ou
défectueux sl ne s'allume pas.

19




42 Engine Shut Off Stoppen des Motors Extinction du moteur T>Y>®ithr5

1) Use a Rag.
Verwenden Sie ein dickes Tuch.
Utilisez un chiffon.

Use a rag to cover the exhaust tip. This will stop the motor. Be
carefull The exhaust is extremely hot so be sure to use a thick rag.

Driicken Sie mit dem Tuch auf den Auslass des Auspuffs. Dadurch geht der Motor
aus. Seien Sie aber vorsichtig, da der Auspuff und die Abgase sehr heif8 sind.
Verwenden Sie deshajb ein dickes Tuch.

avec un chiffon. Cela arréte le moteur. Attention!
chaud. #f faut utiliser un chiffon épais.

FPorifice d’é
Le pot d’é

est extré

2) Pinch the Fuel Line.
Driicken Sie die
Kraftstoffleitung zu.
Pincez la conduite de
carburant.

In extreme cases or emergencies you can pinch the fuel
line to stop the flow of fuel to the carb. Be careful, this
can make the motor run fean which can damage the
motor. it is best to stop the motor using a rag.

Bei Ausnahmen oder Notféllen kann man auch die Kraftstoffleitung

und somit dass weiterer Kraftstoff in den
Vergaser fliesst. Durch diese Methode jduft der Motor aber kurzzeitig zu
mager, was zu Defekten am Motor fiihren kann. Verwenden Sie

g atzlich die mit dem Tuch.
Dans des sit ou en cas d’urg vous pouvez pincer
1a conduite de carburant pour bloquer Varrivée du carburant dans le
carburateur. Attention, le moteur risque d’étre endommagé s’il continue
a tourner sur un mélange pauvre. H vaut mieux arréter le moteur a ’aide
d’un chiffon.

413 Turning R/C Unit Off Ausschalten der Fernsteuer Komponenten Eteindre I'unité de radio-commande ZAvFO]b7

xR

RISEEHDAA vFZOFFICLET .

Attention Turn off receiver first, then turn off transmitter. ¢ you switch off the transmitter first before the R/C car, you may lose control of the R/C car.
Ach tung §chalten Sie erst den Empfénger aus, dann den Sender.  Fajis Sie erst den Sender ausschalten und dann das Auto, kann es sein, dass Sie die Kontrolle iiber das Auto verlieren.
Attention ¢ £ d’abord Je récep puis I Si vous éteignez I'é| avant le véhicule, vous p perdre le contréle de votre véhicule radi 16
JAHICR/CH—DRA v FZOFFICLFET . 21 v F )2 IEEZRIEZ 2 ER/CH—DRET DRNNGHHDTERELTLZE L,

o

Caution
Warnhinweise

Précautions

B 4
=58

=

=3[ | =

Disconnect the battery when you are not running the vehicle.

The vehicle may run out of control or the battery can overheat and cause a fire.

Ziehen Sie den Akku ab, wenn Sie nicht fahren. Das Auto kann sonst au8er Kontrolle geraten und iiberhitzen oder Feuer fangen.
Déconnectez ia batterie lorsque le le ne fc i pas. Vous p perdre le contréle du véhicule, ou la batterie
peut surchauffer et prendre feu.

ESTLVEE/ yFU—DRI5—EHU TS,

BHRGE. FFRBICIDNKLEEBRISRRNEZISNET D TERELTLIEE L,

20




Troubleshooting
Fehlerbehebung

2-4

Problem
Problem
Probléeme
fEIR

Engine Does Not Start.
Der Motor startet nicht.

Le moteur ne démarre pas.
IIIVHREILIEL,

Engine Starts Then Stalls.
Motor startet und stirbt dann ab.
Le moteur démarre puis cale.
IVIVDYREIT BN T <LEFD,

Engine Running, But Car Doesn’t Move.
Motor lduft, aber Auto fahrt nicht.

Le moteur tourne, mais fe véhicule ne bouge pas.
TIUIVISIRENS DHEHIEL.

Erratic Control.
Empfangsprobleme
Compc err que.
B3&L3(ICabO—ILTEFL,

Dépannage
NSIWYa—F400

Out of fuel.

Kein Kraftstoff im Tank.
H n’y a plus de carburant.
R ASTULEW.,

Air filter is blocked.

Der Luftfilter ist verschmutzt.
Fiitre a air bouché.
IT7IAILE—DENTLEEAD.

Glow plug lgmter not charged.
nicht

Chauffe-bougie non chargé.

TS0e——DEBIEHDOEIH.

Engine flooded.

Motor ist abgesoffen.

Moteur noyé.
F—IN—F3—TCIE>TLFEEBAD .

Glow plug is bad.
Gliihkerze ist kaputt

Chauffe-b

Jo— 779]3:%1’1’(“%‘2/1173‘0

Throttie isn’t adjusted properly.
Kiiken ist nicht korrekt eingestelit.
L" S/ération n'est pas corr
FrILY—DRERR.

réglée.

Throttie servo is improperly set up.
Kiiken :st nlcht korrekt eingestelit.

Le servo d’ n’est pas
HY—RUT—2

Out of fuel.

Kein Kraftstoff im Tank.
Hl n’y a plus de carburant.
SREHIADTULVEL Y,

Air filter is blocked.

Der Luftfiiter ist verschmutzt.
Fiitre a air bouché.
IFTAIET—DENTVEEAD .

Idie speed is set too low.

Standgas zu niedrig.

La vitesse du ralenti est trop basse.
FARUVIDBREMESTEZE D

Engine is overheated.

Der Motor ist iiberhitzt.

Le moteur surchauffe.
VhiF—){—e—kLTLEBAD

Do you have a clutch problem?
Besteht ein Problem mit der Kupplung?
Avez-vous un probléme d’embrayage ?
ISYFICREIFHOFEAD

Throttle isn’t adjusted properly.
Kuken ist mcht korrekt eingestelit.
L Sration n'est pas
FrILY—DRERR.

réglée.

Do you have a drivetrain problem?
Besteht em Problem mit dem Antneb7

ble de t 1 ?
i@?%(uﬁﬁlzﬁbiﬂfub‘

Are the brakes stuck?

Kiemmt die Bremse?

Est-ce que les freins sont collés ?
TU—FDRNEFFITEDTVEEAD

Do you have a clutch problem?
Besteht ein Problem mit der Kupplung?
Avez-vous un probléme d’embrayage ?
ISYFICREIFHODFEAD

Receiver battery capacity is low.
Empféngerakku ist leer.

La capacité de /a batterie du récepteur est faible.

ZERA (T U—DSEFRLTOE R AD?

Is the gear mesh correct?

Ist das Zahnradspiel korrekt?

Est-ce que 'engrénement est correct ?
ZIN—FTDI\vISvTaFBITIH?

Do you have a drivetrain problem?
Besteht ein Problem mit dem Antneb'?
A ous un problé de
EREIRICEREEHOERAD,

Weak batteries in transmitter and receiver.

Schwache Batterien im Sender oder Empféingerakku.

faibles dans I'é et le ré

SR TULOEEAD

B S
Improper antenna on transmitter or model.
Falisch verlegte Antenne (Sender oder Auto)

Le frein ne fonctionne pas.
FUTFFEOTTOEI D,

21

Remedy
Loésung

Remeéde
IR

Fill the tank with fuel and prime engine.

Fiillen Sie den Tank mit Kraftstoff und pumpen Sie ihn zum Vergaser.
Remplissez le réservoir et amorgez le moteur.

RIS D ORI E ANF v I LY —(CHREVEEDE T .

Check air filter, clean or replace if necessary.

Uberpriifen und remlgen Sie den Luftfiiter. Tauschen Sle lhn, wenn nétig.
Vérifiez le filtre a air, e ou Pl le si

I7 745 —DiER. x)ﬁ%b‘c<n3m

Charge glow igniter battery.

Laden Sie den Akku des Gliihkerzensteckers.
Chargez ia batterie du chauffe-bougie.

TS0 —5—DEEIR. FTELTLIEE L,

Discharge fuel.

Entfernen Sie den Kraftstoff.
Evacuez du carburant.
TVIVADRIERNTLIZE W,

Replace giow plug.
Ersetzen Sie die Gluhkerze

P le chauffe-b

TSOTRULT S,

Carburetor factory setting then engine tuning after break in.
Werkseinstellung des Vergaser. Nach dem Einlaufen Vergaser einstellen.
Mettez fe poil sur Ja position de régiage r 1
RV ETSHERREICRL. BEEL TS,

Set servo to neutral and reset linkage according to radio and mode!

Stellen Sie das Servo auf die Neutralposition und stellen Sie das Gasgestange neu em
Mettez le servo au point neutre ef remettez la ission aux igine du
U —IDBHEEZELTIE L,

déle ef du systéme radio.

Fil the tank with fuel and prime engine.

Fiillen Sie den Tank mit Kraftstoff und pumpen Sie ihn zum Vergaser.
Remplissez le réservoir et amorgez le moteur.

RS O ITIRIE ANF v T LY —[CRRVERDE T,

Check air filter, clean or replace if necessary.

Uberpriifen und reinigen Sie den Luftfilter. Tauschen Sle lhn wenn nétig.
Vérifiez le filtre a air, /L ou I le si

IF7 745 —DiER. e TS

Adjust the idle speed.

Stelien Sie das Standgas neu ein.
Réglez Ia vitesse du ralenti.
FARVV I DRFEZELET .

Allow engine to cool and then restart.

Lassen Sie den Motor abkiihlen und starten Sie dann erneut.
Laissez le moteur refroidir puis redémarrez.
IVIVNBABDEFOTHOSBRELET .

Check clutch for damage.

Uberpriifen Sie die Kuppiung auf Schéden.
Vérifiez que Fembrayage n'est pas endommageé.
ISYFAVTFIRELTLEE L

Carburetor factory setting then engine tuning after break in.
Werkseinsteilung des Vergaser. Nach dem Ei
Mettez le poi sur fa position de réglage r
:—FJL’EI%H:‘.HH%%EIC?LAﬁ%ﬁﬁbt(fé‘é‘b\w

Check drivetrain for damage.

Uberpriifen Sie den Antrieb auf Beschad:gungen
Vérifiez que Ia t ion n’est pas I
BREIRDAIRZELET o

ga

par le fabricant.

Make sure there is no brake drag at neutral.
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse nicht schieift.
Vérifiez bien que le frein n’agit pas au point neutre.
Za—hIITIV—FDDIENKSICHEELET

Check clutch for damage.

Uberpriifen Sie die Kuppiung auf Schiaden.
Vérifiez que Fembrayage n'est pas endommageé.
ISYFAVTFIRZELTLEE L

Exchange Receiver Battery.
Tauschen Sie die Batterien.
Changez Ia batterie du récepteur.
BERAI\VTU—EIRUET .

Check the gear mesh.
Kontrollieren Sie das Zahnradspiel.
Vérifiez I'engrénement.

N Sv2aZFBRULTIIEE L,

Check drivetrain for damage.

Uberpriifen Sie den Antrleb auf Beschadlgungen
Vérifiez que Ia tr ion n’est pas end
BREIRDARELEY o

Install fresh batteries.

Legen Sie neue Batterien ein.
Mettez de nouvelies batteries/piles.
BiEIIRLTLIEE .

Fully extend antenna.

Ziehen Sie die Antenne vollstiandig aus.

Vérifiez le réglage de la tringlerie d’accélération. Dépliez {'antenne au maximum.
RIS REROT VTS ERRICHHIFL T L)

par le fabricant.

Section
Abschnitt
Section
1EH




Maintenance Entretien

Wartung AVTF VR

Maintenance Schedule Tableau d’entretien
Wartungsintervalle AT VAR Y a—)b

Every 1 Tank Every 5 Tank Every 10 Tank Maintenance item Reference Section
Nach 1 Tankfiiflung Nach 5 Tankfiiffungen Nach 10 Tankfiilfungen | Zu wartender Bereich Abschnitt
Tous les réservoirs Tous les 5 réservoirs Tous fes 10 réservoirs | Elément d’entretien Section de référence
12V OETE 52 VIETE 10 2V UETE ATV RER BREIVIY
Chassis Maintenance Clean the chassis.
. . Chassis 3_ 1 Reinigen Sie das Chassis nach jeder Fahrt.
Entretien du chassis Nettoyez le chassis aprés ch utilisation.
S =Y DAVTF VA Page 22 EfTBICRIC Hh—%V)—Z2F LTLEEW,
Air Filter Maintenance Clean the air fiiter.
' Luftfitter 3-2 Reinigen Sie den Luftfilter nach jeder Fahrt.
Entretien du filtre a air Nettoyez le filtre a air aprés chaque utilisation.
ITTANE—DAYTF VR Page 23  EFBICITIIVE—EY—ZU T 70T IEEW,
Wheel Maintenance Check the wheels.
. . Reifen/Felgen 3-3 Reinigen Sie die Reifen nach jeder Fahrt.
Entretien des roues Nettoyez les roues aprés chaque utilisation.
BAVDAVTF VA Page 24 FE{FHICAAVESRITOCKIEE L,
Clutch Maintenance Check the clutch.
' Kupplung 3-4 Uberpriifen Sie die Kupplung nach jeder Fahrt.
Entretien de embrayage Vérifiez I'embrayage aprés chaque utilisation.
OSVFAVTFVR Page 24 FE(TRICUSYFDAYTHYRELTLEE,
Radio Maintenance Check the battery.
. RC-Anlage 3-5 Uberpriifen Sie die Batterien vor jeder Fahrt.
Entretien de la radio Vérifiez la batterie avant chaque utilisation.
TORSATLDAYTF VR Page 25  EfT#ilc/ \y T U—DEBERRLTEL,
Spur Gear Maintenance Check the spur gear.
. Hauptzahnra 3-5 Uberpriifen Sie das Haup vor jeder Fahrt.
Entretien de la couronne Vérifiez fa couronne avant chaque utilisation.
ZN—ETDAYTF VR Page 25  E{THICR \—F T OREE LT,
Giow Piug Check the glow piug.
. Gliihkerze 2-3 Uberpriifen Sie die Gliihkerze vor jeder Fahrt.
Bougie Vérifiez ia bougie avant chaque utilisation.
y0-734 Page 19 &{3icy 0—75 Ol LTTEEL,
NITRO STAR G3.0 ENGINE Maintenance 3 9 Maintain Engine after each day's running.
. Motor (Nitro Star G3.0) - Warten Sie den Motor am Ende eines Eges.
Entretien du moteur NITRO STAR G3.0 Effectuez un entretien du moteur aprés chaque journée d'utilisation.
FAMARRZ—G30 TVIV AVTFUR Page 50 sisie 1oAY r RGO TIEE

For maintenance schedule, refer to right side of the chart. After running, clean the chassis and check all moving parts for damage. if any parts are broken or damaged, repair or
replace them before the next run. Regular mai is y to prevent damage to the car and maintain its performance.

Um die Wartungsintervalle zu sehen, schauen Sie bitte auf der rechten Seite der Tabelle. Uberpriifen Sie nach dem Fahren das Chassis, reinigen Sie es und schauen Sie, dass keine
Teile beschédigt sind. Falls doch, reparieren oder tauschen Sie diese vor der ndchsten Fahrt. RegelméBige Wartung ist nétig, um Schdden vorzubeugen und die Leistungsfahigkeit
des Autos zu behalten.

Pour le programme de ’entretien, reportez-vous au c6té droit du tableau. Apres Futilisation, nettoyez le chassis et vérifiez toutes les piéces mobiles pour vérifier qu’elles ne sont pas
endommageées. Si des piéces sont ses ou end. ses, réparez-les ou remplacez-les avant la prochaine utilisation.

Un entretien régulier est nécessaire pour prévenir les dommages au véhicule et préserver ses performances.

ATV ABHRIESEE TR T ETREICED AV T F VAR RIEDIENHDEY . R/CH—ETERIER/CH—ZRRUSHSEE) \—Y DR EBIEREETVE T
JI\—YDRHE, BEFEL T\ EE ) \—Y DRI TS EREIDETICHA TA VT I AZTVET

XUTFYRAEATOIEVER/CH—ARDMRED FIEEN T R/CH—MENDRALBEDE T D TEITRIFMHTR/CH—DA YT F VAT CEITEBREUHLIEE L,

Chassis Maintenance Entretien du chéassis
Chassis Y=Y DAYTTYR

After running, clean the car and lubricate these points.
Replace damaged parts, check that all the screw are tight . \
Reinigen Sie das Chassis nach dem Fahren und schmieren Sie die kierten Stellen.
Tauschen Sie beschédigte Teile aus und kontrollieren Sie alle Schrauben auf korrekten Sitz
Aprés utilisation, nettoyez le véhicule et lubrifiez ces points.

F les piéces endt ées, vérifiez que toutes les vis sont serrées.
EITRISRIC A—DRBEITVEDS R CH— DAVTFVRELET,

2 — Y OEIBRANUIHRDA A IVEBRT L — W EMFET,

Brush
Pinsel
Pinceau

INT / R B Ipiracig i
2 -} !

2\ Ml 9062 (US,EU)

Rag [l 9063 (JP) .

Putziappen Nitro Car Cleaner Qil Spray

Chiffon Nitro-Car Reiniger Ol-Spray

JIR Nettoyant Nitro Car Vaporisateur d’huile
FAbAh—=o)—F— PIBAAIVATL—




Air Filter Maintenance Entretien du filtre a air

Luftfilter ITT4I—DAITFIR
Dirt is the biggest enemy of a nitro engine and proper air filter maintenance is one of most important factors that will affect your engines longevity. We rec 1 cl the el

after every run. it is always a good habit to check the element after every run to make sure it is properly seated in the filter body and that the body is fully seated on the carburetor. Never
run the engine without the air fiiter.

Schmutz ist der gréBte Feind des Motors und die korrekte Wartung des Luftfiiters ist einer der wichtigsten Punkte fiir ein fanges Motorieben. Wir empfehien, dass Sie den Luftfilter nach
Jjeder Fahrt reinigen. Es ist eine gute Angewohnheit den Luftfiiter nach jeder Fahrt zu iiberpriifen und auf den korrekten Sitz auf dem Vergaser achten. Starten Sie den Motor niemais ohne
Luftfiiter.

La saleté est le pire ennemi d’un moteur nitro, et I'entretien correct du filtre a air est un des facteurs les plus importants qui aient un effet sur la longévité de votre moteur. Nous vous
conseillons de nettoyer I’'élément aprés chaque utilisation. C’est toujours une bonne habitude de vérifier ’élément aprés chaque utilisation pour vous assurer qu’il est correctement instalié
dans le boitier du fiitre et que celui-ci a une bonne assise sur le carburateur. Ne faites jamais fonctionner le moteur sans filtre a air.
IVIVICESTARBTHBRPRDS LY IV EFRIICHOICIT T4V —DAYT T AZETEICELITOTLREL,

I7 745 —ZROMFEVRETIERUC TV IV Z BB LIS TLIEE W,

Attention
Achtung
Attention
AR

If the air filter falis off, you must stop the engine immediately.

Falls der Luftfilter abfélit, miissen Sie sofort den Motor stoppen.

Si le filtre a air tombe, vous devez immédiatement arréter le moteur.
FETRICIT T4 —BANBEERIF T ICETZPO TV IV ZRBIEL TR E L,

Cleaning the Filter Element Nettoyage du filtre a air
Reinigung des Luftfilterelements I774)L5—0i%%

Remove and clean the air filter with nitro fuel when dirty. Spray fuel through the ciean side to ensure proper dirt removal. Squeeze the filter to remove excess fuel. To re-coat the air filter
with oil, place the element in a plastic bag with several drops of air fiiter oil. Using your fingers, work the oil into the element making sure it is evenly distributed. After properly cleaning the
filter element make sure it is reinstalled correctly. Make sure there are no gaps between the element and body.

Entfernen Sie und reinigen Sie das Luftfilterelement mit Kraftstoff. Spriihen Sie den Kraftstoff von der sauberen Seite durch das Element. Driicken Sie das Element aus um den iberfliissigen
Kraftstoff zu entfernen. Um das Element wieder zu éien, stecken Sie es in eine Plastiktiite, geben Sie etwas Luftfilfter6! dazu und en Sie es gleichméBig ein. tieren Sie den
Luftfilter nach der Reinigung wieder auf den Vergaser. Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Liicke zwischen dem Luftfilter und dem Vergaser bestehen bleibt.

Retirez et nettoyez le filtre a air avec du carburant nitro lorsqu’il est sale. Vaporisez du carburant vers le coté propre pour nettoyer correctement la saleté. Pressez le filtre pour retirer I'excés
de carburant. Pour réimprégner le filtre avec 'huile, placez I'éiément filtrant dans un sac en ique avec p 's gouttes d’huile pour fiitre a air. A Faide de vos doigts, malaxez I'huile
pour qu’elle pénétre a Fintérieur de I’élément, en vous assurant qu’elie est réguiiérement repart:e. Aprés avoir corr nettoyé Péléi filtrant, assurez-vous qu'il est remis en place
comme il se doit. Vérifiez bien qu’il n’y a pas d’interstice entre I’é/ément et le boitier.

I7 74 —DENIAGEICIEIT 71 —Z LT T4 ILF—AREHSHONUTETRRR CHRIZLET . T7 T4V —ZRHCED Uk EZ—IVRDRICANI TP T —F 1V EEE T4 VI —TUAVRREICVEDI
BRIICULTLIEE WV T7 T4 5 — Dt T7 T4 L5 —AFICT T T4 5 —ZHR-EDIENRSISERULTROAIET .

Air Filter
Luftfitter
Filtre a air

I7I4I5—

100329
Nylion Strap
Kabeibinder
Collier nylon
[T7__| 101910 il Gl
A A Fiter O FAOVANSYT

N

a| Luftfiltero!
Huile a filtre a air |ﬂ:|
I7I74I5—FAI

23




Wheel Maintenance Entretien des roues
Reifen/Felgen BAYDAYTF IR

Make sure the tire is secure on the wheel. Re-glue if necessary.

Achten Sie darauf, dass der Reifen fest auf der Felge sitzt. Kleben Sie ihn wenn nétig nach .
Vérifiez que le pneu est solidement installé sur ia jante. Recollez-le si nécessaire
REHICZAVDRA—UCHERIEBEENTOBH R L RIHN TV B LT ABHRIEE A THEE L T<REL,

Instant Cement
Sekundenkieber
Colle rapide
sRfEEA

Use a small amount to secure tire
Verwenden Sie nur wenig Kleber.

BRRERIDM T EITER

° Utilisez en petite quantité pour fixer e pneu.

Clutch Maintenance Entretien de 'embrayage
Kupplung ISVFAVTF VR

Thread Lock
Schraubensicherung
Frein a filet
Oy

® Assemble the following parts
with pulling the crankshaft.

5x10mm Washer - 1

@-\
'8l Bearing
Washer--------- 4 Beari\ng
3xBmm N\

\ 0§
@) 6mmE-ring -1 éﬁ 101048

5%10mm

101037

Clutch Spring 2.0mm

Kuppiungsfeder

Ressort d'embrayage

ISYFRTIVY
Screwdriver Squeeze with needle nose pliers to lock.
Schraubenzieher Verdrehen Sie die Enden mit einer Spitzzange,
Tournevis so dass sie sicher verbunden sind.
RAFARSAIN—

Ecrasez avec la pince a becs longs pour ferner.
SYFRVFCOLEREDRLET,

= = ]

24

Allen Wrench
Inbusschliissel
Clé Alien
NELYF

Z903 2.5mm
& |

3x14mm

Assemble Clutch Shoe Montage der Kupplungsbacken Montez la masselotte d’embrayage -5 F D31

Use flathead screwdriver to instail spring.
Verwenden Sie einen Schiitzschraubenzieher um
die Feder zu montieren.

Utilisez un tournevis a téte p late p our mettre e
ressort en place.

RAFTARSAN—=FE TR DI,




Chassis Maintenance
Wartung des Chassis

Gear Differential

Getriebedifferenzial

101030

6mm O-ring

O

— 101029

Ol

101027 8x16mm Ball Beari

Gear Differential

Getriebedifferenzial

W 3x19mm Screw

—/—
101029 2.5x13.8mm shaft

© L

O

101030 6mm O-ring

2.5x13.8mm Shaft

101027 8x16mm Ball Bearing----3

Entretien du chéassis
Dv—IDAITFIRA

Différentiel a engrenage

3
1010
12
STEPS:
0-6-0+-0
-3

101066

(For center)
(Pour le centre)
(Mitte)

ng

Différentiel a engrenage

101029

(For front and rear)
60 (Pour l'avant et l'arriere)
(Vorne und hinten)

4x4mm

]

101029

101027
/
101026

1010817

101036
101027

For front and rear

101“6“ @ Pour l'avant et l'arriére

Vorne und hinten

For center

101066 @ Pour le centre
Mitte

25

101087

Ve

For front and rear
V¥ @ Pour l'avant et l'arriére
Vorne und hinten

X2
X1

For center
@ Pour le centre
Mitte

For front and rear
@ Pour l'avant et I'arriére
Vorne und hinten

3x18mm

3x19mm

For center
@ Pour le centre
Mitte

For front and rear
@ Pour l'avant et I'arrigre
Vorne und hinten

X2
X1

For center
@ Pour le centre
Mitte




(Joammantes

3.5x20mm Screw

‘x\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ﬁ

3.5x41mm Screw

Rear Gearbox

Heckgetriebe

13x16mm Shim

@l

Rear Gearbox

mm 5x4mm Screw

Heckgetriebe

(Jmee

3x12mm Screw

101063

(e

3.5x16mm Screw

101027 8x16mm Ball Bearing

Joint Cup (L)--------

Boite de vitesses arriére

2
101027
2
101016
2

Boite de vitesses arriére

P> Adjust the backlash with the shims
Régler le jeu a I'aide des cales

Spiel durch Ausgleichsscheiben
einstellen

3.5x20mm

101027

3.5x41mm

101016

Tighten the set screw to the flat spot
B> Serrer les vis de réglage jusqu’au méplat
Schraube bis zum Anschlag an flacher Stelle festziehen

5x4mm

éﬂ 3x12mm ?

2
3

\"K

STAE WSS

26




Rear Shock Tower Support d’amortisseur arriére
Hintere Dampferbriicke

(E

3X22mMmm SCrew -------------- 2
3x15mm Screw -------------- 4

Holes for mounting
Trous de montage
Aufnahmebohrungen

% 3x15mm

Wing Stay  Support d’aileron
Fliigelhalterung

3x19mm

G

3x16mm Screw --------- 2
3x19mm Screw -------- 4
ﬂl\\\l\\\\\\\\\\\l\\\\\\\l\l\\\\l\\\\\\\\

3x20mm Screw ---------- 2

o

r- Note the types of screws!

8 Noter le type des vis!

d

3mm Nut --------- e 2 sl Auf die Schraubenausfiihrungen achten 3x16mm

27




Rear Suspension Suspension arriére

Radaufhdngung hinten
1680 Nut#2 2 101015

@ For left side.

—~ 10“9{]' 1010211;i:5 L ﬁ
D L ITeE

101027

8x16mm Ball Bearing--------- 7 101022
@ D 1680 %
_» <

101015 3x8x5mm Plastic Collar - 2

B 1 ‘[mI - (¢
101022 3x49mm Shaft --ooooovvreoverooe 2 o

STEPS: @00

101082 3x16.8mm Shaft oo 2 101022

Rear Suspension Suspension arriére
Radaufhédngung hinten

@ ( T LA > O>>

10100000000

101180 5x51mm Screw ------------ 2
101173 7.8mmBallEnd - 4

28




Rear Suspension Suspension arriére
Radaufhédngung hinten

U

101020 4x76mm Shaft - 2

®

E-ring 3mm -----seoeeeemnnneeaaes 2

Wing Aile
Fliigel
§

3mm Nylon ----------eeeeeee 4

[

3x20mm Cap Screw ----- 4

i@

101084

6.8mmBall------------ 4

For left side
@ Pour le coté gauche
Fir linke Seite

3mm

101020

29

@ For right side.

101162




2.2x5mm

STEPS: - 0©—+©
L
LR

4
2

Stabilisateur arriére

101163

5.8mm Ball End(s) -----
(X9

101163

Stabilizer Ball

S
g 5
= 2
S5 . o 7 S
5 2 w : : ;
2 4 H N :
N : : . :
T H ;
€ 2 2 3 3 - m
5 5 5 S » .
(7] (/)] 2] € £ =
E £ £ £ E =
o.mv :,mu um « > om
= N
gx Bz B3 3 3 6)2

4x17mm

2
2
(&)
(75}
1S
£
~
x
~

l

1
Ag!
4x17mm

30




Rear chassis Chassis arriére
Chassis hinten

3X13Mm SCrew ------------------- 4
El—mlmummummmummm 3x17mm

3x32mm Cap Screw--------------- 1

3x17mm Cap Screw --------------- 2

3x8mm Washer---------- 1

@ 3mm Nut ------------- 7

©

g g 3x|13mgm

S

Front gearbox Boite de vitesses avant
Frontgetriebe

ARNLL =

D

3.5x20mm Screw ----------- 2

1010217
Qv
3.5x41mm Screw ---------- 2

101016

©

101027 8x16mm Ball Bearing------2

101186
P> Adjust the backlash with the shims

Régler le jeu a l'aide des cales
13X16mMm Shim -------c-cemmmmmemmeamanan 2 Spiel durch Ausgleichsscheiben einstellen

101016 3.5x41mm

31




Front Gearbox Boite de vitesses avant
Frontgetriebe

Tighten the set screw to the flat spot

m @ Serrer les vis de réglage jusqu’au méplat
Schraube bis zum Anschlag an flacher

Stelle festziehen

5x4mm SCrew -.-........... 1

3.5x16mm Screw---------- 2

3.5x20mm Screw ---------- 2

101063 Joint Cup (S) ------ 1 (For RR) S B

Front Shock Tower  Support d’amortisseur avant
Vordere Dimpferbriicke

3x22mm

(E

3x22mm Cap Screw------

(Jrnnnges

3x15mm Screw ----------

Holes for mounting
Trous de montage
Aufnahmebohrungen

101043

32

3.5x20mm

3x15mm




1 7 Front Suspension Left Suspension avant Gauche
Radaufhédngung vorne links

- 101075
i
_ 101164

lﬁso NUt #2 - 2 For right side
@ Pour le coté droit

mm 4x10mm Cap Screw-—----- 2 Fir rechte Seite

(
> ‘R" maked. |

[ﬂ 101103 1o1m03——O
Knuckle Collar -------- 4 101027 %ﬁ/
@
e
@ 101027 ; ES\ ;101021

For left side
@ Pour le coté gauche
Fir linke Seite

P> “L” maked.

(1) /%% 4x10mm

101103 L L
STEPS: @~ 0O—+~© /
R

8x16mm Ball Bearing---- 4

Front Hubs into wishbones Moyeux avant dans triangles de suspension
Vordere Naben in Querlenkerr

33




Tendeurs avant

Front Turnbuckles

Vordere Spannschlésser

3mm Nylon --------ooooo-oe

4

3x20mm Cap Screw -----

i@

101084

K]
o
£
£
©
©o

Attacher la suspension avant

Vordere Radaufhidngung anbringen

Attach Front Suspension

34




Center Gearbox

Boite de vitesses
m centrale 101053 3x14mm .
Getriebe mittig . D
101051 ).
[ TIm
C 101052
101053 3x14mm Disk Plate Bolt - 4
©:
CW ) approx. 7mm
—»}747
3XBMM SCrew -«-----cmrememnn- 4 )
101051 Brake Caliper -------------- 4

101052 Brake Pad (Black) -~ 4
101053 3x14mm

Center Gearbox
Boite de vitesses centrale

Getriebe mittig

4x17mm Screw ------- 4

4x17mm 4x17mm

35




Getriebe mittig

iy

3x3mm Screw ----------- 2
(s

3x16mm Screw--------- 1
(Jroses

3x12mm Screw ---------- 3
(

3Xiiﬁli SCrew------------- 1

Steering Direction
Lenkung

pm
Q0

101098 anged Nut

Ol

(101141: OPTION)

Center Gearbox
Boite de vitesses centrale

3x13mm Screw ------------------ 2 Noter le sens

6x10mm Metal Bushing--------- 4

3x16mm

101097

101099 *JW -
3x12mm \\? §

sl ]

3 — = Bend the rods if they contact

o L g
AER
PICE )

101762

Plier les tiges si elles sont
en contact avec la plaque
Stangen umbiegen, wenn sie
an die Platte anschlagen

J

\ 1 the plate

Use thick one
r »Utiliser élément épais

Die dicke Ausfiihrung
—1 101009 g—r

Note the direction

Auf die Richtung
achten

_____________ ) 101102

Bushing

36

1
(101762 : OPTION)

(* For Option)

101102

&
Bushing\@ & 101058
& 101058

| |




Steering Direction
Lenkung

3x12mm Screw-------- 2

G

4x8mm Screw-------- 2

—

4x10mm Screw---2

i

3x15mm Screw------- 4
3mm Nut--------------- 2

8

Tapered Collar------- 4

101174 6.8mm Ball End (L) -~ 4

3x12mm i?
\\

@i 101086

Engine  Moteur
Motor

Dﬁmm 4x6mm Screw --------

e\
W@m 1011719 = B> Note the types of screws!
4x40mm Adjustable Rod ---------- 4 Noter le type des vis!
Auf die Schraubenausfiihrungen
achten

101753

4x6mm

(mmmm 4x12mm Cap Screw -------- 4

4x8mm - - ,J

7
\ f M 8

T ?¥4x8m m y
J\ -

Note the direction \/
P> Noter le sens Y

P> Insert a sheet of paper before
installing
Insérer une feuille de papier
avant linstallation.
Vor dem Einbau ein Blatt Papier
einfiihren

88
el B

37




Muffler Pot d’échappement

Schalldiampfer

I

4x4mm Screw ---------- 1
5x5mm Screw ----------- 1

=

4x10mm Screw --------- 1 4x10mm

Fuel Tank Réservoir de carburant
Kraftstofftank

(oo

3x19mm Screw -------------- 2

oiviiis

3x14mm Screw ---------oo-e- 2

(Jroe

3x12mm Screw ---------oooo 2

P Note the types of screws!
Noter le type des vis!
Auf die Schraubenausfiihrungen achten!

101033
101031

P> Bend so it fits into the muffler

Plier pour assurer son insertion
dans le pot d’échappement
Umbiegen, damit es in den
Schalldampfer passt

38

101033

3x14mm

101033




3x12mm

3x15mm

101175

A1.50rA2.5

8
2

Radio
Funkteil

1S

t :
)
>
®

£

£

)

x

%)

3x15mm Screw --------------
3X12Mm SCrew---------------

3x12mm

=
g
X
5
(T8

Radio

30
(e

6

3x12mm Screw -----

3x14mm

8

3x14mm Screw -----

39




Radio
Funkteil

3x12mm Screw

(Jrommmm

3x12mm Screw

OfF

3mm Nut----------meeeee-

O

5.8mm Ball End(L)----- 2

&

5.8mm Ball -------------- 2

||u|m|ummum|u-ii-mmuuummm\m

3x34.5mm Adjustable Rod ----------- 2

w' 101098 1

= 101826

T 101713

3x12mm

S 000y

40




2.5mm
Radio \é
Funkteil
Q)

approx. 13mm Throttle rod

o Tige de commande
des gaz

Gasgestange

2.5x12mm
m x|
3x3mm Screw ---------- 2 Brake rod

Tige de commande
[ g

des freins
@mmm Bremsgestange
2.5x12mm Screw -------- 1 X2 >

2.5x18mm Screw -------- 1

% P> Parallel

Throttle rod
Tige de commande

des gaz
Gasgestange

2.5mm Nut -----------n--- 2
AR
. 3x3mm
Spring --------eoeeeeoeeee 1
Brake rod )
@ Tige de commande
des freins
Bremsgestange
2mm Stopper ----------- 2
: IO
2x145mm Adjuser Rod---------- 3

m Shock Maintenance Entretien des amortisseurs
StoBddampfer 2AYIDRAITF IR

2.5mm Nylon Nut
- P4

2.55 D @ N
mm @
9
74 y:
3mm Collar 101775
©l — O-ing— 101093
2mm Collar
~
9?
E
w B> Fit into groove
) =]
N J

6.8mm Ball End(S) ---------- 4

41




Shock  Amortisseur
StoBdampfer

Fill until shock oil nearly
overflows

Remplir jusqu’a ce que I'huile
déborde presque

Ol fast bis zum Uberlaufen
auffiillen

Shock Qil

Gently move the piston up and
down to get rid of air bubbles

Faire doucement remonter et
redescendre le piston pour
éliminer les bulles d’air
Kolben sachte nach oben
und nach unten bewegen, um
Luftblaschen entweichen zu
lassen

Pull the piston down
Tirer le piston vers le bas
Kolben nach unten bewegen

StoBdimpfer

101083
6.8mm Ball (Black)

101042

42

€00

Check if piston moves

smoothly
Vérifier si le piston se

J déplace sans a-coups

/' Priifen, ob sich der Kolben
ruckelfrei bewegt

x4

@)

For spring adjustment
@® Pour le réglage de ressort
Zum Einstellen der Feder




Shock  Amortisseur

3mm Nut

StoBdimpfer

< Front >

Front Shocks

3mm Nut

Rear Shocks

N

3x20mm

3x8mm Washer --------

5
zZ
£
£
™

|

3x20mm

3x20mm Screw --------

finale
]

eV

RIGHIE

Final Assembly = Assemblée

Endmontage

3-7

Appliquer de la colle instantanée, par petites quantités,
Etwas Sofortkleber der Reihenfolge nach auftragen 1-8

Apply instant glue little by little in the order 1-8
selon la séquence 1-8

Nettoyer auparavant les jantes de

Clean the tyre rims with thinner
pneu a l'aide de diluant

beforehand

Slide the tyres into these slots in

the wheels

Vorher die Felgen mit Verdlinner

reinigen

N

Faire glisser les pneus dans ces
fentes pratiquées dans les roues

Die Reifen in diese

Radaussparungen einsetzen

43




3-7

Y/

3

Ncg

QY=
L \?‘w’s
e X

/cﬁu..&w»c 4,
)

A

45 v«\\.. :
:\\ﬂ. (
/?\I/Ot/\“.\m | VWVOO ,

Front Avant Vorne
Rear Arriere Hinten

44




Radio System Entretien de la radio
RC-Anlage JORYRAT L

( ( i N N 1)
Throttle Trim 4,(¥/ | N fﬁiﬁ'iﬁi’cﬁf’s ';: t?enzun Antenna Battery Level Indicator
Gas-Trimmung : » Doublo dé bi? oA girec tiogr Antenne Batterie Zustands-Anzeige
Trim d’accélération 5 @:\‘- 22 FUYTEL T Il Antenne Indicateur du niveau des piles
20y MU KU L @) & TIIZITaT FUFF Ry FU—LRIVA VI —5—

To be used for Centering the throttie. / Good Batteries

Zum Einstellen der Gas Position. || Batterien sind in Ordnung
A utiliser pour régler le fonctic de I'accélération. O/ ) Piles bonnes

20y MUOBIHITE (=1— ko)) HBETEET, @»p 1 BHTABEEERAILET.

(S Extend the antenna to the maxi- Low Batteries (Light Blinks)

( To be used to adjust steering mum length for best performance. © Leere Batterien (LED blink?)
Steering Tri servo throw. Stellen Sie die Antenne senkrecht auf um Piles faibles
Le?)i’l;l ”;’ggs Tfr"’",'? mung Zum Einstellen des maximalen die maximaje Sendeleistung zu haben. ARSI S EIRUE T,

| it Lenkeinschiags. Déployez I' asalong .
Trim de direction A utiliser pour le réglage du maximale pour obtenir les meil- Exchange Batteries
2FTFUIG RN L ¢ Jeures performances. When the battery level indicator (LED)
taux et de I’angle du servo. P inks i i i
gl d = o blinks in red, replace the batteries with new
R/CH—DHNBBEFHETEFT, ;,; ;;g%%gtﬁg}%ﬁ Eig; . ones immediately.
Z;O bj usgd for Centering the steering. J O TE L D RECED T, Tauschen Sie die Batterien
Jm den Gerad I o Wenn die Batterie Zustands-Anzeige (LED)
A utiliser pour régler le fonctionnement de /a direction. J rot blinkt, tauschen Sie die Batterien sofort
2FTUYIDEENE (21— M) HRETEET, gegen neue aus.
- Changez les piles
Ve Lorsque fe témoin LED indiquant fe niveau
. des piles cli en rouge, changez im-

Power Switch ON médiatement celles-ci.
Hauptschalter AN Ny FU—D3IEER
Interrupteur de  MARCHE // KRSV T (LED) D RAZERS I SEHZEIHRLET .
marche/arrét ENY Y - J
BERAAvF \ - N

OFF Reverse Switch

AUS, Servowegschalter

ARRET Commutateur d'inversion

F YN—=RZRA v F

; x \

s M !
3ch Switch
3. Kanal (Schalter)

Interrupteur 3e canal

SFrIRIASVF Refer to the instruction of kit and check di-
This switch is used for optional parts. rection of reverse switch.

Dieser Schaiter kann fiir weitere Optionen Schauen Sie in die Anleitung thres Autos um die
verwendet werden. Stellung fiir den Schalter daraus zu entnehmen.
Cet interrupteur est utilisé pour les piéces Reportez-vous aux instructions du kit et vérifiez a
optionnelies. direction de Finterrupteur d’inversion de marche.
F7Y 3 VRRICHZUET. Fv MNEBERZESECU (-2 v FOLBERRLET.

N\ J . )

s (" N
Steering Wheel Adjustment tool Ehro;_tllebegger
Lenkrad . - as-Hebe
Volant de direction ’(:-)'Zfisegesfg_cl;ll:f]zl Géchette d’accélération
ZFPUVTRA—I FoeR Y=L ] 105381 Z0v ML kU A—

Straight (Neutral) HPI TF-40 2.4GHz TRANSMITTER (2ch) W — ;
Geradeaus (Neutral) HP! TF-40 2.4GHz SENDER (2CH)
ponLgroit (ff;"_fjg ] EMETTEUR HPI TF-40 2.4GHz (2v.)
Left turn SEME (=372 Right turn HPI TF-40 2.4GHzi%{=# (2ch) L
Nach links Nach rechts
Vers la gauche Vers la droite , \
kFEDD HEDD I Brake
i = Bremse
\ / l Frein
= A Ju—=*
// Forward Stop (Neutral)
Vorwirts ~ Stopp (Neutral)
En avant Arrét (neutre)_
Attention ‘l-‘ Do not mix batteries of different ages or types. [ ik (Za—k5I)
A chtung Verwenden Sie immer Batterien gleichen Alters und Typs. To be used for throttle operation.
Attention Ne mélangez pas des piles de différents dges Regelt die Geschwindigkeit.
ey ou de différents types. A utiliser pour le ‘0 i ol de F'accélé
=R BB LOBER Y TEDELT S, R/CH—ORE= FEIY FO-ILTEET,
\ J \ J
s s N
Bind Switch End Point / EPA
Verbindungs-Knopf Endpunkte / EPA
Interrupteur d’association Limite
KAV RRAwF IVRKRASV K~/ EPA
Adjustment tool
Einstell-Schiiissel
|:> P.46 Outil de réglage
. FIvZARY=)b A
Programming a receiver to recognize the code of only one specific transmitter. End point adjustments allow you to set the limits of steering and throttle.
Um den Empfénger mit genau einem speziellen Sender zu verbinden. Mit der EPA-Funktion kénnen Sie die Endausschlédge der Lenkung und des
Programmer un récepteur pour qu’il recont seul 1t le code d’un Gas-Servos einstellen.
émetteur spécifique. Les points de limite vous permettent de fixer les limites de la direction et
SIS S
IR REI, REROBRERIESE SERICRES 3 IEETT. de I'accélération.
IVRRAY FOREBER ZAFTUYTEZOY MNURMEDRABEZRET DHECT .
N\ AN J

45




Binding and Fail Safe Verbinden und Fail-Safe Association et sécurité intégrée I\A> K &7z A)LtE—7

n In France, choose France mode. Otherwise, choose normal mode.

Programming a receiver to recognize the code of only one specific transmitter. Binding and fail-safe is pre-set from the factory.

Den Empfédnger so programmieren, dass er die Signale von genau einem Sender empfangt. Sender und Empfénger sind ab Werk verbunden.
Programmation d’un récepteur pour reconnaitre le code d’un émetteur spécifique. L’association est pré-réglée en usine.

AV RERGEEROEFRERBES EZERICERESERIERXTT. NMYRETIAIE—TRFHRESNTVLEITOTEREDHERHDFEA,

If you change transmitters or add a receiver, you must re-bind before operating your vehicle.

Cau tion_ ; Wenn Sie den Sender tauschen oder einen weiteren Empfénger einsetzen, miissen Sie den Verbindungsvorgang
Warnhinweise erneut ausfiihren, bevor Sie Ihr Modell betreiben.

Précautions  sivous changez d’émetteurs ou que vous ajoutez un récepteur, vous devez recommencer 'association avant de
s2E faire fonctionner votre véhicule.

RERZEEET IO PREREEEXCITEMT DI/ Y RET A IV E—TERZITO TS,

Waiéhlen Sie in Frankreich den Frankreich-Modus, sonst den nor-

malen Modus. Fr: a"ce‘ mode
En France, choisissez le mode France. Dans les autres pays, choi-
sissez le mode normal. @ <>

S~ : N - - Adjustment tool
TS VAERNTERTNSHEERZSE(C France modell - o
ZLSOETIENormal modelc 21 v F &Y D EXET . | Einstell-Schiiissel

Outil de réglage

Normal mode I v A RNY—)L

Place the transmitter and the receiver close to each other (within one me-
ter). Turn the power switch on the transmitter to the ON position.

Bringen Sie Sender und Empféanger nah zusammen (innerhalb eines Me-
ters). Schaiten Sie den Sender an.

Positionnez 'émetteur et le récepteur a proximité Pun de F'autre (moins d’un
métre). Mettez Pinterrupteur de I'émetteur en position de marche (ON).

EEHEZERERDT. REEDRA v FEANET,

Press and hold the receiver setup button, then
turn the power switch to the ON position. The re-
ceiver LED will flash quickly. Release the setup
button after 1 second.

Driicken und halten Sie den Einstell-Knopf am Empfénger.
Schaiten Sie nun den Empfénger an, halten Sie dabei den
Knopf gedriickt. Die Empféanger-LED wird schnell blinken.
Lassen Sie dann nach einer Sekunde den Einstell-Knopf los.

Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage du récepteur et main-
tenez-le enfoncé, puis tournez Pinterrupteur en position
de marche ON et continuant de maintenir le bouton de
réglage. La LED du récepteur clignote rapidement. Rela-
chez le bouton du récepteur apres 1 seconde.

Z{EHDSETUPRY Y EBUBH SR v FEANE T, Hold the button down. ON

LEDD R LIz 1BICSETUPIRY V=B LE T, Halten Sie den Knopf gedriickt. AN After 1 Seconds
Maintenez le bouton enfoncé MARCHE ° ﬁ;fgs",,sseelggzgfe"

Use a thin object such as a paperclip RYVEBURFFICLT T
Verwenden Sie z.B. eine Biirok .\

Utilisez un objet mince, comme un trombone
Uy TEEDHMRVWVEZFERLE T,

1784
) Wi

Press and hold the binding button on the transmit-
ter for 1 second until the LED on the receiver is
continuously lit.

Driicken und halten Sie den Verbindungs-Knopf
am Sender fiir eine Sekunde bis die LED des
Empféangers durchgéngig leuchtet.

Appuyez sur le bouton d’association de I'émetteur
et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 1 seconde, jusqu’a
ce que la LED de P'émetteur soit allumée fixement.

EERDINA Y RRY V2 TRRERLE S,
Z{EHOLEDH mUEN SRTICED b Y —ikh
IV hO—LATREE D & T

After 1 Seconds
Nach 1 Sekunden
Apreés 1 seconde
TRREBLE.

LED continuously lit.
Durchgéngig leuchtende LED
LED allumée fixement.
LEDsKT

46




Fail Safe Setup Fail-Safe Einstellvorgang Réglage de sécurité JzA)ItE—T7tv 7y

Cautions Any new binding of transmitter & receiver will clear the preset fail safe.
Warphmv_velse Jeder neu durchgefiihrte Verbindungsvorgang iéscht die Faii-Safe-Einsteliungen.
Précautions Toute nouvelle association entre un émetteur et un récepteur annulera les réglages de la sécurité intégrée.
g4 TI—ILE—TDREF. NAYRIBEICIUTENTITDTEDOHRHEBRELTILEL,

n Turn the power switch to the ON position on the transmitter.
Press the setup button on the receiver then release. LED will flash.

Schalten Sie den Sender ein. Driicken Sie den Einstellknopf am Emp-
fénger und lassen Sie ihn wieder los. Die LED wird blinken.

Mettez Pinterrupteur de 'émetteur en position de marche (ON). Appuyez sur
le bouton de réglage du récepteur puis reldchez-le. La LED va clignoter.
EEMERERORA Y FEANE T,

ZERDSETUPRY Y Z B ULEDD U ICIE o T SRELF T

Use a thin object such as a paperclip
Verwenden Sie z.B. eine Biiroklammer.

Utilisez un objet mince, comme un trombone ' Hold the button down. LED flashing

Uy THEDMENVEEERLET, Den Knopf driicken. Blinkende LED
Maintenez le bouton enfoncé ™ LED qui clignote
Y VZEBUILERICLT LED=H

NOTE: Start step two within five seconds.
After five seconds fail safe setup will reset, the LED will be continuously lit and you will have to start over at step one above.

@ HINWEIS: Fiihren Sie Schritt zwei innerhalb von fiinf Sekunden aus.
Nach fiinf Sekunden wird der Einstellvorgang abgebrochen, die LED leuchtet durchgéngig und Sie miissen wieder bei Schritt eins beginnen.

Commencez la deuxiéme étape dans les cinq secondes. Aprés cinq secondes, la sécurité intégrée va se remettre a zéro, la LED sera
éclairée fixement et vous devrez recommencer a la premiére étape ci-dessus.

FRICRDAT v TICELEDOTLEZV. SHLLEBTHELEDRRIICROTLEL, IHHNSPOETAENZDFT,

8 Hold full brake on the transmitter, and press the setup button. The LED will flash quickly. Release full brake on the transmitter once the receiver LED
remains lit, then release the setup button on the receiver.

Halten Sie die Bremse am Sender voli gedriickt und driicken Sie den Einsteliknopf. Die LED beginnt schnell zu blinken. Lassen Sie die Bremse am Sender los sobald die LED durch-
géngig leuchtet. Lassen Sie danach den Einstellknopf am Sender los.

Freinez complétement avec I’émetteur, et appuyez sur le bouton de réglage. La LED va clignoter rapidement. Reldchez le freinage sur I’émetteur une
fois que la LED du récepteur reste allumée, puis relachez le bouton de réglage du récepteur.

EEROZAOY MU MU A—ZTU—FRICREEH S, ZEHOSETUPRSY VZHL. LEDDNRHDRHICIEDBZERRL TIEEL,

LEDO'SRUTICED S c5, SETUPRAZ Y EXOY MU KU A—ZRELE T,

Brake Hold the button down. LED flashing LED continuously lit. Stop (Neutral)
Bremse Halten Sie den Knopf gedriickt. Blinkende LED Durchgéngig leuchtende LED Stopp (Neutral)
Frein Maintenez fe bouton enfoncé @ LED qui clignote @ LED fixement allumée Arrét (neutre)

& Ju—F R VEBUEFFICLT ) LED= LEDmT FiE (Za—Hr30)

B To confirm that fail safe is working properly, full brake should automatically be applied when you shut off the transmitter.
You do not need to repeat this procedure each time you run.
Um die Funktion des Fail-Safes zu iiberpriifen, schalten Sie den Sender aus und achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse voll angezogen wird.
Der Einstellvorgang muss nicht vor jeder Fahrt durchgefiihrt werden.
Pour vérifier que la sécurité intégrée fonctionne correctement, le frein devrait automatiquement s’activer a fond dés que vous éteignez I'émetteur.
Vous n’aurez pas besoin de recommencer ceci a chaque fois que vous utiliserez le véhicule.

EERO R v FEYID 20y MUY —ROERE UIISPRICEEL TV DB ZERB L. BURA v FEANBIERESR L TIEEIET B0 ET,
2EBMUEISETORUICT I E—TERET DHEEHDEEA.

Make sure the brake is on.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse angezogen ist.
Vérifiez que le frein est mis.
TU—FDHNTVDIHHERLET .

47




End Point Adjustment/ EPA Endpunkt Einstellung /EPA Réglage de point de limite T RKA~ bk /EPADRE

End point adjustments allow you to set the limits of steering and throttle.

Die Endpunkt-Einstellung erlaubt es den Servoweg der Lenkung und von Gas/Bremse zu begrenzen.
Les réglages de point de limite vous permettent de fixer les limites de la direction et de F'accélération.
IVRRAY FOREER AT 7Y YTEROY MURMEDBRAIEBEZRET DHECTI .

Adjustment tool
Einstell-Schliissel
Outil de réglage
FIvARY=)b

Cau thf] ) Do not adjust the servo beyond its limit. Damage may occur.
Warnhinweise  Stellen Sie den Servoweg nicht groRer als méglich ein, da sonst Beschéadigungen auftreten konnen.
Précautions Ne réglez pas le servo au-dela de ses limites. Cela pourrait provoquer des dommages.
=4 Y—RHRAMEZEIENKLS CRELTLLLEEV. Y—RHBRIBT 2BNHHDEHT,

n Turn the power switch to the ON position on the transmitter.
Turn on the receiver. Place the car on a stand and adjust steer-
ing and throttle trim, then turn dual rate to maximum setting.

Schalten Sie den Sender ein. Schalten Sie den Empfénger ein. Stellen
Sie das Auto auf eine Box und stellen Sie die Trimmung fiir die Lenkung
und Gas/Bremse ein. Stellen Sie danach Dual-Rate D/R auf Maximum.

Mettez I'interrupteur de P'émetteur en position marche (ON). Allumez le Reference Section
récepteur. Mettez le véhicule sur un support, et réglez les trims de direc- - A pschpitt
tion et d’accélération, puis mettez le double débit a sa valeur maximale. Section de référence

B0 LICHEZHEREHERERDZ A v FEAN, slRtIvay
MY LSERZETVWT 27 )L U— hERKICULE T,

Steering Dual Rate
Lenkeinschlagsbegrenzung
Double débit de direction
RFFUYVIFaTIbb—b

g Turn steering wheel ail the way to the left and adjust your end point to the desired angle.

Drehen Sie das Lenkrad ganz nach links und stellen Sie die Endpunkt-Einstellung so ein, dass das Servo nicht auf Anschlag lauft
Tournez le volant de direction au maximum vers la gauche, et réglez votre limite a 'angle désiré.
AT T UV IRA =)V EERABRKICRSE. 54 PORAUNAZRES A VIV TRELET,

B Turn steering wheel all the way to the right and adjust your end point to the desired angle.

Drehen Sie das Lenkrad ganz nach rechts und stellen Sie die Endpunkt-Einstellung so ein, dass das Servo nicht auf Anschiag lduft.
Tournez le volant de direction au maximum vers la droite, et réglez votre limite a angle désiré.
AT T YV IRA—IVEERIRKICIRE. 91 VOBRKUINBZHFEES A PILTHELET .

Pull the trigger to maximum throttle and adjust your end point until the carburetor is wide open.
Geben Sie Vollgas und stellen Sie die Endpunkt-Einstellung so ein, dass der Vergaser vollstéindig éffnet, ohne dass das Servo auf Anschlag lauft.
Tirez la gdchette jusqu’a Faccélération maximale, et réglez votre fimite de fa(;on que le carburateur soit grand ouvert.
Z20v bU U A—ZRERIRKICR S, Fv Iy —DLRUBZRELE T .

B Push the trigger to maximum brake and adjust your end point until the brakes are fully applied.
Driicken Sie den Hebel zur Vollbremsung ganz nach vorne und stellen Sie die Endpunkt-Einstellung so ein, dass die Bremse volistindig angezogen ist.
Poussez la gachette jusqu’au freinage maximal, et réglez votre limite de fagon que les freins soient entiérement appliqués.
20 MU MU A—Z T U—FAIRKICRE. TU—FDRAMUBZRELET.




Receiver and Servo Empfanger und Servo Récepteur et servo =Stk H—iK

Receiver Connections
Anschluss des Empféangers
Connexions du récepteur

104064
Receiver Battery Case
Empfaenger Batterien Fach

ZERHAIRCHRE Boitier piles récepteur
’1_;‘7;”1;75 Jow CH2 w—/\“/\“ﬁuffr—x
/ Steering Servo
Lenkservo
Servo de direction
277UV IY—iR
) 104063
SNX\\3%., Receiver Switch
\> Ein/Aus Schaiter
Interrupteur du récepteur
Ly——2A v F
Steering Servo
CH1: Lenkservo
= A * Servo de direction
Antenne Receiver RAFTUVTY—K
Antenne 5
uent E’g’e’:gﬂ’l‘i’ Throttle Servo
2{EH CH2: Gasservo
" Servo d’accélération
Z20v MLy —R
Attention Do not make sharp bends or cut the antenna. CH3: .
Achtun Knicken oder kiirzen Sie die Antenne auf keinen Fall. . For transponder or other accessories.
Attention Ne faites pas d’angles vifs et ne coupez pas Fantenne. Receiver Battery Fiir Transponder oder weiteres Zubehor.
= RISAETHROBEIFIZDYSHENT L, Empféngerakku prr. Pour le transpondeur ou autres accessoires.
AR Batterie . rNSURARYT-1BEDF TV a VA

ZERANNYyTU—

Throttle Linkage Setup Einstellen des Gasgestidnges Réglage de Ia tringlerie d'accélération ZOvhLU>or—IDRE

After changing engines, gear ratio, or engine position, check the set up of the throttle linkage.

Wenn Sie die Ubersetzung oder den Motor getauscht haben, oder die Motorpositit dndert haben, mii: Sie das Gasgestinge neu einsteilen.
Aprés avoir changé de moteur ou modifié e rapport de transmission ou la position du moteur, il faut bien vérifier ie réglage de Ia tringlerie d’accélération.
F7 DR FHE T/ I NIBEEBBLIEECBATAOYNII Y T —I OREZETOTIREL,

Setting Neutral Neutralpunkt Einstellung Réglage du neutre —a1—t3)Ltyh7vT

With throttle in nutral position, set up throttle linkage as shown. Carburetor

Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gas auf Neutral steht, wenn Sie das Vergaser

Gesténge einstellen. Carburateur

Avec l'accélérateur en position neutre, réglez la tringlerie FrILy—

d'accélérati indiqué
Stop (Neutral) 20 MUHZa— hSIVORETY VT —IDRDE S [CHED RS ICHELET. S
Stopp (Neutral) Br,emsemstellu_ng
Arrét (neutre) Régiage du frgm
fBLk (Za—b3I) Z20v MUY —iR

No brake drag at neutrai.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse in der Neutraiposition nicht schieift.
@ Vérifiez que le bras du servo est bien paralléle au boitier du servo. o Piing

A NS TETU—FDEHTEN S [T F T, Reglage e Ireln

Brake Adjustment

Setting Full Throttle Einstellung fiir Vollgas Réglage de I'accélération maximale Z)LZOvkILEyr7vyT

Pull full throttle. Make sure the carburetor is open.

Geben Sie Voligas.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Vergaser volistindig geoffnet ist.

Tirez a fond sur I'accélérateur.

Forward Vérifiez que le carburateur est ouvert.

Vorwiérts 20w MUD'ERMBDEE(CF v IV Y —H2HICEDRSICRELET.
En avant

HlE

Setting Full Brake Einstellung fiir Vollboremsung Réglage du freinage maximal JL—*tyr7v7

Push trigger to the full brake position.
Try pushing the car to make sure the brake works.

Driicken Sie den Gashebel ganz nach vorne. Versuchen Sie

das Auto zu schieben, um zu priifen, ob die Bremse ( Brake Adjustment N
funktioniert. Bremseinsteflung
Tirez a fond sur la géchette de frein. Réglage du frein
Essayez de pousser fa voiture pour vérifier que le frein TU—FRBI1VIL
fonctionne.
Frein 20y MU R A—ETU—FBICLET, More Braking
Ju—% EEFTHUTHTIV—FHUL LS ICHEILET . Bremseinstellung
Plus de freinage
T—Fh5e< 182
S<==>0
No brake drag at neutral. Less Braking
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse in der Neutraiposition nicht schieift. We{nger Bremse
@ Vérifiez que le bras du servo est bien paralléie au boitier du servo. Moins d(? freinage
Za—hIIWTREIV—FDIDIENR S ICHELET . TL—FDHE1ED

49




m NITRO STAR F4.6 ENGINE Maintenance
FTAMORY—F4.6 TVIY XVUFFUR

Engine Maintenance IVJVDAVFFUR

Drain all remaining fuel from the fuel tank. Use a fully charged glow igniter and try to restart the engine to burn any remaining fuel out of the lines.
After burning off the fuel, remove the glow plug and add several drops of after run oil, then crank the engine over to spread it throughout the
engine.

R/ICH—FETH. IV I VDAY T IR TVET XV T FH Y RAETIERBD IV I VREDBSZICIED T IV DEREEIET ENTEXT,

RS D O TR E 2 TID ZEE T o RICY VOB ZEICUTAREE T T I = RE S B R (1 TR S IR O 2 TS B 9 MBI E R (TR S B 10— TSI ZMO L. T35
TOSTERD IV I YR IFTF I AAA B LY I VREBISEA U O—hAY—5—CIVIVEBUIVIVREBICA Y TF I AF A IV EITEBSBEFT . TDHR TSI ZTTEDICIOMIFET,

If one way bearing, Roto Start or connecting rod are damaged, please refer to Reference Section Break In IL—o4v 27
diagram below. BRIER Linkage set up UV —ItyhT7vT 2-6
DIDTANTPUVY  O—hRY—5—Hi8. DV OvRHERE USSR EIRL TS0, Carburetor Set up F+JL5—tvh7vT 2-8

Engine Features I>JV&E&TE Carburetor Features =+JL%5—&EB&TE

Heat Sink Exhaust Outlet
E—bYvIAYR 2w Idle Adjustment Screw
Glow P FARUVTRBERY
low Plu .
HO0—75 g Roto Start )I-(Ilgﬁ §ge:tz Needle Low_ !::p_egdb Needle
O—RZ5—%— AV=—R) Z20—=—R)
Carburetor
FrILy—
Crank
O3V
Slide Valve
RSARINLT

Exploded view EHE

1447 (= S

\/
1460
———— 1489
1463
1442
414
1491
1420
®
Spare Parts List Z~X7){—YUZR~
Number | Qty. | Description Number | Qty. Description Number | Qty. Description
m & A# | =B @& A# | BB @& A | mA
1495 1 Nitro Star F4.6 Engine With Pullstart 1450 1 Dust Protection And O-Ring Complete Set 1485 1 Idle Needle Valve(F4.6/D-cut)
FAMORS—F4.6L IV (UDA)UA) 20vhILAN—=/0U2 T vk 7ARIL=—R)LJ LT (F4.6/D-Cut)
1414 2 Retainer For Piston Pin 1460 4 GASKET FOR CYLINDER (0.2mm/F4.6) 1488 1 Cylinder/Piston Set (F4.6)
Ur—7r— YUV F—FHRT vk (0.2mm/F4.6) JUVE—/EAR U 2YNFA.B)
1409 4 CAP HEAD SCREW M3.5x16mm 1463 1 Slide C: Complete (Composite/F4.6/D-Cut) | 1489 1 Cylinder/piston/Connecting Rod Set (F4.6)
FyTRIMI.5x16mm 254 RFPIUY—tyhk (AVKIVN/FAB) YUH—/ERN/aVOYREYNF4.6)
1420 1 Brass Colilet 1468 2 Washer Set For Fuel Line Fitting 1490 1 Aluminum Heatsink Head (Purple/F4.6)
dbwk ZyIILDyyr—tvh FIVZE—hI VIR (=T )V/F4.6)
1425 1 O Ring For Cover Plate (21BB) 1469 2 O-Ring For Carburetor Body 1491 1 Crankcase (Black/F4.6)
J\woTU—h0OUVYT F+ILY— 00UV IS0 —R(FS5vI/FA.B)
1426 1 Cover Plate (F4.1) 1470 1 Main Needle Valve Holder 1492 1 Connecting Rod (F4.6)
HIN=TL—h AV Z—R)LRILE— J>avk (F4.6)
1427 8 Screw M2.6x6mm For Cover Plate 1471 1 Main Needie 1493 1 Crankshaft (SG Shaft/F4.6)
U7 AN=TU—bROUa— AAVZ—R)L 9502w INSCYYINFAB)
1428 1 Pullstart Assy. (w/o One-Way Bearing) 1472 1 Main Needle/Fuel intake Set 1504 1 Glow Piug Cold R5
YIRS —5—tvhk AV Z—R)L v J0—73% 1—JUR R6
1430 1 One Way Bearing For Pullstart 1473 1 Fuel Line Fitting/Washer Set 87117 1 Back Piate Unit For Nitro Star BB Series And Force 21/25
DUIIANTIUVT ZvI)lb Ny FU—b1Zyh (O—hR5—hK)
1432 1 Starting Shaft (21BB) 1476 1 Dust Protection 87118 1 Gear Set For Back Plate Unit
2Y—5—Iv Ik Z20vhLA)\— Frtvh (\wITU—h21Zyh/O—~25—k)
1433 1 Starting Pin/Pressure Spring (21BB) 1477 1 Uniball 87119 1 Case For Back Plate Unit
RI—FTAVICD /Ty ov—RTIIT 20V LT R—)b T—2Atvb (I\woTU—h1Zyh/O—bR5—b)
1434 1 Lock Pin For Carburetor (21BB) 1481 1 Slide Carburetor Main Body (Composite) Z421 12 Cap Head Screw M2.6x8mm
FrILY—OvoEY RSARFP IV XA URT(— (AVERIWH) FryIRAIYa1—
1442 1 Piston Pin/Retainer Set 1483 1 Slide Valve Z423 12 Cap Head Screw M2.6x12mm
EANVEV/UF—F—tvh ASARINVT FryITZAIUa—
1447 1 Underhead (F4.6) 1484 1 Idle Adjustment Screw Z700 6 Set Screw M3x4mm
T —~vR (F4.6) TARITPIvARZATYa— TyhZAoYUa—

50




m Motor (Nitro Star F4.6)

Entretien du moteur NITRO STAR F4.6

Wartung des Motors Entretien du moteur

Entfernen Sie den restlichen Kraftstoff aus dem Tank. Verwenden sie einen geladenen Gliihkerzenstecker und versuchen Sie den Motor zu starten
und dabei den Kraftstoff in der Leitung zu verbrennen. Nachdem Sie dies getan haben, entfernen Sie die Gliihkerze und geben Sie ein paar Tropfen
After-Run Ol in den Motor. Drehen Sie dann den Motor durch, um das Ol zu verteilen.

Retirez tout le carburant restant dans le réservoir. Utilisez un chauffe-bougie chargé et essayez de redémarrer le moteur afin de brdler tout le
carburant qui pourrait rester. Aprés avoir brilé tout le carburant, retirez la bougie et ajoutez plusieurs gouttes d'huile de stockage, puis retournez
le moteur pour bien la répandre partout a I'intérieur du moteur

Motor Caractéristiques du moteur

Vergaser Caractéristiques du carburateur

Kiihikopf Auslass
Téte de refroidissement  —{~ Sortie d’échappement Standgasschraube
Gliihk N Vis de ralenti
L erze Nade! fiir hohen Drehzahibereich Nadel fir niedrigen Drehzahibereich
Bouge 4 Incandescence gg;g g:::tt Pointeau de haut régime / Pointeau de basg régime
Vergaser
Carburateur ~
<
Kurbelwellengehé
Carter

Schiebevergaser Einsatz
Tiroir

Explosionszeichnung Vue éclatée

™~
1428

/6\)]\ 1427

/é/ \\\
0

87119,

1476 M
0

@ 871

T 87118
~
°z700 ~__ % _
~
\\\\
\\
\\/ //
Ersatzteileliste Liste de piéces détachées
Nummer Anzahi | Beschreibung Nummer Anzahi | Beschreibung Nummer Anzahi | Beschreibung
Numéro Qté. Description Numéro Qté. Descriptic Numéro Qté. Description
1495 1 Nitro Star F4.6 Motor mit Seil ter 1450 1 O-ring K 1485 1 Standgasschraube (F4.6/d-cut)
Moteur Nitro Star F4.6 avec lanceur Protection Anti- pOIlSSleIE Et .Ieu ComplelDe Joints Priques Soupape pointeau de ralenti (F4.6/Coupe O
1414 2 Koibenboizen Clips (21 BB) 1460 4 Zylinderk 4st/F4.6) 1488 1 Zylinder/kolben Set (F4.6)
Clip pour axe de piston (21BB) Joint pour “culasse (0. 2mm/4p /F4.6) Jeu cylindre/Piston (F4.6)
1409 4 Inbusschraube M3.5x16mm 1463 1 Schiebevergaser (Komplettkunststoff/F4.6/D-cut) 1489 1 Zylinder/kolben/pleuel Set (F4.6)
Vis tete cylindrique M3.5x16mm Carburateur a tiroir complet (Composite/F4.6/Coupe 0) Jeu piston/Cylindre/Bielie (F4.6)
1420 1 Messinghueise 1468 2 Unteri: heiben Fuer Einf: 1490 1 Alummmm Kuehikopf (Llla/F4 6)
Cone laiton Jeu de fles pour alii ion en Tete de r i ium (Violet/F4.6)
1425 1 O-Ring Dichtung Fuer Hintere Abdeckung 1469 2 O-ring Fuer Vergasergehaeuse 1491 1 Kurbelwell (Sch F4.6)
Joint torique pour plaque de fermeture (21BB) Joint torique pour corps de carburateu Carter (No:r/F4 6)
1426 1 Abdeckplatte (F4.1) 1470 1 Hauptduesennadel Halter 1492 1 Pleuel (F4.6)
Plaque de fermeture (F4.1) Support de soupape pour pointeau principd Bielle (F4.6)
1427 8 Schrauben Fuer Hintere Abdeck 1471 1 Hauptduesennadel 1493 1 Kurbelwelle (SG-typ/F4.6)
Vis M2.6x6mm Pour plaque de fermeture Pointeau principal Vilebrequin (Type SG/F4.6)
1428 1 i Ohne Freil 1472 1 Hauptduesennadeisatz 1504 1 Gluehkerze Kalt R5
Lanceur (Sans Roue Libre) Jeu poir incij i ion en Bougie froide R5
1430 1 Freilaufi; Fuer Seil. 1473 1 i Mit L i 87117 1 Hintere Abdeckung / Nitro Star Bb
R roue libre pour Ianceul Jeu i ion en Unité de plaque arriére pour Nitro Star série BB et Force 21/25}
1432 1 Welle Fuer Seilzugstarter (21 BB) 1476 1 Staubschutz 87118 1 Getriebesatz Hintere Abdeckung
Axe de demarrage (21BB) Protection anti-poussiéres Jeu de pignons pour unité de plaque arriere
1433 1 Startpin Und Druckfeder (21 BB) 1477 1 Vergaser Kugelkopf 87119 1 Geh Hintere Abdeck
/R t de pression (21BB) Unibalt Boitier pour unité de plaque arriére
1434 1 Vergaser KIemmst:ft (21BB) 1481 1 Gehaeuse Schiebevergaser Z421 12 Inb hraube M2.6x8
pille de blocage pour carburateur (21BB) Corps de carburateur a tiroir (composite Vis téte cylindrique M2.6x8mm
1442 1 Kolbenboizen Mit Clips 1483 1 Schiebevergaser Einsatz Z423 12 inb hraube M2.6x12 sch
Jeu axe de piston/Clips Tiroir Vis téte cylindrique M2.6x12mm
1447 1 Brennraumeinsatz (F4.6) 1484 1 Leerlaufdrehzahischraube Z700 6 Madenschraube M3x3mm
Embase (F4.6) Vis de ralenti Vis sans téte M3x4mm

51




Rebuilding The Engine I>JY®DUEILR

There comes a time when your engine just won’t provide the
performance it did when it was new. When that time comes a
rebuild is in order. Follow the steps below to disassemble, repair
and then reassemble the engine.
IVIVHHREBEAEOMEZERBULEVERUEE . TVIVDOUEILRETVET .
TERDFIEZSECHREBERUEH I TZELTLEE L,

Allen Wrench
NAvYF

@ 7904 2.0mm

Thread Lock
XYOvUHE

Oil Spray
FAIWRATU—

Check engine compression.
If there is no compression,
the engine will not start.
IVYVEROER
IVIVDOERDIELIEDEIVIY
FIBILEEADTERN Y ZU—T
ZIHRL TS,

/o e\ Z903 2.5mm
&)

&

OK! NO!
2 70332 Z164
Glow Plug Wrench Grease
J0-I55LvF JUR

Note
Direction.
@ [ETER

Oil hole must face

towards crankshaft |

@ HBRUTISIIVYT [, =
MAlCELKZE )P @
@ I~ [

0.1mm f

NO!

1493

Engine Assembly T3> D$fiL

After completely disassembling the engine, examine the components to determine which parts need to be
replaced. Scratches on the crankshaft, or piston and sleeve are signs that dirt has entered the engine.
Before reassembly, thoroughly clean all parts to make sure they are free of foreign debris. Reassemble the
engine in the reverse order of disassembly (Step 6 - Step 1). Make sure to note the direction of the oil hole
on the rod and the direction of the sleeve as they are critical to proper engine function. As you assemble the
engine, use a small amount of oil on each part to make sure they are well lubricated and move freely. When
you are finished, the new components will need to be broken in. Please turn to 2-3 and follow the
instructions to break in the new components.

IVIVERRBICHBUICE. RN BEIERREF IvIZLE T ISV IV ITMOERN Y YUV T—EITEH A TVRIBEIZ IV I VAICEY
DADRAATETIREED S DE T . Bl HIL TZT DHEIIC. BYDHEDENLSICLONDERHRLTREWV TV IV DHEHFITIF EDFEDIEE T
TVET(RTYT6 - A7V T )EH I THERICIE, DVOVRDBEDEE LYY —DEEICFTDEFRL LTV BN R L—XICEH LKL SIC,
DEOF A M FIEDSHEIH I TEITVE T UEIVRE T RIS U AATZN—YDTV—I4 U DUET T  BiBAE2-3%8E(CIL—I1 Y
Z{ToTLIEE L,

52




Uberholen des Motors Reconstruction du moteur

Eines Tages wird thr Motor nicht mehr die Leistung bringen, die er bis dahin

gebracht hat. Wenn dies der Fall ist, muss der Motor iiberholt werden. Folgen Sie Inbusschliissel

den unten aufgefiihrten Schritten, um den Motor zu zerlegen, zu reparieren und ihn  cjé Allen , .

wieder zusammen zu bauen. Schraubensicherung ~ Ol-Spray
1i arrive un moment ot votre moteur ne donne plus les mémes performances qu'a @ |2904 2.0mm Frein a filet Vaporisateur dhuile
'état neuf. Quand ce moment arrive il est temps de le refaire. Suivez les étapes I

ci-dessous pour le démonter, le réparer puis le remonter

@ Z903 2.5mm

" i . . ! A
Uberpriifen Sie die Kompression [} NEIN! =
des Motors. Wenn er zu wenig OK - NON!
Kompression hat, kann er nicht '-‘ R 70332 Z164
starten. Gliihkerzenschliissel E Fett
Vérifiez la compression du moteur. Clé a bougies - Graisse
S’il n’y a pas de compression,
le moteur ne démarrera pas. | H 1 | H |

Al

]

Richtung
beachten

@ Notez bien fa
direction.

Das Ol-Loch muss zur
Kurbelwelle zeigen.

® | ¢ trou de graissage =
doit se trouver face
au vilebrequin.

0.1mm >~ WA Richtung beachten
NEIN! Y Notez bien /a direction.
NON! e

Zusammenbau des Motors Remontage du moteur

Nachdem Sie den Motor volistédndig zerlegt haben, untersuchen Sie die einzelnen Komponenten, um zu sehen, weiche Teile
getauscht werden miissen. Kratzer auf der Kurbelwelle, dem Kolben oder der Buchse sind Zeichen dafiir, dass Schmutz in
den Motor gelangt ist. Bevor Sie den Motor wieder zusammen bauen, reinigen Sie alle Teile sorgféltig. Montieren Sie den
Motor wieder in umgekehrte Reihenfolge zur Demontage (Schritt 6 - Schritt 1) Achten Sie auf die Richtung des Ol-Lochs im
Pleuel und auf die Richtung der Laufbuchse, da diese wichtig fiir die Funktion des Motors sind. Verwenden Sie wéhrend
dem Zusammenbau auf jedem Teil ein wenig Ol, so dass sich alles gut bewegen ldt. Wenn Sie fertig sind, miissen die
neuen Teile natiirlich wieder dem Einlaufvorgang unterzogen werden. Schauen Sie dazu bitte wieder in Abschnitt 2-3.

Aprés avoir complétement démonté le moteu, examinez les composants pour savoir quelles piéces doivent étre
remplacées. Des griffures sur le vilebrequin, ou le piston et sa chemise, sont des signes que de la poussiére a pénétré dans
le moteur. Avant le remontage, nettoyez soigneusement toutes les piéces pour vous assurez qu'il ne reste pas de corps
étrangers. Remontez le moteur dans l'ordre inverse du démontage (étape 6 a étape 1). N'oubliez pas de bien noter la
direction du trou de graissage sur la bielle et Ia direction de la chemise car elles sont fondamentales pour que le moteur
fonctionne correctement. Tout en remontant le moteur mettez un peu d’huile sur chaque piéce afin de vous assurer qu’elles
soient bien lubrifiées et se déplacent librement. Lorsque vous avez terminé, les nouveaux composants devront étre rodés.
Veuillez vous reporter au paragraphe 2-3 et suivre les instructions de rodage.

1493

53




Parts List / Options Parts List Liste de piéces / Liste de piéces optionelles

. P . M P o o
Ersatzteileliste / Tuningteileliste IN—=YUZAN/AFTavI\—YUX
-

@ Parts List
Parts # Description Parts # Description
80575 Switch 101179 4*83mm Steering Link Turnbuckle (2pcs)
101002 Shaped Exhaust Gasket (21 Size/2Pcs) 101180 Camber Link Turnbuckle (2pcs)
101003 Bladder(4Pcs)(Lightning Series) 101181 Rear Axle
101008 Engine Mount Adapter 4mm 101182 Front UJ Driveshaft Truggy
101015 Rear Wheel Hub (L, R) 101183 Center Roll Bar Set
101016 Differential Case 101184 Black Shock Spring (2pcs)
101020 Rear Pins Of Lower Suspension 101186 Complete Differential Truggy F/R
101021 Front Pins Of Lower Suspension 101187 Complete Differential Truggy 50T Center
101022 Rear Pins Of Lower Suspension 101188 50T Center Spur Gear
101026 Differential Housing 101189 Body Mount Set Truggy
101027 Sealed Bearings 8X16mm 101190 17mm Hex and Pin Set (4pcs)
101028 Differential Pads 101191 10T Spiral Input Gear
101029 Differential Shaft 101192 43T Spiral Diff. Gear
101030 O-Ring 6mm 101193 Brake Adjuster (2pcs)
101031 Aluminum Tuned Pipe 101197 150cc Truggy Fuel Tank
101032 Exhaust Connector 101751 Shock Spacer Set (Trophy Series)
101033 Exhaust Manifold Set 101752 Shock Caps For 101090, 101091 & 101185 Trophy Series 4Pcs (Orange)
101039 Air Filter Connector Black 101754 St. Holder Reinforcement Plate Trophy Series (Orange)
101042 Dust-Proof Cover 101755 Rear Suspension Holder 6061 Trophy Buggy (Orange)
101043 Shock Holder Pin 101756 Front Suspension Holder 6061 Trophy Buggy (Orange)
101047 2Pcs Racing Clutch Shoe 101758 Upper Chassis 6061 trophy Series (Orange)
101048 Clutch Springs 101759 Flywheel (For 2Pcs Shoe) Trophy Series (Orange)
101049 Disk Brake 101762 Front Holder For Diff. Gear 7075 Trophy Truggy (Orange)
101050 3X20mm Screws 101765 Steering Holder Adapter 7075 Trophy Truggy (Orange)
101051 Disk Brake Plate 101773 Waterproof Reciever Box Rubber seals (Trophy Nitro Series)
101052 Brake Pads 101774 Rear Chassis Brace Trophy Truggy (Orange)
101053 3X14mm Screws 101775 Shock Set Truggy (1pr)
101057 Switch Dust-Proof Cover Black 101776 Shock Tower Trophy Truggy (Black)
101058 Steering Parts 101777 Trophy Truggy 2.4Ghz Decal Sheet
101059 Steering Holders 101780 Trimmed & Painted Trophy Truggy 2.4Ghz RTR Body
101060 Front Wheel Axle Shaft 101786 1:8th scale Waterproof Air Filter Foam elements (Trophy Nitro Series)
101062 Clutch Nut 101826 Waterproof Reciever Box plastic parts (Trophy Nitro Series)
101063 Output Joint 101827 1:8th scale Waterproof Air Filter complete (Trophy Nitro Series)
101065 94mm Center Shaft 104105 HPI SF-10W Servo (waterproof/4.5kg-cm6.0V)
101066 Centre Diff. Axle Shaft 104109 HPI SF-20W Servo (waterproof/6.6kg-cm6.0V)
101075 Steering Arm L, R 105381 HPI TF-40 2.4Ghz Transmitter
101080 Ball For Steering Push Rod 105383 HPI RF-40 2.4Ghz Receiver
101081 Wheel Angle Adjuster 105682 Battery Box
101083 6.8mm Ball A990 Heavy-Duty Clutch Bell 15 tooth (1M)
101084 Fixing Ball For Upper Suspension Z150 Antenna Pipe Set
101086 Ball End (L) B022 Ball Bearing 5x11x4mm (2pcs)
101087 Steel Differential Gear Set 2680 Flanged Lock Nut M5x8mm Black (4pcs)
101089 Tune Pipe Holder Set Z700 Set Screw M3x3mm
101093 Rear Shock Rebuild Kit 1425 O-Ring for cover Plate (21BB)
101095 Screw Set M3.5 (28Pcs) 1426 Cover plate (F4.1)
101096 Screw Set B 1427 Screw M2.6x6mm for cover plate
101097 Parts/Screws 1428 Pullstart Assy. (w/o One-Way Bearing)
101098 Body Clip 1430 One Way Bearing for Pullstart
101099 Brake Cam Set 1432 Starting Shaft (21BB)
101100 Suspension Holder Std. 1433 Starting Pin/Pressure Pin (21BB)
101101 Engine Mount Set 1434 Lock Pin for Carburetor (21BB)
101102 Servo Saver 1450 Dust protection and O-Ring Complete Set
101103 Front Steering Fixing Parts 1468 Washer Set for fuel line Fitting
101104 Front Chass Anti-Bending Rod 1470 Main Needle Valve Holder
101106 Shock Top & End Set 1471 Main Needle
101109 Sealed Bearing 5X10mm (2Pcs) 1472 Main Needle/Fuel intake Set
101110 Foam Body Washer (10Pcs) 1473 Fuel Line Fitting/Washer Set
101124 1/8 Deck Wing Black 1476 Dust Protection
101145 Front Stabilizer Set 1477 Uniball
101156 7 Spoke Black Chrome Trophy Truggy Wheel 1481 Slide Carburetor Main Body (Composite)
101157 Shredder Tyre for Truggy 1483 Slide Valve
101158 Insert for Shredder Tyre 1484 Idle Adjustment Screw
101162 133mm Center Shaft 1504 Glow Plug Cold R5
101163 Front Roll Bar Set 3mm 86077 Collet 7x6.5mm (Brass/2pcs)
101164 Front Hub Carriers 1409 Cap Head Screw M3.5x16mm
101167 Steering Turnbuckle 1447 Underhead (F4.6)
101168 Center Diff. Mount 1460 Gasket for cylinder (0.2mm/F4.6)
101169 Rear Brace Chassis Mount (2pcs) 1463 Slide Carburetor Complate (composite/F4.6/D-Cut)
101170 Rear Brace Bulkhead Mount 1469 O-Ring for Carburetor Body
101171 Rear Brace Screws 1485 Idle Needle Valve (F4.6/D-Cut)
101172 Bumper Set Truggy 1488 Cylinder/Piston Set (F4.6)
101173 Camber Link Ball Ends 1489 Cylinder/Piston/Connecting Rod Set (F4.6)
101174 Steering Link Ball Ends (4pcs) 1490 Aluminium Heatsink Head (Purple/F4.6)
101175 Servo Mounting Parts 1491 Crankcase (Black/F4.6)
101176 F/R Suspension Arm Truggy 1492 Connecting Rod (F4.6)
101178 Aluminium Chassis 6065 Truggy 1493 Crankshaft (SG shaft/F4.6)

1495 Nitro Star F4.6 Engine with Pullstart

54




Parts List / Options Parts List Liste de piéces / Liste de piéces optionelles

Ersatzteileliste / Tuningteileliste IN—=YVURAN/FTavI\—vYUR

@ Options Parts List

Parts # Description Parts # Description
87117 Back Plate Unit for Nitro Star BB Series and Force21/25 101910 HPI Engine Air Filter Run Oil (50ml)
87118 Gear Set for Back Plate Unit 101912 Pro-Series Tools 5.0mm Allen Driver
87119 Case for Back Plate Unit 101913 Pro-Series Tools Body Reamer
7421 Cap Head Screw M2.6x8mm 101914 Pro-Series Tools Pouch
2423 Cap Head Screw M2.6x12mm HBCB8083  Flywheel (for 3pc shoe) (Lightning Series)
1502 Glow Plug Medium R3 HBC8159  Front Alum. Suspension Arm Set (Lightning Stadium)
1503 Glow Plug Medium Cold R4 HBC8160  Rear Alum. Suspension Arm Set (Lightning Stadium)
9062 Cleaning Spray HBC8178  F,R Differential (Hardened) (Lightning Stadium Pro)
66211 CNC Front Suspension Holder 7075 (Lightning Series) HBC8179 50T Centre Differential Hardened Lightn. Stadium Pro
66212 CNC Rear Suspension Holder 7075 (Lightning Series)
66213 Alum. Rear Toe-In Block 7075 (2 Degree/Lightning Series)
66214 Alum. Rear Toe-In Block 7075 (3 Degree/Lightning Series)
66215 Alum Anti-Bending Plate Holder/2pcs/Lightning Stadium
66218 Stadium Dish Wheel Yellow/2pcs/Lightning Stadium
66219 Stadium Dish Wheel Black/2pcs/Lightning Stadium
66220 Diamond Back Tyres (Hard/2pcs/Lightning Stadium
66222 Stadium Racing Tyres (Hard/2pcs/Lightning Stadium
66477 Main Chassis (Hard Anodized) Lightning Stadium 2 Pro
66478 Rear Chassis Anti-Bending Plate (Graphite) Lightning Stadium 2 Pro
66479 Universal Joint For Lightning Stadium 2 Pro
66788 Sintered Brake Pads
66797 Aluminum Rear Hub (Purple)
66798 Lower Suspension Pin (Carbon Steel/Inner/F&R)
67492 17mm Wheel Nut (Black / 4pcs)
67525 Flywheel 7x34x10mm
74115 HPI Fuel Bottle 500cc
74151 HPI Racing Temp Gun
85470 85470 - Body Mount Washer 8mm (12pcs)
87130 HPI Roto Start 2 System (for Nitro Star F Series Engine w / pullstart)
87196 Aluminium Clutch Shoe Set (3 pcs type)

101061 Rear Wheel Axle Shaft
101082 3X17mm Shaft

101112 Front Holder For Diff.Gear/Woven Graphite
101113 Upper Chassis/Woven Graphite

101114 1/8 Deck Wing White

101121 Extended Air Filter Connector

101125 Air Cleaner Outer Foam

101128 Middle Universal Shaft

101140 Sealed Bearing 5X8mm

101141 6X10mm Sealed Bearing

101142 Hard Differential Gear Set

101199 Racing Clutch Shoes (3pcs)

101201 Racing Clutch Springs (3pcs)

101202 Aluminium Chassis 7071 Truggy

101290 HPI Mini Failsafe Unit

101412 Rear Centre Universal Driveshaft (Trophy 4.6 Truggy)
101760 Stone Fuel Filter (L)/Gunmetal

101761 Stone Fuel Filter (S)/Black

101763 Rear Suspension Holder 7075 Trophy Truggy (Orange)
101764 Front Suspension Holder 7075 Trophy Truggy (Orange)
101766 Upper Chassis 7075 Trophy Truggy (Black)

101767 Steering Arms 7075 Trophy Series (Black)

101768 Alum. Suspension Holder (0 Deg) 6061 Trophy Series (Black)
101769 Alum. Suspension Holder (3 Deg) 6061 Trophy Series (Black)
101770 Alum. Front Chassis Anti Bending Rod Trophy Series (Black)
101771 CNC Engine Cooling Mount Set Trophy Series (Black)
101772 CNC Tuned Pipe Mounting Trophy Series (Black)

101778 Alum. Racing Clutch Shoes Black (3pcs)

101779 Clear Trophy Truggy Bodyshell w/Window Masks and Decals
101785 5mm Hex Wheel Adapters Trophy Buggy (Orange/Black)
101792 6.7mm Hex Wheel Adapter Trophy Buggy (Orange/Black)
101890 Pro-Series Tools 1.5mm Allen Driver

101891 Pro-Series Tools 2.0mm Allen Driver

101892 Pro-Series Tools 2.5mm Allen Driver

101893 Pro-Series Tools 3.0mm Allen Driver

101894 Pro-Series Tools 5.5mm Box Wrench

101895 Pro-Series Tools 7.0mm Box Wrench

101896 Pro-Series Tools PH1 Screwdriver

101897 Pro-Series Tools #1 Flat Blade Screwdriver

101898 Pro-Series Tools Ultimate Tuning Screwdriver

101899 Pro-Series Tools 4.0mm Allen Driver

101903 HPI Powerfuel 20% Car 1 Litre

101904 HPI Powerfuel 20% Car 2.5 Litre

101905 HPI Powerfuel 20% Car 5 Litre

101906 HPI Powerfuel 25% Car 1 Litre

101907 HPI Powerfuel 25% Car 2.5 Litre

101908 HPI Powerfuel 25% Car 5 Litre

101909 HPI Engine After Run Oil (50ml)

55




@ Ersatzteileliste

Nummer

80575

101002
101003
101008
101015
101016
101020
101021
101022
101026
101027
101028
101029
101030
101031
101032
101033
101039
101042
101043
101047
101048
101049
101050
101051
101052
101053
101057
101058
101059
101060
101062
101063
101065
101066
101075
101080
101081
101083
101084
101086
101087
101089
101093
101095
101096
101097
101098
101099
101100
101101
101102
101103
101104
101106
101109
101110
101124
101145
101156
101157
101158
101162
101163
101164
101167
101168
101169
101170
101171
101172
101173
101174
101175
101176
101178

Beschreibung

Empfaengerschalter

Geformte Auslassdichtung (21er Groesse/2St)
Daempfermembran (4St/Trophy 3.5)
Motorhalter-Adapter 4mm (Trophy 3.5)
Radtraeger hinten (links/rechts/Trophy 3.5)
Getriebegehaeuse (Trophy 3.5)
Schwingenstifte (innen/Trophy 3.5)
Schwingenstifte (vorne/aussen/Trophy 3.5)
Schwingenstifte (hinten/aussen/Trophy 3.5)
Differentialgehaeuse (Trophy 3.5)

Lager 8x16mm (gedichtet/Trophy 3.5)
Differentialdichtung (Trophy 3.5)
Differentialwelle (Trophy 3.5)

O-Ring 6mm

Resorohr (Aluminium/Trophy 3.5)
Resorohrverbinder (Trophy 3.5)

Kruemmer Set (Trophy 3.5)

Luftfilteranschluss (schwarz/Trophy 3.5)
Staubschutz fuer Daempfer (Trophy 3.5)
Daempferaufnahme (Trophy 3.5)
Kupplungsbelaege 2-Backen Racing (Trophy 3.5)
Kupplungsfedern (Trophy 3.5)

Bremsscheibe (Trophy 3.5)

Schrauben 3x20mm (Trophy)

Bremsbacken (Trophy 3.5)

Bremsbelaege (Trophy 3.5)

Schrauben 3x14mm (Trophy)

Staubschutz fuer Schalter (schwarz/Trophy 3.5)
Lenkungsteile (Trophy 3.5)

Lenkungspfosten (Trophy 3.5)

Radachse (vorne/Trophy 3.5)
Schwungscheibenmutter (Trophy 3.5)
Differential-Abtrieb (Trophy 3.5)

Knochen 94mm (Mitte/Trophy 3.5)
Mitteldifferential-Abtrieb (Trophy 3.5)

Lenkhebel (links/rechts/Trophy 3.5)
Lenkungs-Kugelkopf (Trophy 3.5)
Spurstangenschluessel

Kugel 6.8mm (Trophy)

Kugelkopf fuer obere Aufhaengung (Trophy 3.5)
Kugelpfanne (L/Trophy)

Kegelradset (Stahl/Trophy 3.5)
Resorohrhalterungs Set (Trophy 3.5)
Ersatzteileset Stossdaempfer hinten (Trophy 3.5)
Schrauben Set M3.5 (28St/Trophy 3.5)
Schrauben Set B (Trophy 3.5)

Zubehoer Set/Schrauben (Trophy 3.5)
Karosserieklammern

Bremshebel Set (Trophy 3.5)

Querlenkerhalter (STD/Trophy 3.5)

Motorhalter Set (Trophy 3.5)

Servo Saver (Trophy 3.5)
Lenkhebelschrauben/Zubehoer (Trophy 3.5)
Chassis-Strebe (vorne/Trophy 3.5)
Daempferzubehoer Set (Trophy 3.5)

Lager 5x10mm (gedichtet/2St)
Karosserieunterlagscheiben (10St)

1/8 Spoiler (schwarz)

Stabilisator Set (vorne/Trophy 3.5)

7-Speichen Truggy Felgen (schwarz-chrom)
Shredder Truggy Reifen

Reifeneinlage fuer Shredder Reifen

Knochen hinten und Mitte 133mm (1St/Trophy Truggy)
Stabilisator Set vorne (3mm/Trophy Truggy)
Lenkhebeltraeger (Trophy Truggy)

Lenkstange (Trophy Truggy)
Mitteldifferentialhalter (Trophy Truggy)
Chassis-Streben-Halter hinten (2St/TrophyTruggy)
Chassis-Streben-Halter Bulkhead (Trophy Truggy)
Chassis-Streben Schrauben hinten (Trophy Truggy)
Rammer Set (Trophy Truggy)
Sturzstangen-Kugelpfannen (Trophy Truggy)
Spurstangen-Kugelpfannen (4St/Trophy Truggy)
Servohalter Teile (Trophy Truggy)

Schwingen vorne, hinten (Trophy Truggy)
Chassis 6065 Aluminium (Trophy Truggy)

Nummer

101179
101180
101181
101182
101183
101184
101186
101187
101188
101189
101190
101191
101192
101193
101197
101751
101752
101754
101755
101756
101758
101759
101762
101765
101773
101774
101775
101776
101777
101780
101786
101826
101827
104105
104109
105381
105383
105682
A990
Z150
B022
2680
Z700
1425
1426
1427
1428
1430
1432
1433
1434
1450
1468
1470
1471
1472
1473
1476
1477
1481
1483
1484
1504
86077
1409
1447
1460
1463
1469
1485
1488
1489
1490
1491
1492
1493
1495

56

Beschreibung

Spurstangen 4x83mm (2St/Trophy Truggy)
Sturzstangen (2St/Trophy Truggy)

Radachse hinten (Trophy Truggy)

Kardan vorne (Trophy Truggy)

Ueberrollbuegel Set (Trophy Truggy)
Daempferfeder schwarz (2St/TrophyTruggy)
Differential komplett vorne, hinten (Trophy Truggy)
Mitteldifferential komplett 50Z (Trophy Truggy)
Hauptzahnrad 50Z (Trophy Truggy)
Karosseriehalter Set (Trophy Truggy)
Felgenmitnehmer mit Pin 17mm (4St/Trophy Truggy)
Kegelrad 10Z spiral (Trophy Truggy)

Kegelrad 43Z spiral (Trophy Truggy)
Brems-Einsteller (2St/Trophy Truggy)
Kraftstofftank 150ccm (Trophy Truggy)
Daempferspacer Set (Trophy)

Daempferkappe (orange/4St/Trophy)
Lenkungshalter-Versteifung (orange/Trophy)
Schwingenhalter hinten (orange/6061/Trophy Buggy)
Schwingenhalter vorne (orange/6061/Trophy Buggy)
Oberdeck (orange/6061/Trophy)
Schwungscheibe (orange/2-Pin/Trophy)
Diff-Halter vorne (orange/7075/Trophy Truggy)
Lenkungshalter-Adapter (orange/7075/Trophy Truggy)
Empfaengerbox Gummidichtungen (Trophy Nitro)
Chassis-Strebe hinten (orange/Trophy Truggy)
Daempfer Set (2St/Trophy Truggy)
Daempferbruecke (schwarz/Trophy Truggy)
Trophy Truggy 2.4GHz Aufkleber Set

Trophy Truggy Karosserie (lackiert/ausgeschnitten)
Luftfilter-Element 1/8 (wasserdicht/Trophy Nitro)
Empfaengerbox Plastikteile (Trophy Nitro)
Wasserdichter Luftfilter 1/8 (kompl./Trophy Nitro)
HPI SF-10W Servo (wasserdicht/4.5kg-cm, 6.0V)
HPI SF-20W Servo (wasserdicht/6.6kg-cm, 6.0V)
HPI TF-40 2.4GHz Sender

HPI RF-40 2.4GHz Empfaenger

Akkubox

Heavy-Duty Kupplungsglocke 15 Zaehne (1M)
Antennenrohrset

LF Kugellager 5x11x4mm (2St)

Stoppmutter M5x8mm (schwarz/4St)
Madenschraube M3x3mm (6St)

O-Ring Dichtung fuer hintere Abdeckung (F3.5)
Abdeckplatte (F4.1)

Schrauben M2.6x6mm fuer hintere Abdeckung
Seilzugstarter (ohne Freilauflager)
Seilzugstarter-Freilauflager

Welle fuer Seilzugstarter (21BB)

Startpin und Druckfeder (21BB)

Vergaser Klemmstift (21BB)

Staubschutz und O-Ring Set (komplett)
Unterlagscheibe fuer Einlasstutzen
Hauptduesennadel-Halter

Hauptduesennadel

Hauptduesennadelsatz

Einlasstutzen mit Unterlagscheibe

Staubschutz

Vergaser Kugelkopf

Gehaeuse Schiebevergaser (Kunststoff)
Schiebevergaser

Leerlaufdrehzahlschraube

Gluehkerze Kalt R5

Lagerhuelse 7x6.5mm (Messing/2St)
Inbusschraube M3.5x16mm

Brennraumeinsatz (F4.6)

Zylinderkopfdichtung (0.2mm/F4.6)
Schiebevergaser (D-Cut/Kunststoff/F4.6)

O-Ring fuer Vergasergehaeuse
Standgasschraube (F4.6/D-Cut)
Kolben/Laufbuchse Set (F4.6)
Kolben/Laufbuchse/Pleuel Set (F4.6)

Aluminium Kuehlkopf (lila/F4.6)
Kurbelwellengehaeuse (schwarz/F4.6)

Pleuel (F4.6)

Kurbelwelle (SG-Typ/F4.6)

Nitro Star F4.6 Motor (Seilzugstarter)




® Tuningteileliste

Nummer

87117
87118
87119
z421
7423
1502
1503
9062
66211
66212
66213
66214
66215
66218
66219
66220
66222
66477
66478
66479
66788
66797
66798
67492
67525
74115
74151
85470
87130
87196
101061
101082
101112
101113
101114
101121
101125
101128
101140
101141
101142
101199
101201
101202
101290
101412
101760
101761
101763
101764
101766
101767
101768
101769
101770
101771
101772
101778
101779
101785
101792
101890
101891
101892
101893
101894
101895
101896
101897
101898
101899
101903
101904
101905
101906
101907
101908
101909
101910
101912
101913
101914

Beschreibung

Hintere Abdeckung Motor (E-Starter/F21, F25)
Getriebesatz hintere Abdeckung (E-Starter)
Gehaeuse hintere Abdeckung (E-Starter)
Inbusschraube M2.6x8mm (12St)

Inbusschraube M2.6x12mm (12St)

Gluehkerze Mittel R3

Gluehkerze Mittel-Kalt R4

Reinigungsspray
Schwingentraeger vorne (7075/Trophy)
Schwingentraeger hinten (7075/Trophy)
Vorspurblock hinten (2 Grad/7075 Alu/Trophy)
Vorspurblock hinten (3 Grad/7075 Alu/Trophy)
Verstrebungshalter hinten (Alu/2St/Trophy Truggy)
Dish-Felgen gelb (2St/Trophy Truggy)
Dish-Felgen schwarz (2St/Trophy Truggy)
Rennreifen Diamond Back hart (2St/Trophy Truggy)
Stadium Rennreifen hart (2St/Trophy Truggy)
Chassis (hart eloxiert/Trophy Truggy)
Versteifungsplatte hinten Kohlef. (Trophy Truggy)
Universal Joint (Trophy Truggy)

Bremsbelaege (gesintert/Trophy)

Radtraeger hinten Alu (lila/Trophy)

Schwingenstift v/h innen (Stahl/Trophy)
Radmutter 17mm (schwarz/4St)
Schwungscheibe 7x34x10mm (3 Pins/D8/Trophy)
HPI Kraftstoffflasche 500ml

HPI Racing Temperaturmesspistole
Karosseriehalter-Scheibe 8mm (12St)

HPI Roto Start 2 System (Nitro Star F)

Alu Kupplungsbacken Set (3-teilig)

Radachse (hinten/Trophy 3.5)

Stift 3x17mm (Trophy)

Mitteldiffplatte (Kohlefaser)

Oberdeck (Kohlefaser/Trophy 3.5)

1/8 Spoiler (weiss)

Luftfilteranschluss (verlaengert/Trophy 3.5)
Luftfilterelement (aussen/Trophy 3.5)

Mittelkardan hinten (Trophy 3.5 Buggy)

Lager 5x8mm (gedichtet)

Lager 6x10mm (gedichtet)

Kegelradset (gehaertet/Trophy 3.5)

Racing Kupplungsbacken (3St/TrophyTruggy)
Racing Kupplungsfedern (3St/Trophy Truggy)
Chassis 7075 Aluminium (Trophy Truggy)

HPI Mini-Failsafe Einheit

Mittelkardan hinten (Trophy Truggy)
Kraftstofffilter (L/gunmetal)

Kraftstofffilter (S/schwarz)

Schwingenhalter hinten (orange/7075/Trophy Truggy)
Schwingenhalter vorne (orange/7075/Trophy Truggy)
Oberdeck (schwarz/7075/Trophy Truggy)
Lenkhebel (schwarz/7075/Trophy)
Schwingenhalter Alu (schwarz/6061/0 Grad/Trophy)
Schwingenhalter Alu (schwarz/6061/3 Grad/Trophy)
Chassis-Strebe Alu vorne (schwarz/6061/Trophy)
Motorhalter mit Kuehlrippen Alu (schwarz/Trophy)
Reso-Rohr Halter (schwarz/Trophy)

Racing Kupplungsbacken (Alu/3St)

Trophy Truggy Karosserie (klar/mit Decals)
Radmitnehmer-Adapter 5mm (ora/schw/Trophy Buggy)
Radmitnehmer-Adapter 6.7mm (ora/schw/Trophy Buggy)
1.5mm Inbus-Schluessel (Pro-Serie)

2.0mm Inbus-Schluessel (Pro-Serie)

2.5mm Inbus-Schluessel (Pro-Serie)

3.0mm Inbus-Schluessel (Pro-Serie)

5.5mm Steckschluessel (Pro-Serie)

7.0mm Steckschluessel (Pro-Serie)
Kreuzschlitz-Schraubendreher (Pro-Serie)
Schlitz-Schraubendreher (Pro-Serie)
Vergaser-Schraubendreher mit Thermometer
4.0mm Inbus-Schluessel (Pro-Serie)

HPI Powerfuel 20% Car 1 Liter

HPI Powerfuel 20% Car 2.5 Liter

HPI Powerfuel 20% Car 5 Liter

HPI Powerfuel 25% Car 1 Liter

HPI Powerfuel 25% Car 2.5 Liter

HPI Powerfuel 25% Car 5 Liter

Motor-Schutz-oel 50ml

Luftfilteroel 50ml

5.0mm Inbus-Schluessel (Pro-Serie)
Karosserieloch-Bohrer (Pro-Serie)
Werkzeugtasche (Pro-Serie)

57

Nummer

HBC8083
HBC8159
HBC8160
HBC8178
HBC8179

Beschreibung

Schwungescheibe (3-Pin/Trophy)

Schwingenhalter vorne Alu (Trophy Truggy)
Schwingenhalter hinten Alu (Trophy Truggy)
Differential vorne, hinten (gehaertet/Trophy Truggy
Mitteldifferential 50 Zaehne (gehaertet/Trophy Truggy)




® Pieces détachées

Numéro

80575

101002
101003
101008
101015
101016
101020
101021
101022
101026
101027
101028
101029
101030
101031
101032
101033
101039
101042
101043
101047
101048
101049
101050
101051
101052
101053
101057
101058
101059
101060
101062
101063
101065
101066
101075
101080
101081
101083
101084
101086
101087
101089
101093
101095
101096
101097
101098
101099
101100
101101
101102
101103
101104
101106
101109
101110
101124
101145
101156
101157
101158
101162
101163
101164
101167
101168
101169
101170
101171
101172
101173
101174
101175
101176
101178

Description

Contact

Rondelle statique échappement (21 t./2pié)
Coupelle amortisseur (S4)
Adaptateur support moteur 4 mm
Fusée arriére D/G

Carter différentiel

Axe support triangle inférieur

Axe support fusée avt. inférieur
Axe support fusée arr. inférieur
Boitier différentiel

Roulement étanche 8x16 mm
Joint différentiel

Axe différentiel

Joint torique 6 mm

Résonateur aluminium

Raccord pipe/résonateur

Pipe échappement
Raccord filtre a air noir

Protection amortisseur
Rotule fixation amortisseur
Masselotte embrayage racing (S2)
Ressort embrayage

Disque de frein

Vis 3x20 mm

Plaquette disque de frein
Garniture de frein

Vis 3x14 mm

Protection interrupteur anti-poussiére noire
Pieces direction

Tube sauve servo

Sortie différentiel avant

Ecrou d’'embrayage

Noix de cardan

Axe central 94 mm

Sortie différentiel central

Fusée avant (D/G)

Rotule commande direction

Clé réglage biellette

Rotule 6,8 mm

Rotule suspension supérieure
Chape (L)

Pignon différentiel acier

Support résonateur

Kit réparation amortisseur arriére
Jeu de vis M3.5 (28pcs)

Jeu de vis B

Set de piéces

Epingle carrosserie

Set came de frein

Support suspension standard

Set support moteur

Sauve servo
Palier fixation fusée avant

Tirant renfort chassis avant

Piéces amortisseur

Roulement étanche 5x10 mm (S2)
Rondelle carrosserie mousse (S10)
Aileron noir 1/8

Barre anti-roulis avant

Jantes 7 batons Chrome-noir (Trophy Truggy)
Pneus Shredder (Trophy Truggy)
Insert pour pneus (Trophy Truggy)
Arbre central 133 mm

Arceau de sécurité AV 3mm
Porte-moyeux de roue

Tendeur de direction

Mont. Diff. Centr.

Montage renfort chassis AR (2pcs)
Montage renfort cloison AR

Vis de renfort AR

Ensemble pare-chocs Truggy
Barre cambrée a tétes sphériques
Barre de direction a tétes sphériques (4piéces)
Piéces de montage servocommande
Bras de suspension AV/AR Truggy
Chassis alu 6065 Truggy

Numéro

101179
101180
101181
101182
101183
101184
101186
101187
101188
101189
101190
101191
101192
101193
101197
101751
101752
101754
101755
101756
101758
101759
101762
101765
101773
101774
101775
101776
101777
101780
101786
101826
101827
104105
104109
105381
105383
105682
A990
2150
B022
2680
Z700
1425
1426
1427
1428
1430
1432
1433
1434
1450
1468
1470
1471
1472
1473
1476
1477
1481
1483
1484
1504
86077
1409
1447
1460
1463
1469
1485
1488
1489
1490
1491
1492
1493
1495

Description

Tendeur de direction 4*83 mm (2pcs)

Tendeur barre cambrée (2pie)

Essieu AR

Arbre d’entrainement UJ AV Truggy

Ensemble arceau de sécurité central

Ressort de choc noir (2pcs)

Différentiel complet Truggy AV/AR

Différentiel complet Truggy 50T central

Engrenage cylindrique central 50T

Ensemble montage carrosserie Truggy

Ensemble boulons et écrous 6 pas 17 mm (4 piéces)
Mécanisme pignon entrée spiralé 10T

Mécanisme différentiel spiralé 43T

Régulateur de frein (2pcs)
Réservoir a carburant Truggy 150cc

Cales de réglages pour amortisseurs — Série Trophy
Bouchons amortisseurs pour Série Trophy 101090, 101091 & 101185 4pmcs (Orange)
Plaque renforcement porte-direction Série Trophy (Orange)
Porte-suspension AR 6061 Trophy Buggy (Orange)
Porte-supension AV 6061 Trophy Buggy (Orange)

Chassis supérieur 6061 série Trophy (Orange)

Volant (pour patin 2 pieces) Série Trophy (Orange)

Support AV pour diff. 7075 Trophy Truggy (Orange)
Adaptateur support direction 7075 Trophy Truggy (Orange)
Joints d’étanchéité caoutchouc pour réservoir a.c.(Série Trophy Nitro)
Renfort chassis AR Trophy Truggy (Orange)

Paire amortisseurs Truggy

Amortisseur Tower Trophy Truggy (Noir)

Feuille autocollants 2.4GHz Trophy Truggy

Carrosserie RTR 2.4Ghz Trophy Truggy avec habillage et peinture
Eléments mousse de filtre a air étanches, échelle 1/8éme Série Trophy Nitro)
Pieces plastiques de réservoir a.c. étanche a I'eau (Série Trophy Nitro)
Filtre a air étanche complet échelle 1/8& (Série Trophy Nitro)
Servocommande HPI SF-10W (Etanche/4,5kg-cm 6.0 V)
Servocommande HPI SF-20W (Etanche/6,6kg-cm 6.0 V)
Emetteur HPI TF-40 2.4 Ghz

Récepteur HPI RF-40 2.4 Ghz

Réceptacle de batterie

Couronne d’'embrayage service sévére 15 dents (1M)
Ensemble tube antenne

Roulement a billes 5x11x4mm (2pcs)
Contre-écrou a bride M5x8 mm noir (4 piéces)

Vis de pression M3x3 mm

Joint torique pour plaque de recouvrement (21BB)

Plaque de recouvrement (F4.1)

Vis pour plaque de recouvrement M2.6X6MM

Ens. Démarrage a traction (sans palier a sens unique)
Palier a sens unique pour démarrage a traction

Axe de démarrage (21BB)

Broche de démarrage/broche de pression (21BB)

Broche de blocage pour carburateur

Ensemble complet anti-poussiére et joint torique

Ensemble de rondelles pour raccord de tuyauterie de carburant
Porte valve a pointeau principal

Pointeau principal

Ensemble Pointeau principal/admission de carburant
Ensemble rondelle/raccord de ligne de carburant

Protection anti-poussiére

Uniball

Corps principal (composite) de carburateur coulissant
Distributeur a tiroir

Vis de réglage du ralenti

Bougie de préchauffage froide R5

Collet 7x6.5 mm (laiton/2 piéces)

VIS ATETE M3.5 X 16 mm

Sous-téte (F4.6)

Joint statique pour cylindre (0.2 mm/F4.6)

Carburateur coulissant complet tcomposite/F4.6/Profil-D)
Joint torique pour corps de carburateur

Soupape a aiguille de réglage de ralenti (F4,6/profil -D)
Ensemble Cylindre/Piston (F4,6)

Ensemble cylindre/piston/bielle (F 4.6)
Téte de refroidissement aluminium (violet /F4.6)

Carter Noir/ F 4.6)

Bielle (F4.6)

Vilebrequin (arbre SG/F4.6)

Moteur Nitro Star F 4.6 avec traction

58




® Pieces optionnelles

Numéro

87117
87118
87119
z421
7423
1502
1503
9062
66211
66212
66213
66214
66215
66218
66219
66220
66222
66477
66478
66479
66788
66797
66798
67492
67525
74115
74151
85470
87130
87196
101061
101082
101112
101113
101114
101121
101125
101128
101140
101141
101142
101199
101201
101202
101290
101412
101760
101761
101763
101764
101766
101767
101768
101769
101770
101771
101772
101778
101779
101785
101792
101890
101891
101892
101893
101894
101895
101896
101897
101898
101899
101903
101904
101905
101906
101907
101908
101909
101910
101912
101913

Description

Contre-plaque pour nitro star Série BB et Force21/25
Ensemble engrenage pour contre-plaque

Carter pour unité contre-plaque

Vis a téte M2.6 x 8 mm

Vis a téte M2.6 x 12 mm

Bougie de préchauffage Moyenne R3

Bougie de préchauffage moyenne froide R4

Pulvérisateur de nettoyage

CNC Porte-fusée avant 7075 (Série Lightning)

CNC Porte-fusée arriere 7075 (Série Lightning)

Bloc AR alu de réglage de pincement des roues 7075 2 degrés/Série Lightning)
Bloc AR alu de réglage de pincement des roues 7075 3 degrés/Série Lightning)
Porte-plaque alu anti-flexion/2 pcs/Support Lightning Stadium 2 pcs.
Meule assiette jaune stadium/2 pcs/Lightning Stadium

Meule assiette noire stadium/2 pcs/Lightning Stadium

Pneus AR Diamond (Dur/2 pcs/Lightning Stadium)

Pneus racing Stadium (Dur/2pcs/Lightning Stadium)

Chassis principal (anodisé dur) Lightning Stadium 2 Pro
Plaque anti-flexion chassis arriere (Graphite)Lightning Stadium 2 Pro
Joint de cardan pour Lightning Stadium 2 Pro

Plaquettes de frein frittées

Moyeu AR alu (violet)

Axe de fusée inférieur (acier au carbone/int./AV et AR)

Ecrou de roue 17 mm (noir/4 pcs)

Volant 7x34x10 mm

Flacon a carburant HP 500cc

Pistolet temp course HPI

85470 - Rondelle montage carrosserie 8 mm (12 pie)

Systéme HPI Roto Start 2 ( Pour moteur Nitro Star Série F avec démar. A traction)
Ensemble patin d’'embrayage alu (type 3 pieces)

Sortie différentiel arriere

Axe 3x17 mm

Platine sup. centrale carbone

Chassis supérieur carbone

Aileron blanc 1/8

Raccord filtre a air

Mousse externe filtre a air

Cardan central arriere

Roulement étanche 5x8 mm

Roulement étanche 6x10 mm

Pignon différentiel renforcé

Plaquettes embrayage racing (3 pcs)

Ressorts embrayage racing (3pcs)

Cassis alu 7071 Truggy

Le mini failsafe HPI

Arbre de transmission universel central AR (Trophy 4.6 Truggy)
Filtre carburant Stone (L) /bronze

Filtre carburant Stone (S) /noir

Support suspension AR 7075 Trophy Truggy (Orange)

Support suspension AV 7075 Trophy Truggy (Orange)

Chassis supérieur 7075 Trophy Truggy (noir)

Bras de direction 7075 Série Trophy (Noir)

Support suspension alu (0 deg) Série Trophy 6061 Noir)
Support suspension alu (3 deg) Série Trophy 6061 Noir)

Bras anti-torsion chassis AV alu Série Trophy (Noir)

Ensemble montage refroidissement moteur CNC série Trophy (noir)
Montage tuyau d’échappement calibré CNC Série Trophy (noir)
Patins d’embrayage alu racing noirs (3pcs)

Caisse transparente Trophy Truggy avec caches vitres et auto-collants
Adaptateurs de roues 6pans 5 mm Trophy Buggy (Orange/noir
Adaptateur de roues 6 pans 6,7 mm Trophy Buggy (Orange/noir)
Outils Pro-Series Tournevis imbus 1.5mm

Outils Pro-Series Tournevis imbus 2.0mm

Outils Pro-Series Tournevis imbus 2.5mm

Outils Pro-Series Tournevis imbus 3.0mm

Outils Pro-Series Clé 5.5mm

Outils Pro-Series Clé 7.0mm

Outils Pro-Series Tournevis en croix no. 1

Outils Pro-Series Tournevis plat no. 1

Tournevis Pro-Series Ultimate

Outils Pro-Series Tournevis imbus 4.0mm

HPI Powerfuel 20% voiture 1 litre

HPI Powerfuel 20% voiture 2,5 litre

HPI Powerfuel 20% voiture 5 litre

HPI Powerfuel 25% voiture 1 litre

HPI Powerfuel 25% voiture 2,5 litre

HPI Powerfuel 25% voiture 5 litre

Huile moteur HPI ap. fonct. (50 ml)

Huile de fonct.filtre a air moteur HPI (50ml)

Outils Pro-Series Tournevis imbus 5.0mm

Outils Pro-Series Alesoir

59

Numéro

101914

HBC8083
HBC8159
HBC8160
HBC8178
HBC8179

Description

Sac a outils Pro-Series

Volant pour patin 3 pcs) (Série Lightning)

Ensemble bras de suspension alu avant (Lightning Stadium)
Ensemble bras de suspension alu AR (Lightning Stadium)
Différentiel Av, Dr. (trempé) (Lightning Stadium Pro)
Différentiel Centr. 50 T trempé Lightning Stadium Pro




DIN—YUZ b

m &

80575

101002
101003
101008
101015
101016
101020
101021
101022
101026
101027
101028
101029
101030
101031
101032
101033
101039
101042
101043
101047
101048
101049
101050
101051
101052
101053
101057
101058
101059
101060
101062
101063
101065
101066
101075
101080
101081
101083
101084
101086
101087
101089
101093
101095
101096
101097
101098
101099
101100
101101
101102
101103
101104
101106
101109
101110
101124
101145
101156
101157
101158
101162
101163
101164
101167
101168
101169
101170
101171
101172
101173
101174
101175
101176
101178

m &

Ly—I\—=ZAvF
IFY—RMAHRT v (21/2pcs)
TS5 —(4Pcs) (54 k= D)
IVIIRIY NPHFTH—4mm
UvikA—ILINT

FIT—R
Uvar7ugR7—LEY

70V O7YR7—LEY
Uva7gR7—LEY
FINDIVY

N7 >58X16mm

TNy R

TFIVvTh

OYU~YJ 6mm

PILERTS5—
IFYV—-RRIARTH—
IFY—RAMIZR—ILR

I7 74— 05— TSvD
FA D=
yavomRiLy—EY

2Pcs L=y Y905y Fya—
ISYFRIUVY
FARITU—F

3X20mm %Y
TARITU—FTL—b
JTJU—FN\y R

3X14mm =Y

A4 YFHAN=TSv o
AFTPUITIN—Y
AFTPUVIRILT—

70V BMRA—=IL7 I+ T b
ISvFFrv b

PURTy hIaqvk

94mm BV H— v T MEN/A
VI -FITOZIY ¥ Tk
AFPUVEIT7—LL R
AFTPUYHITyra0y Rik—=)b
RA—=IWTIIIWNT I v R5—
6.8mmik—JL
PYIN—=PARYY VT4 0 ITR—=IL
R—ILIV R(L)
AF=IFITFVPEY b
RIS—mILF—tv bk
UvPyavoUEILREY b
*Itzw MM3.5 (28Pcs)

ESA AN N

IN=Y/RI

RF1EY

JU—FhLty b

YARY Y 3 VKLY —std.
IVIIRIV Y
P—ht—/\—
JOYVRRFTPUIT T4 0V ITIN—Y
JOYbhyvy—0Ov R
YavIhyIT/IVREY R
A7) >455X10mm (2Pcs)
T+—LiRF 14T v v+—(10Pcs)
/89400 IS5vo

70V RRFESAP—tv

7AR=0TSyoo0—L 0T 4 —rSF—RA—)IL

YabyI—bhSF—51F

Vaby I =54 YA F—T5—LA
1383mmtery—r+ 7~

70 ~O—JLI\—t v k3mm
70V M\TFvU7
AFTPUVIEI—=2INyI)b
'VI-FITOU
UVPYv—YTU—RAYIV b
UL~y RIJV—ZAI I b
UV IL—RARY

Ik S AR cAVN
FrIN—=UVIR—=IVIVR
AFTPUVTIUVIR—ILIY R (4pcs)
Y—IRI OV R TL—bk

F/R hSF—YRT7—L
rSF—=7IL=Y +—2 6065

101179
101180
101181
101182
101183
101184
101186
101187
101188
101189
101190
101191
101192
101193
101197
101751
101752
101754
101755
101756
101758
101759
101762
101765
101773
101774
101775
101776
101777
101780
101786
101826
101827
104105
104109
105381
105383
105682
A990
Z150

60

& @ &

AFTUYIYYo5—2)Cy T)b4x83mm (2pcs)
FrN\—=UVo5—2)\v )b (2pcs)

Uv7 o)L

rSF—TJ70YR2ZN\=YILYaqrk~
try—0O—-)LI\—twv

TJSvovavI2TUVT (2pes)

rNSF—FTFV F/R

rNSF—tr5—-F7TFv50T

50TV —R)N\—FV

rSF—RTFsIYDY bEY b

17mmABE/\IT/EVEY b

10TRINASILA Ty hFV

A3TRAINA ST TFY

TJU—FT7I v R5—

150cc hSF—MEly Vo

V3w IAR—Y—ty MbOT4—YU—=2X)

101090, 101091, 101185AYavI*vwvT bOT 4 —YU—X4Pcs(A L V)
HDRF7YU VIRV —TL—hbOT 41— U—X(FLVY)
YUY P IR Y 3 URILEY—6061 hOT 4 —I\F—(F L)
70V MUY 3 vkIbF—6061 8O7 4 —N\F—(F L)
TyN—=Y+—26061  OT4—YU—X(FL V)
TSARA—=)b(@pcs¥a—FA) hOT 14—V U—=X(FL V)
JOY RFIRILVY—7075 807 4 —hSF—(FLVY)
AFPUIIRIVSG—=FHFT5—7075 80T 4 —rSF—(FLVY)
DA —F—=T—TFEER Y VRS N—V—)u(FOT 4 —F4 ~OYU—X)
UYY =y JU—AROT 4 —rSF—(FL V)
rSF—vavity FIRP)

YavoyI—rOT 41— SF—(TS5vD)

~rO7 4 —b5F—2.4GhzTH—ILY—k

FEFE RO T «— S+ —2.4Ghz RTRRT 4 —

1/8AT— V94— —TIW—TIF T4 IWF—T+—L(rOT«—F4 bOVU—X)
D= —=TW—=TUL Y==Ky IZRN\—=Y(bOT 4 —F4 bOYU—X)
18RI =IO #—5—TI—TI7T«)bF¥—ty MbOT1—F« bOYU—X)
HPI SF-10WY—R(D # —%—7)L—7/4.5kg-cmB.0V)
HPI SF-20WH—R(D # —%—7)L—7/6.6kg-cm6.0V)
HPI TF-40 2.4GHziX{EH

HPI RF-40 52{5#% (2.4GHz)

Ny FU—Ry IR

HEAVY DUTYZ S v FANJL15T(1M)

PUTFFIA Ty ~

R—ILRFP U Bx11x4mm (2pcs)

7>vydv oy k M5x8mm (75w U /4pcs)

A ERXIM3x3mm

NwoTL—hOUVY (21BB)

HIN=TL—h (F4.1)

UPHN—=TU—hrROUa1—

UdAIVAS—5—tv b

TIITARTIIG

A== v T~ (21BB)
RI—=FT4VIEV/TUYY+—RATUVY (21BB)
FvJULy—OvIEY (21BB)

Z20v MUVAI=/0U YTty

Zy IOy e—tv

ALY Z—R)LiRILY—

ALV Z—R)L

XAV Z—RbEY b

—vIb

Z20v ~MUAIN—

20w MUV T R—IL

254 RF Y TVI— XA VRTF 41— (AVKI Y )

254 RINILT

A RIVFZIvARAIYUa—

J0—75% J—JLRR5

dbw k7x6.5mm (2pcs)

F v IRIMI.5x16mm

FUHF—~v R (F4.6)

JUIH—=HRZT vk (0.2mm/F4.8)

254 RF+TEY MAVIKRY Y K/FA.6)
FvJLF—0UVY (2pcs)

74 RIL=Z—RJLINILT (F4.6/DAY k)

YUV EH—/EX VY MNF4.6)
YYIEF—/EARY/aOY Rty ~MF4.6)

ZIZe—bY o~y R (I\—=TIL/F4.6)

ISV —A(TS5vI/FA.B)

Oy R (F4.8)

9500w T~ (SGY v T NFAB)

>4 NORY—F4B6IVIY (UIA)LH)




@FTVavIN-YUR b

m &

87117
87118
87119
z421
7423
1502
1503
9062
66211
66212
66213
66214
66215
66218
66219
66220
66222
66477
66478
66479
66788
66797
66798
67492
67525
74115
74151
85470
87130
87196
1010861
101082
101112
101113
101114
101121
101125
101128
101140
101141
101142
101199
101201
101202
101290
101412
101760
101761
101763
101764
101766
101767
101768
101769
101770
101771
101772
101778
101779
101785
101792
101890
101891
101892
101893
101894
101895
101896
101897
101898
101899
101903
101904
101905
101906
101907
101908
101909
101910
101912
101913
101914

m &

Ny oTU—bh1Zy b (4 bORY—BBY U—XKRUFORCE21. 25A/O0—hR5—h)
Frty b (\voTU—h1Zy M/O—-KZX5—H)

=2ty (\woTU—h1Zy M/O—bRY—H)

FvwIRI M2.6x8mm

FrwIRY M2.6x12mm

J0—7549 =747 L R3

J0—-7349 =F«7L3—I)LR R4

4 ~rOA—oU—F—

CNC 70V MRRV Y 3 VikLF— 7075(54 =2 Y)

CNC U7HYARY Y avik)bF— 7075 (54 b= D)

P UZ DA JOvY 7075RE/54 k=)

PV UP D4 TJOvY 7075(BE/S54 b=V )

FPIVE NT#—IXVRATU—biKILT—(@pcs/ 54 VTR IT L)
AFIT I T4 v¥ak4—)b 4 TO—(2pcs)

AZITP L FTawvyamkA—Ib TS5wv I (2pcs)

FAVEY RN\ O 5LV (J\—R/2pcs/S54A NZVTRIIT L)

AIIT I U=V G 5414 (\—R/2pcs/5A NZV I RZIT L)

ALV v—Y (\=R7ILIRAB)

U7 PIFRIT4VITU—k (GST74A4H)

JZ)\—Y)LY 3« b Lightning Stadium 2 70O

DA SAVEE N

FZILZUYINTU=T)I)

O7YARYY 3 VEY (RF—=)V/1 >V F—/F&R)

17mmikA =)L v b (IS5 v /4pcs)

T4 KA =)L 7x34x10mm

HPI 7 2—T)Lik ~JL 500cc

HPI RACING TEMP GUN

RF4Y IV RTv T +— 8mm(12pcs)

HPI O—hR5—5—2YZAF L (FA FORY—FYU—XIV IV YDA JUiE)
PIWEOSwvFra—ty bk (BE—RF17)

UVYRA—=IL7 ORI+ T bk

3X17mm ¥+ 7 b

720V RFIFVHRIVI—/T5T74 ~

PyN—=Yv—2/05T74 b

/8945 RIA ~

I7 T« —ERIART 5 —

IF774WI—TO5—T5—L

SRLIAZN=PILT v T~

N7 U4 BX8mm

NR7UT 6X10mm

HDF 7% vtwv ~

L—y2555wFYa— (3pes)

L=y FRTIIUYT (3pcs)

rSF—-7ILZYv—7075

JzAIbtE—
U7ty —1Z)\—8)U RS54 T+ T MTrophy 4.6 Truggy)
T 4 ILE—()/ AU AZI

BT 1 ILF—(S)/TS5wv

YUY 2RIV —7075 b 0T 4 — hSF—(FLVY)
70V MRAKRIVS—7075 80T 4 — NSF—(FLVY)
PyI\—Yv—7075 80T 4 —S5F—(TS5v D)
AFF7YIT7—L7075 807 4=V U—=XT5v D)
ZILEYARILF—(0E)6061 hOT 4 —YU—X(TS5wv D)
FZIWEHYRKILY—(BE)B061 hOT4—Y U= (TS5 v D)
7270V v—y0Oy REOT4—YU—-X(T5v D)
CNCIVRYDYhEY b OT4 =Y U= (TS VD)
CNCYI7S—ILF—bOT 14—V U—-X (TS5 v D)
PIVEV—=Y VP05 vFYa—TS5 v (3pcs)

rOT 4 —bSF—RT 14 —/DAY RIYRT/TH—IL
SMMARARA —IL7 Y TI— AT 4 —N\F—(F LV I/ TS5V D)
6.7mmAARA —ILF7 I TH— AT 4 —N\F—(F LV I/ TS5V D)
Prov—ZXY—JU 1.5mmBE RS /\—
ProvU—XY—JL 2.0mmB RS /)\—
ProvU—XY—JL 2.5mmiE RS )\—
ProvU—XY—)L 3.0mm7E RS )\—
ProvU—XY—)L 5.5mmikw I AL F
ProvU—XY—)L 1.5mmiky I ALY F
ProvU—XY—)L #1 TSZARSAI)\—
ProvU—XY—=)L #1RA4FARSA)\—
ProvU—XY—)L7 VT 4 A RF 21—V T RSA)\—
ProvU—XY—JL 4.0mmBE RS )\—

HPI JXD—272—T)L20% 1 Uw ML

HPI J\D—72—TI)L 20% 25 Uw ML

HPI )XD—=22—TJ)L 20% 5 Uw MU

HPI JXD—22—TJL 25% 1Uw kL

HPI J\D—J2—T)L 25% 25 Uw b
HPIX\D—TJ21—T)L25% 5 Uy MU

HPI TV I XY TFFIAF AL (50ml)

HPIZV YV I7 T4 ILF—F )b (50ml)
ProvU—XY—JL 5.0mmiBE RS /)\—
ProvU—XY—)L RTF4—U—<—
Prov)—XY—JLTr—2R

61

HBC8083
HBC8159
HBC8160
HBC8178
HBC8179

m B

IS4 mA—IL(BpcsY 1—A) 51 b=V IV U—X)
2OV KPIWEYRT =Lty NS4 2V IRIIT L)
UPZIVZYRT7 =Lty M54 b2V IRTIT L)
HD F/RF (34 =V JR5 Y7 LPRO)

HD 50TEY49—F (54 b=V IR & I7 LPRO)




Exploded View Vue éclatée
Explosionsansicht BRI

4 101189

o
101169 gy)’

101172

101762

101053
101051
~ 101049

101191 10105;\

101016
101052

101163

101051

101157

101763

101027 454468
0
101063

101020

@

(/’" 101173

101178

101027

101826

101773

101124

101170

62




Exploded View Vue éclatée

Explosionsansicht ERE

|
101762 % e
| ~
N @ ﬂ 101093 R ~ 101775
101827 ~ ~ ~
o\ \ N %) w1106 N
"/,: B\ ) S 0// joi ~
*‘\\ - omes [N J 101184 o
~D AN }
Y \\\ /j 101093 |
AN 101083 }
) N |
S O
101759 | 101033 ~ 2 |
/ 101106  ~ !
L - |
2 @ o 101062 . |
S &%b S

101703

Ty,
e
=

101037

‘ 101197

101051 .
101052 L@

101052

)

(=2

101765

101102

101163

101776
101043

101128

101084

P
101174 o

z680 ) &

1M1%‘




Serial Number
Seriennummer
Numéro de série
JUTIWF VI~

www.hpiracing.com
HP! Racing USA

70 Icon Street

Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA
(949) 753-1099

(888) 349-4474 Customer Service

www.hpi-europe.com

HP/ Europe

19 William Nadin Way,
Swadlincote, Derbyshire,
DE11 0BB, UK

+44 1283 229400

www.hpiracing.co.jp
HPI Japan

755-1 Aritama Kita-machi,
Higashi-ku, Hamamatsu-shi,
Shizuoka 431-3121 JAPAN
053-432-6161

www.hpiracing.net.cn

HPI China

311# Xiangshi Road,

Keihan Industrial Park Phase 1 Standards Plant 6th,
Kunshan, JiangSu, China 215312

(+86) 512-50320780




	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg01_new.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg02.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg03.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg04.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg05.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg06.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg07.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg08.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg09.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg10.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg11.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg12.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg13.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg14.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg15.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg16.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg17.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg18.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg19.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg20.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg21.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg22_fix.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg23.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg24.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg25.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg26_new.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg27_new.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg28.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg29.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg30.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg31_mod.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg32_mod.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg33.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg34.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg35.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg36.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg37.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg38.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg39.pdf
	Bullet_30_ST-MT_pg40.pdf



